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DEPARTMENT OF T~IE Aknn I .  

UNITED STATES ARMY C R ~ M ~ A L  ~ S T I ~ : A T I O N  COMMAND 
1 l* M]~I;~~ARY POLICE BAFALION (CID) 

4sm M ~ I T A R Y  POLICE DETACI~~B&T (CID) 
APO AE 09342 

'. 
REPLY TO T%EATT~?I~N NCIP: I 
C ~ L - F C  . 8Des 2005 

L, 

MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTkIBUTION 

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESl%X'FION - 3D SUPPLEMENTAL 1 SSI 2 02 iO-2004n 
~1~259-80245  - 5'C2~/5Y2E 

DATE~~MES~I;~CATIONS OF OCCURRENCES; 
1. 8 O h  2003,OOOl- 17 NOV 2003,2359; UNKNOWN LOCATION, IRAQ (IZ).. 

3 '  

DATEITIME REPORTED: 13 JUL 2004,1300 

SUBJECT:. .' 
1, UNKNOW~I; ASSAULT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE), CRUELTY AND 

MALTRE!ATMENT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE) (NFq 

CIV; RAOI: NTERNMENT SERIAL NUhBER 6 k ~ .  L?c-4 
VICTIM: 1 , 

r-- .-  - 
; WHITE; XZ; DATE OP b 6-q b -7c -e 
ASSAULT (INSUPFICIENT 

RE AT. MENT @ J S ~ I C I E N T  EVIDENCE) @PI) 

INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: n2PFiF 3 

For Official Use Only//Law Enforcement Sensitive umolll 



3 - 5 .  3 
For 0hicial use Chlylhaw Eoforcemiht Sen~lfive 

SUBJECT: C@ REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - 3D SU~?PLEMENTAL / SSI - 0210-2004- 
~ID259-80245 - 5C2B/5Y2E 

On 13 Jul04, this investigatio~ was initiated based upon receipt of Request for Investigation 
from the u. S. b y  Criminal hvestigation command (USACIDC), 

VA; repprthg dwing the review of several intermgation repoh, it was discovered 
clainied he had be& "beatenyy bz an unidentified individual d d h g  iu~ in€errogation. bb4 be-9 
had been releaied f?om U. S'Custody priot to fhe initiatiofi of this"hivestigation. b6 -f, L7c --f 

- '  

mestiiatj,ation indicated, based on the illkg&on discove& in t& interrogatio~ report; persons 
unlinoM commified the o@etls& pf Assault and Cruelty and Mdtreaknent wheq fhey "beat". 
w h i l e  he was detaihed by Coalitio~ Forces (CF) during Operatioqlia i Freedom 1. &-% b fc 
-TWs ifivestigation failed to produce any viable subjects due to the-release of *or to &-ql b f c  Y 
the idtiation of this investigation. There was insufficient detail conthed in M'S alkgation t~ 
10~1~ally identify who assaulted him or even where or when he was assklted, F&~I,&, , 

interview; of me'm&r$ of t h e q c a p h g  unit revealed node 
an).one abuse a However, a sub'sequent review of 
revealed duting ohe of his interrogations, he was intekog 

66' Military Intelligence dompany, Fort C 
Courts Martial Action for- the offense of Involuntary Manslaughter for his actions in;olving 
another detainee. Although this is not evidence the allegation in this investigation occurred, it 

Womatirjn to believe there were possible ocotlsring 
4 . ~ 4  i~termgations. w .- - .  released on 3 Jan 04 and could not b6- +, b ?c-Q 

On 5 Mar 05, this ofice received information from the Operations Officer, 1 1' Military Police 
Battalion (CID), Camp Victory, Baghdad, IZ APO AE 09342, reporting receipt of Request for 
Correction (RFC), 0 13 9-05-CID00 1, fiom HQUS ACIDC, Fort Belvoir, VA, which revealed the 
necessity for additional administrative and investigative activities. 

Investigation did not develop sufficient evidence to prove or disprove a l l e g a t i o n  he b- 4,&-+ 
was ab&ed by persons were made to locate and 
documents in the detainee file of have substantiated 
allegations. These 
It is not known if such medical documentation ever 
possible interrogators and apprehension team members of did not reveal any evidence b6-f b3c 4 
of abuse nor did they prove the abuse did not occur as allege er investigation did not 
diminish the integrity or credibility o allegation. b 6 - $, h c - .f 

Article 128, UCMJ: Aggravated Assault 
Article 93, UCMJ: Cruelty and Maltreatment 

Added Attached: 029564 
, 
9 2 
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For Ohcia1 Use Only//Law Enforcement Sen316ve 

SUB JECIT: C D  R E P O ~ T  OF INVESTIGATION - 3D SUPPLEMENTAL I SSI - 02 10-2004- 
Cm259-80245 - 5C2B15Y2E 

18. Agent's Investigation Report (AIR) of SA 3 May 05, detailing the Basis for k - 1 ,  b ? ~  -( 

Investigation; the review of the case; and review-of ROI 02 1 1 -O4-CID25.9-80246-. 
, . -*:, ..$<, 

19. AIR of SA- 23 J& 05, dewling coorditlatisn with srn Spg@l &me Group (sFG) b6-I, b yc -( 
Staff Judgq ~ d v @ i @  (s$,);- intenileri. of CPT- and SSG - and re- &- 4. b 7~ - 'f 
intemiew of C P T  bl -f, blc  -4 . <- - - ,  - 

. - .<a ,. . ,. *- 5.- 2 . 
20, AIR' of SA 1 10 ~ ~ 1 0 5 ,  addressing the Detainee Assessment Task Force $6 - 1 , l qc - ( 
(DATF) Case ~indi?g Sfitekent. 

21. Nan-waiver certificate of SFC ' 1 3  Oct 04. bC - 4. b 7 C - q  
" .- ."4 

22. Memorandum for CPT 17 ~ e c  04, providing questions for SFC & - Y, b 7 ~ -  4 
g-1  

23. Memorandum &? for SA 4 Jan 05, b r n  SFC responding to questions bi -4 .  blc-  * 
submitted to CPT G4, bqc-.f 

$64 b7C- t 
24. AIR of SA 14 Se 05, detailing coordinatiofi with SFC and h6-4, bbc-q ' 

coordination with tiii TI%%? s F c D  - .. bb 4, b7c -+ 
&-r bic-1 

25. AIR of SA - 16 Sep 05, detailing his attempt to interview CW2 b6 4, b 7c - .( 

26. Non-waiver certificate of C W 2  16 Sep 05. b6-4, b j c - 4  

27. AIR of SA 19 Sep 05; detailing his coordination with Peoria Police Department, 
Peoria, AZ; coordination with Ms. coordination with the mother of Ms. Ad -+, d7c- L/ 

,6-4' b * ! ,  and coordhation with S A m C - f  

detailing coordination with S A  attempts to locate and b6- 1. hqc- I 
inteiview Ms. with SJA. b& -4, ? c -( 

'. 

Added Not Attached: 
I 

None 

The originals of Exhibits 18 through 20 and 24 through 28 are forwarded with USACRC copy of 
this 1-eport. The originals of Exhibits 21 through 23 are maintained at USACRC in ROI 021 1-04- 
CIb259-80246. 

STATUS: This is a 3D Supplemental Report. Commander's Report of Disciplinary or 
Administrative Action (DA Form 4833) is not required. 

029565 . 
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For dpiikial Use OnlyllLaw Enforcement Sens1tii.e 

SUbJECT C m  REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - 3~ SUPPLEMENTAL / SSI - 0210-2004- 
CID259-80245 - 3 ~ 2 ~ 1 5 ~ 2 ~  

Report Approved By: 

1-Qiredor, USACRC? ATIN: CICR-ZA, 6010 6'" Street, Fort ~elvoir, VA 22060-5506 
(original) WOO 1 c r c s c ~ v V 6 i r . d m ~ . a r m ~  ,smil.mil) 
1-CDR, ~~SACIDC,  ATTN: CIOP-ZA, 6010 6' Street, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5506 (email 
only) (ciddcsops 1 s c ~ s b ~ l v o i r d m ~ ~ m ~ ~  srnil.mil 
I -HQ, USACIDC, 'ATTN: c &rations Center, 60 1 0 6' Street9 Fort Belvoir, 

belvoirdms.armv.smil.mi1) &I, C j c - (  

st Park, GA 3 0297-5 1 19 

1 -File 

4 
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U N G ~ S I F I E D - F O R  OFFICIAL USE ~NL-I 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

,- - 

DATE 7 MAR 2005 

. . FPOM SAC USACIDC 48THMP DET (CID) (FWD) 
TO: DIP USACRC FORT BELVOlR VA NCICR-ZM 

CG USACIDC FORT BELVOB VA //CIOP-ZA// 
CDR USACIDC 3D MP GRP FT GILLEM GA 
CDR 1 1TH MP BN (C-LD) (FWD) - --,. ... -- - = 

' CDR~~TH~/~PDET(CID)(FWD) 
DET SGT 48TH MP DET (CID) (FWD) 
Pt/INF-I, CHIEF OF STAFF, DETAINEE OPS 
PROVOST MARSHAL, MMC-I 
S JA, MNCSI 

1. DATES/TJMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 

1. (CORRECTED) 8 OCT 2003,0001 - 17 NOV 2003,2359; IRAQ (IZ). 

2. DATEITIME REPORTED: 13 JUL 2004,1300 

4. SUBJECT: 
1. UNKNOWN, ; ASSAULT, CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT (NFI) 

I ?". 

2 I 
UNCLASSIFIED-FOR -, OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 
I 

~ 0 0 0 0 5  



4 UNC hSIFIED-FOR OFFICIAL USE OM- 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

. . ' . . . . 
. . 

. ... . . 6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: . , . .-i.-rL.. . . "-_ri t >.:... r*2.r:. + - + .  C .  

f@ INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT IS BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR 
PWLIMDJARY INVESTIGATION A$Kl MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO THE 
COMPLETION OF THE INVESTIGATION. 

THIS IS AN c & o ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  IRAQI FREEDOM INVESTIGATION. 

2ND SUPPLEMENTAL: 

THIS SUPPLEMENTA~ REPORT IS BEING SUBMITTED TO REOPEN THIS 
JNVESTIGATIO~ IN ORDER TO CONDUCT ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATIVE 
ACTIVITY AND PROVIDE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTATION OF ACTIVITY 
ALREADY CONDUCTED. 

. -- . ON 5 MAR b5, THIS OFFICE RECEIVED INFORMATION FROM THE 
OPERATIONS OFFICER, 1 1 MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) (FWD), 
CAMP VICTORY, IZ, REPORTING RECEIPT OF REQUEST FOR CORRECTION 
@J?C) (0139-05-ClD001) FROM UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL 
INVESTIGATION COMMAND (USACIDC), WHICH REVEALED THE NECESSITY 
FOR ADDITIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE AND INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITIES. 

. 

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC. . 

FINAL REPORT:. 
. . 

ON 13 JUL, 04, THIS INVESTIGATION WAS INITIATED BASED UPON RECEIPT 
OF REQUEST FOR INVESTIGATION (RFI) (0330-04-CID00 1) FROM THE U.S. 
ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND, FORT BELVOIR, VA 
REPORTING DURING THE REVLEW OF SEVERAL INTERROGATION REPORTS, 
IT WAS DISCOVERED MK-LAIMED HE HAD BEEN "BEATEN" BY b&-ql b7c-4 
AN UNIDENTIFIED INDIVIDUAL DURING AN INTERROGATION. MR. p&+fL bfc-Y 

- HAD BEEN RELEASED FROM U:S. CUSTODY PRJOR TO THE INITIATI 
THIS INVESTIGATION. 

INVESTIGATION IN~CATES,  BASED ON THE ALLEGATION DISCOVERED IN 
THE INTERROGATION REPORT, PERSONS UNKNOWN COMMITTED THE 
OFFENSES OF. ASSAULT AND CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT WHQN THEY 

F .  
h I “BEAT- MR. I L E  WAS DETAINED BY COALITION FORCES bb-$ bqclf 
2 . . 

UNCLASSIFIED-FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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. I -... 
-, UNC, X3IFIED-FOR OFFICIAL USE ONL-. 

' ' LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

- DURING OPERATION IRAQI FI$EDOM 1.- THIS INVESTIGATION FAILED T o  
PRODUCE ANY VIABLE SUBJECTS DUE TO THE RELEASE OF MR. b6 -v, b ic- q' 

. PRIOR TO THE INITIATION OF THIS INVESTIGATION. THERE WAS - '  --+ . 

INSUFFICIENT DETAIL CONTAINED IN HIS ALLEGATION TO LOGICALLY 
IDENTIFY WHO A S S A ~ T E D  HIM OR EVEN WHERE OR WHEN HE WAS 
ASSAULTED. FURTHER, INTERVIEWS OF MEMBERS OF ll@ C A P m G 1  
UNIT REVEALEQ NONE OF THi! SOLDIES INVOLVED W W S S E D  m 0 N E  
ABUSE -- . a", -. .. HOW EVER^ A.SUBSEQUENT REVIEW 0&&& 1264, b b ~  -Y ,-. 

TE-~OGATION REPORTS REVELED D'IJRJNG -.*,..-- o~JQ,~QE HI$ bbr b,fc -+ 
=IONS, H6 WAS INTERROGATED BY C W ~  b6-/, b7c-I 

, -  66TH MILITARY INTELLIGENCE COMPANY, FORT C Y m O N ;  CO, P-I, b IC -( 
WHO IS CURRENTLY PENDING COURTS MARTIAL ACTION FOR THE 
OFFENSE OF INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER FOR HIS ACTIONS 
INVOLVING WOTHER'DETAINEE. ALTHOUGH THIS IS NOT EVDENCE'THE 
ALLEGA~ON IN THIS'INVESTIGATION OCCURRED, IT DOES PROVIDE 

, SUFFICIENT CREDITDLE INFORMATION TO BELIEVE THERE. WERE 
' POSSIBLE ABUSES OCCURRING DURJNG CW3 &-I, b 1~ 4 

INTERROGATIONS. MR. A S  R E L E A S !  AND COMA b6- 6 b-~,c-l 
NOT BE LOCATED FOR INTERVIEW. 

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF TJB PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2 
PBRTAINNG TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE P E R S O W L  ACTIONS AND 
AJI380-67 FOR TRB SUSPENSIOET OF SEICWTY C L E M C E S  OF PERSONS 

/ UNDER INVESTIGATION. 

8. CID REPORTS ARE E ~ M P T  FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF 
PROTECTIVE MARKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTERS 3, AR 25-55. 

3 
UNCLASSIFIED-FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

029569 - 
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1 DEPARTMENT OF THE A R M P : ~  
~ n L e d  States Arrriy Criminal Investigation Command 

3d Military Police Omup (CID) , I I 

I 1 nd Military Police Bhttal'iori (Cllj)(FWD) 
Detainee Abuse  ask Force 

Baghdad, Iraq 
APO AE 09342 

C W R - F R  19 FEB 05 

\ 

I 
MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTEUBUTION 

(U) SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - SUPPLEMENTAL FINAL (C) / SSI - . 
0210-04-CID259-80245-/5C1/5Y2E 

(U) DATESITIMES~CATI~NS OF OCCURRENCES: 

1. (UNKNOWN DATEITIMEJ; Iraq (IZ). 

0 DATEITIME REPORTED: 13 JUL 2004,1300 HRS 
' 

. . - - 
7 - - .  . , 

r .  

0 SUBJECT: 1. UNKNOWN; M; (NFI) [ASSAULT] [CRUELTY AND' 
MALTREATMENT] 

1 CIV; IRAQI; I S N ~  
DATE OF CAPTURE: 8 Oct 04; M; AIO 

(NF\TFI) [ASSAULT] [CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT] b6 -4, b ? ~  -f 

0 INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: ' 

0 On 13 Jul04, this investigation was initiated based upon receipt of Request for Investigation 
(RFQ (0330-04-CID001) from the U.S. Army criminal Investigation Command, Fort Belvoir,VA 
reporting d@ng the review of several interrogation reports, it was discovered Mr. &-4, b7~-Y 
claimed he had been "Beaten" by an unidentified individual during an interrogation. Mr. 
-had been released from U.S. custody prior to the initiation of this ihvestigatioa. b6 4,  b 7c- 4 

01) Investigation indicates, based on the allegation discovered in the interrogatiofi report, persons 
unknown committed the offenses of Assault and Cruelty and Maltreatment when tliey "Beat" Mr. 
-while he was detained by Coalition Forces during Operation Iraqi freedom I. This b6-% 
investigation failed to produce any viable subjects due to the release of Mr. -or to b 6 -4 , b 7~ - rl 
the initiation of this investigation. There was insufficient detail contained in his allegation to 
logically identify who assaulted him or even where or when he was assaulted. Further, 029570 

m 
(UNCLASSIFIED WHEN SEPARATED FROM EXHIBITS 15,16 AND 17) 
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j .  

interviews o f  members of the capturing unit revealed none of soldiers invol.)ed witnessed myone 
abuse M r  However, a subsequent review of Mr. regob 6 ZC-# 
reve'aled- during one of his &-I, b7c-i - 66" & - 1 ,  blc- I 
Courts Martial Action for the offense of Involuntary Manslaughter for his actions involving 
another detainee, ~l though this is not evidence the allegation in this investigation occurred, it 
does provide r 7  s a c i e n t  . . creditable - information to beli~ve $ere were possible abuses occurring 
during CW3 . s *  - interrogations. Mi. w a s  released on 3 Jan 04 and could b6 -4, by[-+ 
not be l o c a t e d !  

(U) STATUTES: 

(U) Article 128, UCMJ; Aggravated Assault ( 

(U) Article 93, UCMJ: Cruelty and Maltreatment 

(U) EXHIBITS/SUBSTANTIATION: 

(U) Added Attached: 
&-) , b7c-1 . (U) 14. ~~ent's'hvestigation Report (AIR) of S A ,  19 Feb 05, detailing the review o f  

this investigation by the 1 lm MP Battalion and this office, the review of the ~rt ic lk 78 Board 
Results and the review of the inten~gatiofi reports. 

(SECRETLIMDIS) 15. Article 78 Board: Report of Decision, pertaining to detainee ISN # w containing the Article 78 Board Results, apprehension packet for detainee and sworn 'b&-4' bblr-4 
statements fiom the apprehending unit. 

(SECRETLIMDIS) 16. Interrogation Notes, pertaining to detailing the b6 -4,b?c4 
results of the interrogations of the detainee and identifying CW3 as one ofthe b6-I, b7c4 
interrogators involved with this detainee. 

(SECRETLIMDIS) 17. Compact Disc, 021 0-04-Cid259-80245, containing the detainee file for 
Detainee ISN #- k - 4 ,  b7c-9 

Added Not Attached: 

None. 

The originals of exhibits 14 is forwarded with USACRC copy of this report. The originals of 
exhibit 15 and 17 are retained in the files of the Detainee Operations, Multi National Forces Iraq 
(MNF-I) Baghdad, Iraq. The originals of exhibit 16 are retained in the files of the 66" Military 
Intelligence Company, Fort Carson, Co. 

STATUS: This is Final (C) Report. This investigation was terminated in accordance with CIDR 
195-1, paragraph 4-17 (a) (7), in that a thorough investigation failed to produce any logical 
subjects and there was no serious injury, The original allegation was gleaned fiom a two line 0 9 i ' $ - % j  -4 - c4,3 .. -- 

~ 0 0 0 0 9  

(UNCLASSIFIED WHEN SEPARATED FROM EXHIBITS 15,16 AND 17) 



statement in ah intenogatian report wherein the detainee alleged he wm "~eated'. No additional 
information was provide to attahpt to identify where, when or w h ~  w e  hvolved. E"uzrher the 
detainee was released fiom U.S. Custody pridr to the itiitiatiokof this investigation by 
USACDC. Commander's report of action (DA Form 483d) is not required. 

Distribution: 

I-DR, USACRC, 6010, tiUL Street, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5506 (original) 
1 - h : C B Q  22" MP BN (CID) (FWD), APO A13 09342 
T h :  CDR, jrd MP Oraup (C1D) 
To; CDR, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-ZA, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060 . . 

1 -Office of the Staff Judge Advocate, lII Corps, ATTN: C P T ( E - m a i l  only) 6-  Y, b 7c-+ 
1 -PMO, MNF-I, Camp Victory, Iraq (E-Mail only) 

3 000010 
(UNCLASSIFIED WHEN SEPARATED FROM EXHIBITS 15,18 AND 17) 



DATE: 19 FEB 05 

FROM: SAC, 48TH MILITARY POLICE DET (CID)(FWD) 
TO: DIRECTOR, USACRC, USACIDC, FORT BELVOIR, VA 

CDR, 1 lND MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID)(FWD) 
CDR 3D MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) 
CDR, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-ZA, FORT BELVOIR, VA 
CDR, 48M MP DET (CID)(FWD) . 

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - I ST SUPPLEMENTAL / SSI - 021 0- 
04-CID259-80245-/5C1/5Y2E 

1. DATESITIMESILOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 

1. (UNKNOWN DATE/TIME); Iraq (IZ). 

2. DATEITIME REPORTED: 13 JUL, 2004,1300 HRS 

4. SUBJECT: 1. UNKNOWN; M; @GI) [ASSAULT] [CRUELTY AND 
hULTREATMENT] , .  

; IRAQI; ISN: &L - f b Yc-cC 
: 8 Oct 04; M; AKA: b 6 4 &  6-ic-Y 
AND MALTRl3ATMENTI 

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT IS 
BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION AND 
MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE INVESTIGATION. 

"THIS IS AN OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM INVESTIGATION" 

1 ST SUPPLEMENTAL: 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT IS BEING SUBMITTED TO REOPEN THIS 
WESTIGATION IN ORDER TO FOUND THE OFFENSES OFASSAULT AND 

029579  
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT AND PROVIDED ADDITIONAL 
DOCUMENTATION OF INVESTIGATIVE ACTMTY ALREADY CO~DUCTED. 

ON 18 FEB 05,-THIS INVESTIGATION WAS REVIEWED BY THE OPERATIONS 
OFFICER, I im MP BATTGLION (CID), CAMP VICTORY, IRAQ AND THIS 
OFFICE AND DETERMINED T q  INVESTIGATION DID NOT SUPPORT THE 
FINAL INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY OR THE LISTING T m  THE OFFENSES AS 
INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE. 

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC 

FINAL REPORT t 

QN 13 JlL 04, THIS WESTIGATIQN WAS NTNTED BASED UPON WCBPT 
OF REQUEST FOR INVESTIGATION (Rm) (0330-04-CID001) FROM THE U.8, 
ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION C O W ,  FORT BELVOIR,VA WHEREI.$ 
UNKNOWN PERSONS ALLEGEDLY ABUSED MR-AT . - AN UNKNOWN 66-4, b 7c-9 
LOCATION IN IZ. 

INVESTIGATION ESTABLISHED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE EXISTED TO 
PROVE OR DISPROVE Tm LISTED OFFENSES. THIS INVESTIGATION FAILED 
TO P R O B V ~ ~  VfW$LLB dWJBCTAS Wi%kVmWl OF *RE$ WTBlB1881 
IN CONCEf@llNG THE C A P m  RELATED THEY HAD NOT SEEN M O W  
ABU$E m M R A S  RELEASED ON 3 JAN 04 AND COULD b-+, bqc-f 
NOT BE LOCATED FOR INTERVIEW. THE COi\lDUCT OF THIS INVESTIGATION 
DID NOT FURTHER DIMI?IISH THE INTEGRITY OR CREDIBILITY OF MR 
A L L E G A T I O N S .  br -l b ?c -4 

7. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF 
PROTECTIVE MARKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 25-55. 

8. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF 
PROTECTIVE MARKINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3,25-55. 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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-- , --. .: -) 
w- , e  ,I DEPARTMENT OF THE ARM$--.'I 

9 U'nit~d States Atmy Criminal lfivesticjstion Command 
ard Military Police Group (CID) 

22"d Militaiy Police Battalion (CID)(FWD) 
Detainee Abuse Task Force 

Baghdad, lraq 
APO AE 09342 

CIMPR-FR 26 Nov 04 

MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION 

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - FINAL (C) I SSI - 0210-04-ClD259-80245- 
15C115Y2E 

DATES/TIMES/LOCATIQNS OF OCCURRENCES: 
I ,  (UNKNOWN DATEflIME); lraq (IT), 

DATE/T~ME REPORTED: 13 JUL 2064,1300 HRS i 

Ui,  bk-1,b-z 
a@ 

4 
, - .. 

SUFJ~CT: ' 1. (UNKN0fiF-I); (NFI) [ASSAULT (INSUFFICIENT EViDENCE)] [CRUELTY 
AND MALTREATMENT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE)] 

i 

. -- 
; CIV; IRAQI; ISN- b6-$ bfc-f 

DATE OF CAPTU Oct 04; M; AKA: ; b6- (f' 6 2 ~ -  Y 
(NFI) [ASSAULT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE)] [CRUELTY AND ~~LTREATMENT 
(INSUFFICIENT EVtDENCE)] 

On 13 Jul 04, this investigation was initiated based upon receipt of Request for lnvestigation 
(RFI) (0330-04-CID001) from the U.S. Army Criminal Investigation Command, Fort Belvoir,VA 
wherein unknown persons allegedly abused Mr-at an unknown location in IZ. &-J, b7c-v 

lnvestigation established insufficient evidence existed to prove or disprove the listed offenses. 
This investigation failed to produce any viable subjects and in te r~ i~ws of the witnesses in 
concerniilg the capture related they had not seen anyone abuse M r .  Mr- b6-4, bqc+ 
was released on 3 Jan 04 and could not be located for interview. The conduct of this 
investigation did not further diminish the integrity or credibility of Mr a l l e g a t i o n s .  bb -Y. b*-* 

STATUTES: 

Article 128, UCMJ: Aggravated Assault 
Article 93, UCMJ: Cruelty and Maltreatment 

EXHIBITSISUBSTANTIATION: 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 



. '"'+, -. - 

.+ ' . , . b-04-~1~259-80245 
4 

Attached: 
& - I ,  b lc-c 

1. Agent's Investigation Report (AIR) of S A  13 Jul 04, detailing the receipt of the RFI 
and coordinadorl %%ti Detainee Operations. 

106.4 ,&$~:f . 
2. AIR of SA-20 Jyl 04, detailing thcj basisfor investigation, collection of medical 
records, collgc#% of66 detainee filebof ~ r c o o r d i n a t i o n  with the 391'' MP BN b6-Y, 6 ic- + 
Detainee propedy sectiod, and coordinatidri kith t H e  202" MI Bfd. A 

4. AIR ~f SA of the Request for Assistance 
with the 66 '  MI CO, and 16-4 b f c ~  

interviews of CPT 

30 Aug 04, detailing the receipt of the RFA and coordination with LTC' 

7. AlR of SA 31 Aug 04, detailing the receipt of the RFA and attempts to,locate Mr 

8. AIR sf ~ ~ 3 1  of the RFA, the interview of SFC 
a n d  .-- - - - coordIiia!lori With CPT 

9. Sworn StatPment of S F C  30 Aug 04, concerning his lack of knowledge of the 
incident. 

&-I b 7 ~ - l  
lo .  AIR of SAW 2 Sep 04, detailing the receipt of the RFA and the interview of SSG 

b6 qc-t 
' b L 4  b7c-+ 

11. Sworn Statement of SSG-1 Sep 04, concerning his lack of knowledge of the 
incident. 

M - t , b~c - i  
12. AIR of SA 1 Oct 04, detailing the receipt of the RFA, a search of the Detainee In 
and Out Camp Roster, and the search for medical records concerning Mr- b l - Y ,  b-rc-4 

At-1, Mc-f  
13. AIR of S A  12 Nov 04, detailing SJA coordination. 

Not Attached: 

None. 

The originals of exhibits 1, 2, and 5 - 13 are forwarded with USACRC copy of this report, The 
original of exhibit 3 is maintained in the detainee files of the Detainee Operations, Multi National 
Forces Iraq (MNF-I) Baghdad, Iraq. 

STATUS: This is Final (C) Report. This investigation was terminated in accordance with ClDR 
195-1, paragraph 4-1 7 (a) (6), in that the Special Agent-in-Charge has determined that the 
furtherance of the investigation would be of little or no value and that the leads remaining to be () 2 9 5 7 6 

2 
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i 
d&eb ' ed $re not significant. Remaining leads include the interviews of Mr a n d  Mr. 
d ( p f e v i o u s ~ y  CPL) Bnd idenfiiying the unknown ~ubjkct(s) concerning the aliegid abuse. 
commander's report of action (DA Form 4833) is not required. 

1-~ld, Lk5&J?C. 6010,6" Street, Fart Belvoir, VA 22060-5506 (original) - 1-Thru: CD\R, 2Td MP BN (ClD) (FWD), APO AE 09342 
fhru: COR, 3" MP Group (CID) 
T o  CDR, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-ZA, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060 

I-PMO, MNF-I (e-mail only) 
I-CID LNO, MNF-I, APO AE 09335 (e-mail only) 
I-Office of the staff Judge Advocate, Ill Corps, ATTN: C P T  (email only) bb-Y, b?c-< 
I -File 
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AGENT'S I ~ s T ~ & @ ~ ~ &  &PORT 0210-04-~1~259-80245 

CID Regulation 195-1 Page 1 of 1 

C 

Basis for Investigation: On 13 J U ~  04, this office received a Request for Investigation (0330-04. 
CID001) from @e US, Army ~ M a 1  fnvestigation Con@md,-Fort Belvoir, VA, of a possible 
abuse involving &. - -  .=  . s . 7 - - - -  NDRS -9 and unknown person(s) at bb qt .~-Ic* - > -  ." 
an unknown location in baq (0% 

, . &-I, b7c-r 
AQQu~ 1400,13 Jul04, SA a ~ a r d h a t e d  with 
MNP-I, camp Victory, IZ, foi &e &tPiny fiie of her bb- q. b 7c-u ' 

database, which revealed h . a d  been Fbices hold, but b6 -4. bTc-4 
W e r  advised his detainee file&ld be maintained at the ~ a ~ h d a d  Central Confmement 
~acility (BCCF). ///LAST ENTRYIN 

b6- r , b 7 ~ 4  
SA - 78th MP DET Forward (CID) 
special Agent, b-2 Baghdad,, Iraq APO AE 09342 029578 

Date: 13 Jul 64 Exhibit: 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE (j90016 
FOR OFFICIAL-. USE ONLY -- . - . - . . . ,- 'FI~TRTT I 
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AGENT'S I ON REPO'RT 
1 P 

ROI NUMBER 
' 

01 08-04-CID789 
CID Regulation 195-1 

PAGE I OF I PAGES 

DETAILS 

Basis of Investigation: On 15 Jul 04, this office received a Category 1 Request, - - For Assistance b~-$ 
" ,  - NationaJ & 

$ 6 4  /&-+ 
AGENT'S COMMENT: Detainee -file is located at the Joint Interrogation and Debriefing 
Center (JIDC). 

$6-1 lo7c-I be-t b l w f  
About 1040, 16 Jul04, S A  coordinated with SGT 
-391" MP BN. ~e ta inee '~ id  Station (DAS), BCCF, AGIl and obtained all existing medical d- 4,i 
records for Detainees land - She stated Detainee h a d  n o k  
medical records on file. (See Medical Records) . . b- 

&-I, b w  bG4, b 7 6 4 .  
About 1300, 16 July 04, SA-coordinated with SFC 
391St MP BN, Detainee In-Processing Section, BCCF, AGI, and obtained dossiers for all ihe' 
detainees. (See Dossiers) 

coordinated with SPC 
Property Section, BCCF, AGI, 

b-rc-f 

no property at BCCF. She provided a copy of the DA Form 4137 L 
a watch as being turned in. (See DA Form 4137)b1[, b7cc rl d 

&coordinated with SSG 
bd- f ,  bqc-% WO, 20 Jul04 SA 

IDC, A Co., 202" Military Intelligence (MI) BN, BCCF, AGl, who stated the detainee file or& 
as lost by their office. He stated the file was reported lost approximately one week ago. b6 

Status: Your RFA has been completed in the attached enclosures. No further investigative activity 
is anticipated by this office. 

TYPE AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER I ORGANIZATION 
PRISONER INTERROGATION TEAM (PIT)(ClD) , b-2 Baghdad Central Confinement Facility, Abu Ghraib 09342 

DATE EXHIBIT ' . 

20 JulO4 ~ 3 0 0 1 ' 9  
- -  

CID FORM 94 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY-LAW ENFORCEMENT S E N S I T l ? w X m R T T  
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LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 
............................................................................................................ 

AGENT' S INVESTIGATION REPORT 0322-04-CIDO56 

CID Regulation 195- 1 PAGE 1 OF 2 PAGES 
............................................................................................................ 
On 9 Aug 04, this office received a Request for Investigation (RFI 0330-04- 
CID001) from Headquarters, ~ ~ A C I D C ,  via 3d Military Police Group (CID), 78th 
MP DET (CID)(FWD), Baghdad, lraq APO AE 09342 to conduct an interyiew of 
CW3 66th MI CO, 313 ACR, n, CO 8091 3, &-3;. &c-$ 
who i buse pertaining to Mr. 

. . - * "  .. 
(NFI). & -6 b-tc-.LT 

- . - -  .~ , 

On 9 dug 04, CW3 1 66th MI GO, 313 ACR, Fort Carson, L6 -% b?c-+ 
CO 80913 was located and identifled and subsequently advised of his legal rights 
which he invoked. C W ~  w a s  processed knd released to hissunit. & -% bZ-" 
CW3 stated he had retained CPT , Defense &* b 2 ~ - q  
Coun-C, as his legal counsel pertai-ous allegation of 
detainee abuse. '.-- 

- .  
On 9 Aug 04, SGT b 66th MI CO, 313 ACR, Fort & - 4, b7c 4 
Carson, CO 80913 (FCC), who stated he was Feviously assigned in lraq with 
CW3 66 th  MI CO, 313 ACR, FCC, &-% b 7 c 4  
befween July though December 2003. S G T  stated he had no knowledge -6 bze-q 
al! any'aburo d d&talheeC. 801 t a t e d  lhdlnlerragatibncl wrrw donduotixi 6 6 4  b2-g 
at Rifles Base, Al Asad, Iraq. The interrogation3 conducted were of unlavvfui 
combatants captured by Coalition Forces. SGT ,recalled the persons LL -+, b?c 4 : 
involved in interrogations were CW~- himself ( S G T a n d  &* b y c  -P 
various augmentees comprised of interrogators and translators from various units 
to fill personnel shortages. SGT m i d  not recall what organizations these $6 -eb~c--f 
augmentees came from.  stated the name "Mr. - is b 6 4 ,  b7c-f 
extremely common and numerous detainees went by that name. S G T b  6 -f b ZC-Y 
reiterated he did not know of any abuse of detainees. 

On 9 Aug 04, CPT, 66th MI C0,313 ACR, FCC, who &-+ b Z c 4  
stated there were records pertaining interrogations retained. CPT stated an b6 -"1,W- 
extensive review of files pertaining to Mr. w o u l d  be made available to bb -$ b7c-4 
this office on 10 Aug 04. 

On 9 Aug 04 submitted an RFA Acknowledgement to SA v i a  e-mail 664, b Z  - I  w us.army.mil) detailing the receipt of this RFA and investigative effort b6 -4 d 7c- I 
conducted. This office requested additional detail pertaining to the identity of 
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LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITWE 

CID Regulation 195- 1 PAGE 2 OF 2 PAGES - 

........................................................................................................... 
" ~ r .  Further, records found pertaining to " ~ r . w i l l  be forth b6-9, b y ~ -  -/ 
coming up% a reevlew of unit files. , " 

, 

Isfated "I never interrogated anyone at anytime in civilian clothing". b6-J I b Z -  
lwas released. b6-4, blc -$ 

About 1402,13 A u ~  03, SA collected 3 112" flCnn\, diet- t r r h i t - h  

contained an interrogation to Mr. B -- 
retained on voucher-126 -O~./~~LASTENTRY/// 

Jvpy UIDU VVV I l k 1  1 

Evidence was b6 - 4, bbc- 



--=--, &?m -0 Y- C "W*+$f-- 
__j 

'_ _.-.- - - -- 
--------------------------&--------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

AGENT'S INVESTIGATION R.EPORT 0347-04-CIDO56- . 

CID Regulation 195-1 PAGE 1 OF 2 PAGES 
............................................................................................................ 
Oli 24 Aug 04, this office received a Category I Request for Assistance from the 
Detainee Abuse Task Force, 3rd Military Police ~ r o u p  (CID), USACIDC, 
Baghdad, Iraq, APO AE 09342, reqilesti'ng this offick locate, fully'identify and 
inteiview unit personnel of 113rd Armored Calvary Regiment-, Fork Carson, CO 
(FCC) 8091 3, regarding their knowledge of detainee abuse of Mi, &-q, b 7 ~ - 4  

<+'. - ---. 2 
(NFI), . j  . I 

ccessed the Department 
\ivhich reflected SFC &-4, bqc-9 

Carson. SPC )&-q, bzc-q 
in Delaware. SSG i s  A- ,% .. .b6-4, b l c - q  

currently assigned to Fort Lewis, WA. Provided the information'to"the requesting . 

ofice via RFA acknowledgement 
bh-l bar-r 

~ ~ n t e r v i e w e d  C P T  b l -  J, b% 4 
enrose-TDY to Officer Advance Courisd, HHT, 316 CAV, 6*-q 
ly assigned to HHT, 113 ACR, Fort 

who stated he had no knowledge of any detainee abuse. CPT 
his deployment to Iraq spanned Mar 03 thrbugh Mar 04, CPT 
Lseheisn Jun 03 through Mar 04 h18 dutiee wsre wpparrlng 
detainees with 5" SFG Team (Fort Campbell, KY) who 
Government Agency (OGA) p6rsonnel. Further, CPT 
personnel were known to wear civilian clothing while working with d tainees. 
C P T w a s  unable to provide any additional details. bb-'k l y d - ' f  

- t  7c-(._ 
About 1630,26 Aug 04, SA -determined SFC b 6 - J ,  ?C - 4 
(interpreter) formerly assigned to 66'h MI CO, Fort Carson. CO 80913 (FCC) is 
&rrently assigned 50 H H ~ ,  USA ELM DLIFLC, Presidio, ~ o n t e r e ~ ,  CA 93944. 

About 1700,26 Aug 04, SA nterviewed SSG b.6--% b gc-q 
B TRP, 113 ACR, he had no knowledge of any $6- 4 , b ~ - 4  

detainee abuse. SSG s t a t e d  his duties were supporting apprehension of b6 - 7c--4 
detainees with 5' SFG Team who worked with OGA personnel. Further, SSG 
s t a t e d  only 5" SFG Team members and OGA personriel were known to b b  -q. b ZC-3- 
wear civilian clothing while working with detainees. SSG w a s  unable to bC- % bTc- 
provide any additional details. 
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to provide any additional detaBs.///LAST ENTRY/// 



AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT ROI NUMBER . . 
0623-02-CID016 

CID Regulation 195-1 

&-I, b - 2 ~  -1 
4bout 1 144, 30 Aug 04, SA - forwarded this RFA to Ft Irwin Resident Agency for further 
nvestigative work. ///Last Entry/// 

. . . . .  
ORGANIZATION - 
44m MilitaryPolice ~itachrnent (CID), PO Box 
331 009, Fort Lewis, WA 98433-0009 
DATE . . 

' 

WHlBlT ' 

30 ~ u g  04 . O(10031 

R OFFICIAL USE ONLY . 

FOR OFF1Ci.AL !.,ISE ONLY , ' 

L--" w-r .  . -  . . 

EXHIB~T t, 



AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 0329-04-c1D112 
CID, Regulation 1 95-1 

PAGE 1 OF I PAGES 
DETAILS 

About 1030,30 ~ug '04 ,  this pffice received aRequest F G ~  
10245) from the [Setainee Abuse Task Force, 3d MPGrp 
s&asting this offjce lqqat%an&h$erview-Mr. 
iet?ihLp;+'- -7 - . -,. , - , "  . - . - 

b4-I. B?c- I 
{bout 1100,30 Aug 04, and telephone directory check 
ega'rding M I .  with 

b6 4, b ZC-'J 
{bout I 130,30 Aug 04, SA and SGT office. went to Mr. m 
iforementioned address. the residenqe did nof appear to be 
ived in. The ERA real state ag,enc was contacted and stated that the lister of the home did not haw 
he saLme last name as Mr. The real estate agency did not have any knowledge of Mr. b6-Y - . ., bL-q, b-Lc-V r 

- .  FA anote at the residence for Mr. 
6-!-I b7~-LF 

IGENT'S COMMENT: SA b or the owner of the 
9 ~ i c $ a i G @ ,  tO Otankict this e i&@, Fufiher, th& Hdblb@ h&ii IGQatbd In a rufd &iYd there &$re no 
lelghborjng residences to canvass. , 

g-4, L7c-f 
Ibout 1600, 30 Aug Q4, SA -coordinated with the Delaware State Police, who conducted a 
yery regarding the residence and M r . .  The search reveled there was no data concernin b6 
dr. m bb- f, b3c-4 %Z 

~ L - I  , b 7 ~ -  I 
{bout 1630, 30 Aug 04, SA p r e p a r e d  an address check request memo and faxed it to the 
'ostal Inspector's Office, Philadelphia, PA. 

b&f, lm-i 
{bout 1300, 31 Aug 04, SA c o o r d i n a t e d  with INSP 

is search revealed that this was as of Jul04.IIILAST 

TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER, 

SA 
- r 

OqGANIZATION.. 
Aberdeen ~esid&hti'~~e&, 3d MP G~OU~'(CID), 
Aberdeen Proving Ground, MD 21005 
DATE 1 EXHIBIT 

31 Aug 04 

AL USE ONLY 
U O O D 3 2  

I C l A L  USE ONLY 
b m ~  CnffirramfinC Cr\mr:t ;r  r-' 

EXHIBIT 7 
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AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT ROI Number: 0107--04-~@03d 
FOR OiWIChL USE 0l\iL~ ' 

LAW ENPORCEMENT SENSITIVE 
CLD Regulation 1 95- 1 Page 1 of 1 Pages 
-- - -- 

DETAILS 
1   bout 0922, 30 Aug 04, this office received a Request for 
2 ~ksistance (RFA), 0210-04-CI~259-80245,~ £rom the 3rd Military 
3 Police G r ~ u p  (CID), Detainee Abuse  ask Force, Baghdad, Iraq, 
4 APO AE 09342, ... reqgg,~$ing _. _ a / -  .._ I _ this . ,_,_ _ ~ Z . f $ q q  A >  I . - C I -  .&g$q&?, fully identify and 
5 interview SFC -, >,-+* >- -?, 7 ,- .*. --? - 1 Ikadquarters and bL4,6?c-f 
6 Headquarters Cok&id$ (HHC) U- (VSAE) , Defense 
7 Language Institute   reign ~anguage Center (DLIFLC), presidia of 
8 Monterey, CA 93944 (POMCA) concern.igg-,any'_ krqyl@ge he may have 
9 pertaining to the abuse of Mr. 

->, - J a m , -  C "'- ' - . ( N F I )  . b$-+, b?~-41 
10 
11 About 1 0 0 0 ,  30 Aug 04, the undersigned interviewed SFC who b&%),.b?t-d 
12 provided a sworn statement denying any, knowledge of prisoner 
13 abuses in Iraq. (See Sworn Statement for details) 

AGENT'S COMMENT: SFC requested legal counsel after being b64,  bye-4 
asked if he had witnessed any abuse during interrogations, while 
in Iraq. The interview was terminated. 

About 1445, 31 Aug 04, the undersigned coordinated with CPT 
1 Trial Defense Services, Office of the Staff b64,bYc~4 
Judge ~dvocate (OSJA), POMCR, and briefed him on all aspects of 
this investigation; related SFC 0 - -- retained him as b6-L(; b a - 9  
his legal counsel. CPT any additional h7c-4,  b6-LP 

///LAST ENTRY/// 
interviews of SFC be arranged through CPT b6 -4j b lc -L /  

CID Form 94-E FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY EXHIBIT 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

1 OCT 95 Protective Marking is Excluded from Automatic Termination 0 0 0 0 3 3  
(When Data is Entered) 

8 



. . .  ' - I 
' g ~ r o - s ~ - ~ i ~ 2 f l - ~ ~ '  

SWORN STATEMENT 
For use of this form, see AR 190-45; the proponent agency is ODC OPS 

J b'fc- 
I/ 

LOCATION  DATE^ T I M  $I&- ~ILENUMBER 

Monterey Branch Office C I D  30 ~csr [oY 6104-d--~@3 b 
LAS FIRST N A M ~  MIDDL AME GRADE1 TATUS _r'-fr bk 4, b-zc-u r - 3 ) ~ ~  
ORGANIZATION' ORADDRESS "'HbL . - I& & i ~ f  , 5 L= &c-I Pbplvt, CA 

, WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH 

EXHIBIT INlTlALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT 

PAGE I OF 7 
ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT OF-TAKEN AT-DATED-CONTINUED." 

THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENTAND BE INITIALED 
1 AS "PAGE-OF-PAGES." WHEF ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE UTILIZED, THE BACK OF PAGE I WILL BE LINED OUT AND THE 

'7': 

STATEMENT WILL BE CONCLUDED ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF ANOTHER COPY OF THIS FORM. 





I 
A .  . > I  J 

STATEMENT (Continued) 

AFFIDAVIT 

HAVE READ OR HAD READ TO ME THlS STATE- 

MADE BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOnOM OF EACH PAGE 
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THlS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD. WITHOUT 

THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFULENCE, 

WITNESSES: 

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by Law to 
administer oaths, this 3 0 day of , 2 0 4  

at ?as-,.oa tw llZIPamt& B~OLW mmw, 5@uB& 

5" 
(Typed Name of Person Administering Oath) 

Article 136 (b)(4) UCMJfritle 5 USC, Section 303 

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 
C 

(Authority to Adminisfer Oaths) 



B A S I S  FOcR IWSTIGATION: At 0900, 31 Aug 04, S A ~ ~ - / , ~ Z C - /  
this off ice, received a. Category (Cat )' I K6 -/, b -Zc-/ 

equest F o r  ~ssistance (RFA) from the 3d Military Police R 
(MP) Group (Grp) (CID), Detainee Abuse Task ~orce, Baglidad, 
Iraq, APO AE 09342, requesting this> - r office. to locate,fully 
identify and interview SSG - . . _ _ -  b6-!t,i tb 16-4 
assigned to the 1/357th Inf-is-tly 
attached to the Operations (Ops) Group (Grp), National 
Training Center (NTC) , Fort Irwin,. CA 92310 (FICA) , to 
ascertain his knowledge o f  Mr - being &&-qc b2c-Y 
abused while being'detained in lraq; 

AGENTf S COMMENT: This RFA was originally sent to the 44th 
MP Detachment (Det) (CID) , Fort Lewis, WA. 

coordinated this investigatior 
Ops Grp, NTC, FICA. MSG b6' 
-was assigned as ankd 
rrenk NTC rotatioi at FICA.  baata tared 896 w a a  evrrenaZy cenducrting 

trainlng with the units participating in the NTC training 
exercise, but would locate SSG a s  soon as possible. 

-1 b7c-I 
At 103b 1 Sep 04, SA interviewed SSG -. SSG hb%,b?t+ 
-related he conducted several missions with OGA &(-q, l,b ?cm4 
(Other Government Agency) and ODA (Other Department Agency) 
perso~nel, where they detained several Iraqi personnel. SSG 
s t a t e d  he transported the detained Iraqi personnel b6-4, b q ~ 4  ' 

to the confinement facility; they interrogated by OGA and 
ODA personnel. SSG -stated at no time did he witness b6-t b 2 c - q  
any of the det'ainees being abused or mistreated. (See Sworn 
statement of SSG f o r  details) b6-d6ic-q 

On 2 Sep 04, coordination was made with SA 4-1 ,&LA/, &c-/ 
3d MP Grp (CID), Detainee Abuse Task ~orce, Baghdad, Iraq, 
APO AE 09342, who related no further investigative activity 
by this office was needed or requested. 
/////////////////////////LAST ENTRY///////////////////////// 



SWORN STATEMENT 

0172-04-CID146-71437 File Number 
Location 
Date 
Tinie 
Statement of : 
~rade/Status : 
ssiy . _ , ,", - 1c-- 
Grg/Address and Headquarters Company (HHC), l /357th  

infantry (Inf) Regiment (Reg], Fort Lewis, WA 98433 

WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH; 
of Operation Iraqi Freedom in Iraq, and 1 was assigned 

with B  roo^, 1" Squadron (Sdrn) , 3d Armored Cavalry ~egiment (ACR) , Fort Carson, 
CO. I was the Platoon SGT with lat platoon and we were tasked to conduct combat 
p a t d l  and security miskions attached OGA and ODA. I was also the commander of 
my ~radley fighting vehicle, during these missions. ' As part of our duties during 
these missions, we would transport the OGA and ODA agents in the back of the 
Bradley conducting cordon searches. During these searches we would be looking 
for insurgents, ~ l - ~ a d i a ,  Baath Party Loyalists, or anyone that was anti- 
coalition. Once.we have identified some of these insurgents, we would stop the 
B~ad26sry~ &a& rha odA &a& QI% a$e&at;@ w w f d  axit and detaiv them, %him they wouLd 
put them in the back of the Bradley and then we would go the boarder checkpoint 

the agents. We also did some surveillance 

A: The OGA is the Other Government Agency, AKA the CIA. The ODA is the Other 
Defense Agenci-es, AKA Delta Force or Seal Team. 
Q: During these missions you and your team conducted with OGA and ODA, did you 
or any other members of your team conduct any interrogations or question any of 
the detainees? 
A: No, We did not. The-OGA and ODA agents did. 
Q: Were you present during any of the interrogations or questioning of the 
detainees? 
A: Sometimes the OGA and ODA would conduct interrogations right in front of us. 
Q: During these missions or interrogations, did you witness any of the detainees 
being abused or mistreated? 
A: No. 
Q: Did any of your team members inform you that they witnessed any of the 
detainees being abused? 
A: No'. 
Q: Did you have any Military Intelligence agents or soldiers attached to you and 
your team at any time during your deployment? 
A: Yes. 
Q: Do you know what unit they were from? 
A: Yes, they were the MI soldiers assigned to the 3d ACR. We have our own MI 
assets in the regiment. 
EXHIBIT - INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEME I?,. 1 OF 3 
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.. - 
STATEMENT OF: SSG . . HHC, 1/357~ INF REG, Fort 
Lewis, WA 98433; TAKEN YT: FORT IRWIN~CA; DATED : ' 1 SEP 04 

Q: Where they used as interrogators? If not, what was their role? 
A: Yes, they were. They were American soldiers that was also used as 
interpreters. 
Q: Did you witness any o f  the MI soldiers, interrogate any o f  the detainees? 
A :  No, the only thing T seen them do was act  as interpretersi 
Q! Do you remember detaining anyone on 8 Oct 03? 
A: No, I do not. We conducted several missions over there during my deployment. 
I?Z was a daily occurrence. We captured a lot of detainees during our missions, 
with and without the OGA and ODA agents. 
Q; Do you remember an 1raqi detainee with the name Mr 'I or & c h ~ c - 9  

? . . ~ L - $ ~ T C - Y  
A: No. 
Q ;  Do you remember the names of any of the OGA or ODA agents? 
A: I only know a few, of their first names that they, told me. I can only bg-~,Qe-q 
remember the n a m e s a n d  right now because it was about six months ago. I 
don1 t know if they were' OGA or ODA. 
Q; Explain to me the procedures on what you did once a detainee was captured, 
A: We would take them to the boarder checkpoint that was on the boarder of Xraq 
and Byria in the city of Husabyah, Iraq. Or we would take them to the Fogward 
Operating Base (FOB) Tiger, which was 1odated.ih the- Al-Kahim Region of Iraq. 
Then I would hand them off to who ever was on guard at the facility, where there I 

was cavalry soldiers running the facility. Then Me would, fill out the Coalition 
Provisional Authority Forces Apprehension Form and write a sworn statement I 

detailing how the detainee got captured. If something significant occurred 
during the process of the capture, it would be detailed in the sworn statement. 1 

In this case, it looks like he was sent to FOB Tiger, Iraqi. Again, I don't 
remember this incident where he was captured. 
Q. Is there anything else you would like to add to this statement concerning 
this investigation? 
A. NO.///END OF STATEMENT// 

EXHIBIT - INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT M E 2  od 
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STATEMENT OF: SSG HHC, 1 / 3 5 7 ~  INF REG, Fort 
Lewis, WA 98433; TAKEN AT: FORT IKwII!; ; DATED:' 1 SEP 0 4  
CONTINUED: 

AFFIDAVIT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
$6-4, &c-J - , .- 

I, OR EAV# W RBAn TO ME THIS STATBMENT WICB BEFINS 0 
PAGE I me ~&~b--dg PAGE VNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ~NTTRE STATEME-NT %%he+ 
MADE BY ME, 'TH@ ~TATEMBNT I3 TRUE, ? HAV$ I_NITIUED AEL CORRECTIONS ANIJ WEl INITIALEI~ 
THE BOTT'OM OF' $ACY PAGE CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. X HAVEI MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY 
WITHO~? HOPE O$! BmEFIf OR REWARD, WITHOUT OF PUNISHMENT, A N 6  WITHOUT COERCION, 

LAWFUL INDUCEMENT. 66-% bye-4 

subscribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by law to administer oath, 
t h i @  gL* day 6!; Se,pt$mber 2004, at Fort Irwin, CA 

b6-1, b 7 ~ - I  

19n erson A lnls ter i r ig  Oath) I- 
SPECIAL AGENT b6-1,  b w - / ,  b - z  
FORT IRWIN RESIDE@ AGENCY (CID) 
6TH MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) 
FORT IRWIN, CA 92310 

ARTICLE 136 (b) 4, UCMJ 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
(Au thori ty to Administer Oath) 

WITNESSES : 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
ORGAE~IZATION OR ADDRESS 

\ 

I 
EXHIBIT - . INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATENENT PAGE 3 OF 

EXHIBIT , . J  



FOR 0-JAL USE ONLY-LAW E N F O R C E M E N ~ I T I V E  0210-04-(2113259-80245 
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AGENT'S INVESTIGA?ION REPORT ROI NUMBER-";' d l  9 6 - 0 4 ~ 1 ~ 7 8 9  
CID Regulafibn 1951 

PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGES 

DETAILS 

Bask of Investigation: On 30 Sep 04, this office received a Request for Assistance (RFA) (021 0-04- 
G1Q25980245) from the Detainee Abuse Task Force (DATF), 7 8  Military .Police (iPi).~,e[~ (CID), 
~~&,vi.ctor~, Baghdad, Iraq, to obtain deteljiqn r&$d$ &&inhg to ~kta i i iee - - * v -dye ."i , *- .. .-. 

Internment Serial Number (ISN) - bi :q, h ie-$  
-; 

" - ,- '> ,. " - < 7 . "  - - --".- - 
i i I 

About 16D(I,30 Sep the Detainee In and Out of Camp Roster and 
determined Detainee on 3 Jan 04. b - 4, bqc- 

About 1400, I Ost 04, INV 
p a t i e n t  
65 found 

. ~ 

STATUS: This RFA was completed in the attached enclosures. No further investigative activity 
was anti~ipated by this office. 
lllIlllllll/llllllll//////ll///llllllllll/////////////////////////ST ENTRY////////////////////////////////////////////////////////~//////////// 

'. 
I 

t 

TYPE AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER 

CID FORM 94 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY-LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE ~ v ~ T R T T  ,a 

ORGANIZATION 
PRISONER INTERROGATION TEAM (PIT)(CID). 
Baghdad Central Confinement Facility, Abu Ghraib 09342 

DATE 

/ 0 d h  
EXHIBIT 

8 0 0 0 4 1  
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AGENT' S INVESTIGATION REPORT' 0210-04-CID259-80245 

CID Regulation 195-1 . -A Page A 1 . oE . 1 . . . .  

~ ~ 1 0 0 0 ~ 1 2  No" 04, the undersigned c~ordinated with CPT 
the Staff Jhdge ~dvocate, Multii~ational ~orces Iraq (MNF- 
opjne4 ihere was insufficient evidence to prove or disprbve 

-, * .  
///LAST ENTRY/// $6 -$. 6 7 ~ -  

C, 

Office of h 
-I), Camp Victory, IZ, who 
the allegations made by Mi- 



AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT ROI NUMBER 
021 0-04-ClD259-80245 

CID Regulafior) 195-1 

PAGE 1 OF 2 PAGES 
DE~AIL~ 
~ASIS FOR RE-INVESTIGATION: About 0900,18 Feb 05, this office and 11" A@ Battaliod 
:CID) Operations Officer, Camp Victory, Iraq conducted a review of this investigation t6 ensm 
he administrative and investigativ& requirements Gere met within the provisions of  CID , ' . 

<egulation 195-1 and CID Operational Directives. It was decided to reopen this investigation, 
:onduct a thorough review of this investigation and determine if the investigative s m a i y  
upported the listed offense and justified the listing of those'offetlses as "insufficient evidence" 

WMMARY OF SIGNFIGANT EVENTS: About 0900~19 Feb 05, the undersigned 
mnducted a thorough revi& of this investigation and determined there was very little evidence 
:ither way to determined what exactly happened. The detainee claimed he was abused during 
m interrogation; however, all subsequent interviews failed to determine if the abuse occurred. 
Turfier, there was not evidence obtabed or identified to dispute the original aiegatim. It was 
iiscovered , one . .  of the interrogators b s involved in the interrogations of the detainee was CW3 

.' 66' Military Intelligence Company, Fort Carsoi, CO b 
ihb IS ~*i&entfy pindifig Cduris Actim tor tho offenne of hnoluntary Mafi~kwgletet LI 
Js actions involving another detaktee. Although this is not evidence the allegation in this 
nvestigation occurred, it does provide sufficient creditable itifomation to believe there were 
msible ab&es occurring during CW3 interrogations. The review indicates i 
lie investigation does not support 1istingdieoffensesas"Insufficient Evidence" rather, 
ndicates the offense could have occurred as alleged and should therefore list the offenses as 
'Founded". A review of the case file and Report of Investigation completed on 26 Nov 04 
original maintained in the files of the USACRC), revealed the following 
locumentation/testirnony to supporting this conclusion. 

&-I, b?c-/ 
Exhibit 4: AIR of SA dated 13 Aug 04, indicates &tempts to interview J, 

CW3 w -  due to him being represented by legal counsel f& 
CID Investigation 0027-03-CID679-64999. y 4, bqt& 

e Exhibit 9 : Sworn Statement of S F C m d i c a t e s ,  during his interview by USACIDC 
Agents, when asked if he witnessed any abuses of detainee during his tour of duty as an 
interpreter, he declined to answer any additional question without consulting with'an 
attorney. 

nr7nt-n~: 
TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER ORGANIZATION ' L y d Y  f 

48" MP Det (CID)(WD) 
3rd MP Gip (CID), USACIDC 
Camp Victory, Iraq APO AE 09342 
DATE EXHIBIT 

19 U 0 0 0 4 3  
R OFFICIAL USE ONLY 



&&lb7~-% , 
CW3 -. . -, %a . the ht6rrogation o f  this det~inee does not 
occuired, given the'present fact set and circumstances, this 

should be changed to founded as there was no evidence discovered to indicate the 

AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 

ClD Regulation 1951 

urther; during a review of the original case file, it was discovered the i&errogatiim reports and 
icle 78 Board Review Decision Packet was not included as exhibits in the original report of 

Board Decision packet contains the copies of the original app&hension 
the apprehending unit. Further, the interrogation reports cle,wly identify 

as one of the interrogators for this detainee. ~ h & e  exhibits are being 6 
report generated to document these fndings. , 

ROI NUMBER 
021 0-04-ClD259-80245 

PAGE 2 OF 2 PAGES 

&6-q, b 7~-4 
I1 efforts to locate and interview Mr. w e r e  unsuccess~ as he was released fioin 
.S .  Custody an 3 Jan 04; @riot. to: the he8idii~&&~of the allegation) and there was no 

information provided in his detainee file that would aid in contacting him, 
d- /  b .*-/ 

4bout 1 100, 19 Feb 05, the undersigned coordinated with SA 
hnrnander, 48' MP Detachment (CID) and SA Operations Officer, Detachefifi 1 1' MP 
3attalion (CID),. who reviewed and agfeed with the conclusions of this review. 

About 1200, 19 Feb 05, the undersigned prepared and transmitted a Supplemental Final Report 
3f Investigation documenting the above findings and changing the listed offenses from 
'Insufficient Evidence" back to "Founded", and adding the additional documents fiom the case 
File. ///LAST ENTRY/// 

, 

TVPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER ORGANIZATION 

, . 

SIGNATURE 

48' MP Det (CID)(FWD) 
3rd MP Grp &ID), USACIDC 
Camp Victory, Iraq APO AE 09342 
DATE EXHIBIT 

1 4  3 0 8 0 4 4  
OR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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For Official Use OnlyIlLaw ~nforcern~nt 

AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 0210-04-CID259-80245 
. . . ,  . . . . 

CID Regulation 195-1 Page 1 of 1 Pages . .; 

BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: On 5 Mar 05, this office received a Request for ~orrectibn, 
0139-05-CID001, from Headquarters (HQ'), U.S. Anny Criminal Investigatfon Cormnand 
(USACIDC), 6010 6th Street, Fort ~e lvo i r ,  VA, requesting this office re;hpen this investigation , 

to address administrative. and investigative deficiencies which were identified and documented in 
a Detainee Assessment Task Force Case ~ i n d i ' n ~  Statement, 3 Mar 05. 

. , 

A b ~ u t  1130,21 Apr 05, the undersigned reviewed the case @p and $e DATF Case Finding , : .". . - . 

statement. Upon review of the case file, it was d e t e r m i n e w a s  temporarily held in a LC-{ k c - 4 .  - + ->:I detention facility at Rifles Base, which was established for or during Operation Rifles Blitz. . 
I 

Further review revealed members of the 66th Military Intelligence (MI) Company (Cq, Fort 
Carson, CO, were present at Rifles Base, and may know exactly where Rifles Base is located in 
Iraq. Need to submit Request for Assistance to the Fort  arson'^^^ Office. . 

formed ROI 021 1-04-ClD259-80246 has a . . .  . a 

which is also a sub'ectin this investigation. - q, ,6 f e f ; .  
o ~ u g  04, SFC &quested an attorney $6 -$. 6 ~ - 4  

after being asked if he ha4 wjfn&$ any abuse during interrogations. On 3 1 Aug 05, CID 
coordingted with CPT rial Defense Services, which related he would handle bL -4, b y b q  
any additiopl r c q u c s t s f o r F C  On 13 Oct 04, CID attempted to interview b6 4 6b"- 9 
S&2 wherein he kvokpd hil lakal rights and stated all further correqonde~cq fiould 6 6 - L/ b 7C-'5' 
have g~ tfiibugh his attorney. On 17 04, CID submitted a memorandum to CPT- b6-L/. 6 7 ~ 4  
outlining numerous questions pertaining to the allegations of abuse. ~ ~ ~ r e s f & d e d  kith b64' (9!cu+ 
a memorandum, dated 4 Jan 05, relaying he was deployed to Iraq between Apr 03 and Mar 04 as 
a translator supporting the 3rd Armored Calvary Regiment (ACR) in the A1 Anbar Province. SFC 

further related he could not.provide any further information. (The Non-Waiver &-qL 67c-f 
Certificate, the memorandum from CID to SFC and SFC r e s p o n s e  b6 - qt b7c-q 
memorandum are maintained in the case file of 021 1-04-CID259-80246, See case for details) 
///LAST ITEM/// 

h 48'" MP DET (CID)'(FWD) 

Date: Exhibit: 
I 3 May 2005 / s' 

, Sensitive 
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por'Offida! Use Onlyl/La\?r Enforcement ~'errsitive . _  _ 

AGENT'S JNVESTIGATION REPORT 0482-05-CID033 
(021 0-04-CID259-80245) 

C@ Regulation 195-1 4 , b ?c-l b&q, bii-4d Page 1 of 1 Pages 
About - .  Q?,36,23 &k9% SA- and INV this office, met with LTC ' 

betachinent C~rhmandet, 5th S p e c ! ! P  (SFG), Fort Campbell, h 6-c bZc-4 

b 6-g! 4 ZC-f 

" - - . , _ .  ~_ b 6 -18 6 7~-d  
who coordinated the i&&vie6s qf 

and SSG 

uniforms thq entire time they were ifl Iraq as a safety precaution for fear of fratricide. When 
CPT w a s  asked if he knew any OGAA's or civilian agents which performed b 6 -rl,67c-q 
interrogations overseas, CPT t a l e d  he only knew the first names 

&-I - I - 

and two contracfors ( d ; & h o  bore civilian clothes during the 

*bout 1030,23 JUQ 05, + h i n t e r v i e w e d  SSG who stated he had never b6-4 6 1 ~ 3  
heatd of (o t  riny of hi$ aliases), and hib %am was also requited to wear b6 -<, b 7 ~ - q  : ,, , 

military s f y l o e k d u r f r i g  the deployment in the area of Iraq. 

About 1030,24 Jun 0.5, SA w : e - i n t q r v i e w e d  S S G ,  who stated due to the 664% b 2.2- 9. 
constant rotating of personnel and deaths, it would be difficult to ascertain the names of the team 
members for the time frame specified.///LAST ENTRY/// 

6 4 ,  b?c-f, b-2 31'' MP DET (CLD) 
Fort Campbell, KY 42223 

Date: Exhibit: 
23 Jun 05 / 9 

r Ofticial Use Only//Law Enforcement Sensitive IPU0284 
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AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 
ROI NUMBER 

02 1 0-04-CID259-80245 
CID Regulation 195-1 

PAGE 1 OF,  1 PAGES 
\ DETAILS 

About 1840,09 Jul05, the undersigned and SA Detachment Commander and Special 
Agent in Charge (SAC), this office, reviewed th t Task Force (DATF) Case Finding 
Statement, which addressed several areas of consideration when this case was reviewed. Addressed by the 
DATE Review, identified as #2 ugder.Fiidings .-. - of WTF Review, was thgobaggyation no attempt had been b 
made to coordinate with SFC 

, , , , Jttorney to have . $ F ~ m r $ - i n t e r v i e w e d .  . On 24 Jun 05, 
a review of 02 1 f -04-CID259-!OM6 by the undersigned , - .  with SA this office, revealed on 17 br 
Dec 04 a memorandum was submitted to CPT wSgmices .L,, (TDS), Office of thei 
Staff Judge Advocate (SJA), Presidio of Monte- - ...-,.- - , with questions for S F C ~ ~  - mi A memorandum fiom SFC- dated 04 Jan 05, deployed in support of, d 
@er$on Iraqi Freedom (01F) from approximately April 2003 to March 2064; ?'he memorandum from SFC 

fkther details he supported the 3" Armored Cavalry Regiment (ACR) as a translator in an area whichbi 
encompassed the entire A1 further stated no other information would be 
provided - -, due to the ongoing for CPT-was listed as: b ~ 4 ,  b*c-C 
i i m ~ t e r e  - y .arny.m i I ,  or copies of the documents contained in 021 1-04 
CID259-80246 pertaining to and placed in case file. (See Non-waiver Certificatt 
memorandurn from A 

!16- 
and memorandum fiom SFC for details) b6-3 b?c- @ 

Thg DATF Case Finding Statement further addressed an W A  submitted to Fort Lewis to interview SSG- 
ncluded a photograph of a detainee which was not the victim in this case. Fort - - 

I 

I 

~ e w i s  f h a r d e d  the RFA t?Fort Irwin after it was determined w a s  assigned to Fort Irwin. When an 
agent with CID interviewed stated he did not recognize the alleged victim. Further, DATF ' feels the incorrect photo was included with RFAs sent to Aberdeen Proving Ground and Monterey. After a 1 

'review of the information reports received fiom Fort Irwin, it was determined m was 
member of the apprehending unit. alleges his abuse occurred during an interrogatioe therefore, 
b e i n g  unable to identify due to the incorrect photograph being submitted will not affect tht 
outcome of this investigation. ///LAST ENTRY/// 

148" MP Det (CID) (FWD) 
CID FORM 94-E 

01 O C T ~ S  LAW ENFORCEME 'IVE EXHIBIT 20 - 

PROTECTIVE MARKING IS EXCLUDED FROM 
AUTOMA'TIC TERMINA'T~ON (Para 13, AR 340-16) 

(When Data Is Entered) 



Title 10, united States Code. Section 3012(g) 

The inve&i@t9! whose ngm4 appBars below told me that hekhe is with the United State3 Army l ~ m t k i ~  @ ' ; W A ~ Z ~  
65 ,a ~ P E C ~ A ~  &QYQT and wanted to question me about the following ofiense(s) of which1 am 

w s p e c t e ~  &A&, (!.~U@ZV /-NI~LT~~+%T*sw ~r JC PWKEN*+I 
Before h kqd  me any questions about the ;ffensi(s), hov@ver hdshe made it clear to me that 1 have the fo l l ohg  rights: 

I: I do not haya to answer any qu@stionr or say a " y t h i n g . m  b ?C-3 
5. Anything i Say or do bn'be used as evidence against me in a criminal trial. I .  
3. (For personnel subject to the UCMJ) I have the right to talk privately to a lawyer before, dunng, and after questioning and to have a lawyer present with me 

during cjuestionine. This l;wyer can be a'civilian lawyer I arrange for at no expense to the Government or a military lawyer detailed for me at no expense to me. 

or b t h  b6-9 b-2c-q - or - 
[For civilians notsubject to the UCMJJ I have the right to talk privately lo a lawyer before, during, and after questioning and to have a lawyer present with me 

. d~ r i nb  qu(?sfionin@. I understand that this lawyer a n  be one that I arrbnge !qr at my own experide, or i f  I Canhot afford a lawyer and want one, a 18wl;ler will be 
Is$f@iR@I lc? mi3 bfdr~ &V ~hl@i i l i lAiR(  Uglk~~ I ,  , 

4. If 1 em no* wllllng to discuss the offense(s) under Investlgatlon, wlth or wlthout & lawyer present, I have a rlght to stop answering questlons at any lime, or speak 

privately with a lawyer before answering further, even i f  I sign the waiver b e l o w  a) $ -3, -tf 

I 1 understand my rights as stated above. I am now willing to discuss the offense@) under investigation and make a statement without talking to a lawyer lirst and 
without havine a lawyer present with me. I 

WITNESSES (If available) 3. SIGNATURE OF INTERVIEWEE 

- - -  

b. ORGAN~ZATION OR ADDRESS AND PHONE - I 4. SIGNATURE ,OF INVESTIGATOR 

2a. NAME (7ype or Print) 

b. ORGANlZAllON OR ADDRESS AND PHONE 6. O R G A N I ~ O N  OF ~ V E S ~ G A T O R  
~q ume~F-\u D ; e f i ~ i g  o GGZCC h o >  
%-FS , b-, S~CAS~~O€, t.& q3qclq 

* .  I 

Section C. Nan-waiver 

1. I do not want to give up my righls 

& I want a lawyer. , I do not want to be questioned or say anything. 
0296 1) 3 

. u 0 02.8 6 ', . EXHIBIT . 2 1 . ,  .. .l 
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I - DEPWTMENT OF TI!@ ARMk I - 
United States ~ r r n i  cribinal Investigation Command 

3rd Mictary police Group ('CI[D) . 
2znd Mifitary Police Battalion (CTX)) (FWD) 

~ e t i i n e e  Abuse Task Forcc 
Baghdad, Iraq 
APO Ak 09342 

. . - , %  

. ". - 
I '  . , * 

, , I  , . . .  . I . - r . :  '. . 
I .  

I 

. . v  -- 
1. On 13 O G ~  Q-t9 ~ ~ ~ - \ i n v o k e d  is legal rights and requested legal counsd. CP T ) I - % ~ I G ~  1 
related SFC-WQU~~ answer questions if here were typed out and sent tlrough CPT k -  % bfLt~- 

t o  be r+i&kd, and then.SFC ivould selkct:the questions he would answer. b6 - 4, b q ~ - q  
2 .  

i 
i 

i . .  
. . . . .  , . . ? ?  , ' 

. . , .  
/ 

~h f&&g a l$it of $ .  qu&iofis . k for $ 6  . ..., ... piea& h&i SFC . . . .  r o v i d e  , $ %  his b6 -4, b*- : 
. &sj+e$$ 6% a sgat&q,&dpb,&ye& . . .  . . . .  I 

. . .  . . . . .  . . . . 
. . . '. . . . ,  _ .  1 

. . . .I . . 
T; i' . .  .- 

a .  . . .  . . 
I 

. . . .  . . . . .  

m a t  , .  . $+a$, . yolir J duty wfi:ld depldy&dedt&the ~ ~ ~ & t i : d ~ ~ ' ~ ~ ~ ~ i  Freedom (o@) ':Theater o~ . ' . I 

. . .  . . r .  \ .  ; .  
. . . -. . . . . . . opera&ns?. . ' - . . . , . . . .  . . .  . . . . _  . . ! 

. . . . 
. , . . . .  : . -  

' . .  
. . . . - . What were the dates you we& deployed?.'. , :' . 

... . . . .  
. ,  . . . .  . . . . 

Where w~~your~dut~~~oocati ,on . . . . whilediqdoyed to.the 0l'k 'Theater of o ~ q a t i o r d  .. ' 

. . .. , . i ., . - . *. . . .  . . \ >. _ _  _. . ;. . . .  . . I 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . : .;, ! Who were the 0 t h ~  &lijie& in ydur d- it .fi6 ~ , & ~ ~ ~ i $ @ . ~ & i l i t y 7  . . . . .  . . . . .  i. 

. . . . .  . . . ... . . . . .  . , - . .  . . i , , : . .:. . . . . - . . . . . . . . 
matuni t s  &dy,oi~.$uppbrt while d%blojed indCi OIl?,Tlie+erof , . operati6ni? ' : , : i 

I 



<. CIMPR-FR 
. I 

.I . . .  "'..- . .  : - . .  I + '  

SUBJECT: Questions for SFC efense Language Institute, 
PO,, Language Center, P r e s ~  . . 

Wa3 there any written formal document outli'kn8 the SOP$ for handling/ treatment of the Iraqi 
Detainees .when they were in the Detention Facility? 

Did an$ other Military IntelGgence units use your units interrogation facilities? - , 

. . 
I . . .  . .: - .  . ' . .  . . 

~b you personally know of . . ady $legatibns of Detainee, Abuse which hccwYed while at the 
~etent.i& Facility? , . .' . . . .  ,. : s . .  

. . .  
I .  

. . . .:, 
. . .  

Did you ever . participate . in activity that could be cbnstnkd as Detdnee Abuse? . . 

. . s  , i . . .  .......... -. . . . . . .  . . ,, . . . . . . . .  . . > ,  I ..... I.;,--. . . , .  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3. Point of contact for this action is 3. at ,y~q$n:hq.i5. b6-1, b W 
amy.ma, ~~~f i~ ,&sr r i , gaed  . .  . . at . . .  : .  . .  .-, --'mi-- . . . . . . .  

6 6 4 , d f ~ - l  1 
. . . . ... 

.I 
. . . . _ . /  , . . . . : .  . . .  . . ' . . _ .  . . . . .  

I 

. . . .  ;. . . 
. . . . .  

i 
. . . . .  ... . . I  . . . . . 

. . . .  . . . . .  ' ,  : I  . . . . . . I 
. . . . i 

. . .  . ' .". ., . . . .  . . . 1 
. . . . . . .  . . . .  . . . . .  . : . . .  . . . : . . .  . . . . . . . , . '  . i- 

. . 
. ., . . . . .  . . 

. . . . . . .  . . . . . .  . . 
. . .  

. . . , . . 
. . . .  . . .  . . . . .  . . . . .  . . .  . . .  

i i 
. . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . .  . . 

. . .  . . . . . .  . . . . . .  . . . , - . . .  . . .  . . . .  
I 

. . . . . . . . .  . . .  . . . . . .  
. .  

. . .  . . .  
. . 
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bL-f b?&.C < , , . . 4.C" - l i-d. 

MEMORANDUM FOR SA U.S6 h y  Crh&al Investigatj~a 
coninjan~ 3" ~ i l i t u y  ~ o l i ~ i  &&if (CID),snd d1iw P O ~ W  Battalion ( c D ~ ~ ~ ) ,  
Detain& Abuse Task Force, ~ag'hdad, Imqa &O @ 09342, 

. .* L - . L--<k*> A ..L *. 

SUBJECT: Answer for questions posed to SFC efense Language Institute, b6-$ b ?c- 4 
~ o r e i ~ n ~ a n g u a ~ e  Center, Presidio Of M o n t e r e y , F  

' I  

1. I was deployed in support of Operation Iraqi Freedom (OF) from approximately April 2003 
. until March 2004. W l e  deployed, I supported the 3" ACR as a Trabslator. My primary duty : 

location included all points encompassed by the Al-Anbar Province, Do'to the ongoing 
investigation the above information is a11 I can provide at this time. 

2. Please qrect any future communication to my counsel CPT - C P T ~ C ~ ~  be bi-< b?&-7 
reached at o r  via email at-, 

- ". . monterev.armv.mil b 6 - 4 7c - 

m 
SFC, U.S. ARMY 



BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: o n  13 Skp 05, this office received a Category (CAT) 1 Request 
for Assistance (MA) From the 3rd M i l i w  @&e (MP]-@sup (CQD) F~r("?'syd (FWD), requestin 
we conduct a subj~ct hterviev of SFC -'-.-9.5 , . L . , < . . . -  Headquarters &d db %- 4, k- 4 
~eadquiufers Troop (HHT), 3rd Armored C$valry=Regiment (AC'Q, F91f C b o n ,  co 809 13 
(FCCO), perta@p& && alleged &use of Mr. 

a" - . I 

ternment serial b6 4, b fc-4 
Number 0:- --.-,. C .-I b6-$,4?&* 

~ 6 : :  &q b 6 , 4  k 7 ~ - q  
About 1000,14 Seg 05, SA -&in&d with S F C  order td schedule an 
i@emieiv. SFC-~~~~~ICPT - vlp-lll . . - - -.. - - rail defense, Office of the Staff b6 4, B -16 J 
Judge ~ d v o c ~ &  (QJA~;.FCC~-W%IS his &qnt li&l coluisel pertaining to the investigation inti 
the death 6 f - S F c  ;kited he would not schedule a interview until bd-% bYc-4 
this office coor. Iriated with CPT @-q, bqc-4 

bb-1 b i ~ - i '  L L - ~  67~-1/ 
~ b d u t  103 0, 14 Sep 05, SA -coordinated with CPT-who indicated he 
has invoking his clients legal rights and stated S F C W O ~  not be cooperating with this b6 - ' f$hy~* 
investigation. ///Last Entry/// 



AGENT'S INVESTIGATIVE REPORT ROl NUMBER 

0224-05-CIDO43 
CID Regulation 195- 1 

, , PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGES 
DETAILS 

bout 1100, 16 Sep 05. this office received a Category I dequest for Assistancsfrom the 38th Military Police !Jetacht@nf 
$WFWD), 3d &I$ary Polio$ Group, Baghdad, Iraq, requ@&tg thb office locate, fvlly identify, and wndllot a subject intetyle~ 
of CW 297th Military Intelligence Battalion, Fort Gordori. GA, regarding his knowledge of a detaibee &i- 
abuse- f d~ 

be I be.-$ @5- p' 
a m a d v i s e d  ?VV2- his legal rights. which he invoked, requesting a lawyer. About 1305.16 Sep 05, SA 

(See Right's Non-Waiver Certificate for further details. lIIL*ast En~lylll 
\ 

ORGANIZATION 
' Fort Gordon RA (CID), 3D MP Grp (CD) 
Fort Gnrdan. G A  30905 
DATE EXHIBIT 
16 Sep 05 

2y 
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

. . . - .  1 FEB 77 . . LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE lifiWW 



FOR~FFIC~LUSEONLY w 4 J u ' ~ 4 - C I D 2 ~ 9 - 8 0 ~ ~ 5  
I FNF~RCFMENT SENSITIVE Q 

R I G H ~  &-G PROCEDTJ~/~AIVER CER3hdCATE . 
For use of this fomi see All 190-30; the proponent agenpy is ODCSOPS . 

DATA REQUIRED BY THE PRIVACY ACT 

The investigator whose name appears below tdld me that 

suspecte -ault. Crueltv and Maltreatment/// 

Before helshe asked me any questions about the offense(s) however hetshe de it clear to me that I have the following rights; 
1. I do not have to answer any questions or say a n y t h h g p b L  - d g-70- v 
2. Anything I say or do can be used as evidence against m p criminal h i a m  bd-g ~ ' Y c -  L/ 
3. (Forpersonnel subject to the UCMJ I have the right to talk privately to a lawyer before, during, and after questioning and to have a lawyer 
present with me during I arrange for at no expense to the Government or a military lawyer detailed 
for me at no expense to 

I ( P Q ~  eivlltans not bubjeu! fa rho UCM4 1 have ths fight b talk prlvataiy ro klnwyer behre, durln& and &6r qdelstlaning md to have n lawyer 
present with me during questioning. E understmi that this lawyer can be one that I arrange for at my own expeiise, or if l cannot afford a lawyer and 
want one, a lawyer will be appointed for me before any questioning begins. 

I 4. If I am now vyilling to discuss the offense(s) under investigation, with or without a lawyer present, I have the right to stop answering questions at 
any time, or speak privately with a lawyer befdre answekg further, even if I sign the waiva belo I & ~ ~ / ( , L - ~ L - . /  , 

5 .  COMMENTS (Contirtue on reverse side) , 

Have you ever requested a lawyer after being read your legal rights? .. .. ~ b b - # , ' b l c - $  - . . 

SECTION B. Waiver 
I understand my rights as stated above. I am now willing to discuss the offense(s) under investigation q d  make a statement without talking to a 
lawyer first and without having a lawyer present with me. ' 

W W S S E S  (ifavailable) 
la NAME (lypq or Print) 

Fort Gordon RA (CID) . 
Fort Gordon, GA'30905 - - 



coordinated with Ms 

coordinated with Ms 

About 0900,19 Sep 05, ~ A c o o r d i n a t e d  with S A  4 8 ~  MP Det, Camp Victory, b& 
APO AE 09342, and briefed her on the outcome of the correspondence with Mrs SA Fated 1 
no further investigative assistance was required by this office. (6& 6 TC-q 6-1, b7c-f 

was closed in the files of this office. 
ENTRY///////////////////////////////////////l/l//l/l//l/lll///l/lll//~/// 

1 FEB 77 LAW ENmRcEMEN!Z' SENSITIVE r r r r f l P ! l R  

'. 
I 

SIGNATURE r 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

ORGANIZATION: 

Fort Huachuca CID Office, M I 6  i 0 
Fort Huachuca, AZ 85613 
DATE r 

19 Sep 05 
EXHIBITI 

2 7  
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AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT-, 0210-2004-CIB25~-~245 

C D  Regulation 195-1 ?age 1 of 2 Page$ 
~bot&2000 20 Jul05, the mdersigned received telepho& correspondence &om SA ,- -. 7 : - - &-/, be-1 

a r t  8ragg cID0ffice. relatinghe wag the cage agent p@i" toh - qi bzri /  
ifi?est@ati6nS'iriGolving the 66! MI cb, and CW3 SA- f;liher related bd-1 b 
he was f&qilia with Riffles Blitz and Riffles@ase,and tl;e location of fie-dcieniion facility 

- I 

utilized by membits of the 6~~ &II Co. S A  provided the namqof t t @  &ople a c h  b7c-l . 
worked at t h i~ i f f l e s  Base d$en$on faci1ity;'id h a y  have interrogated 

,r I 

a e  aames J+C ~ Y C - V  
are as folkows; ,, &>, 2 ~ ,e- >+- %, -:v!~~ - .--&..: h .. .,..rc., - 

1. I CY ntmoggtor) (NFJJ bb- q, blc-+ 
2. SFC Interpreter I Ii$errogator) (NFII) & -Q by'c-q 
3. 

.?* -=,.-, -,& ~ . -. -*--. - Interpreter, Titan dorp., VA, She is bl-% b7c"'C-'P 
desciibed a6 iq oveGeifiifwhife fe@iatk with dark, shoulder length . hait, . possibly of 
~ebaee ie  descent =- 

i 

About 1820,27 Sep 05, the undersigned Queried the Joint Theater Personnel Roster Enhanced , 

( J m ) ,  Sgyrg internet Protocol Router Network (SIPRNet), attempting to locate Ms. bd-YP, d fb-V 
Attempts revealed a person with the same name'and same social . 

s e & r i ~  nUm6er  workin^ in^ as a Contractor, assigned to a Unit Identification Code (UIC) 
WODAOO or WODAG8. The location of MS. was unknown, per the JVRe. bb -4, b*-f 

About 1850,27 Sep 05, the undersigned searched an excel spreadsheet located on the Multi- 
National Corps - Traq (MNC-I) SIPIl.Net Homepage in an attempt to looate the UIC WbDAOO 
and WODAG~. Attempts.met with negative results. 

I 

the undersigned made telephonic contact with S S G &  - 4) byd-4 
Cell NCOIC, J-3, A1 Faw Palace, Camp Victory, Baghdad, IZ, at 

in an attempt to locate the unit identified by UIC WODAOO and WODAG8. bd-% bye-4 
not immediately able to locate the unit name or location. 66 -Y, b g c d  

About 0900, 1 Nov 05, the undersigned coordinated with LtCDR 
Operations Center (JOC), Multi-National Corp - Iraq (MNC-I) (XVIII Airborne C6rp)AI Faw 
Palace, Camp Victory, IZ (CVIZ), who related he could not locate a *it in theater, utilizing the 
Unit Identification Code (UIC) WODAOO and WODAG8. 

About 0920, 1 Nov 05, the undersigned coordinated with Mr. Joint 
Operation Planning and Execution System (JOPES) Operator, J-3 JOG Transition Cell, MNC-I, 
A1 Faw Palace, CVIZ, who related he was unable to identifjr the UIC WODAOO and WODAG8. 

About 0940, 1 Nov 05, the undersigned coordinated with MAJ went  Jb-4  6 ~ ~ 4  
Operations CHOPS) Watch ORicer, Multi-National Division -Baghdad(MND-B) (3" infantry 
Division 3' ID)), Camp Liberty, IZ, to determine if Ms. as on Camp Liberty. MAJ 16'6 b 

d a t e d  he could not locate the UIC WODAOO m G 8  ~ l l l  16-6 d f c q  
r . 

." , . 

4gth MP DET (CD) 429611 
-/, b ~ c - i ,  b - 2  Camp Slayer, Iraq APO AE 09342 

1 

faLos- Exhibit: 
28 

Official Use Only//Law Enforcement Sensitive it09294 



3- Q 
@or bTf5cial @a Oilly//I&w Enforcement  he 

AGENT'S INVESTIGATION @-PORT 0210-2004-CID259-80245 

C m  Regulation 195-1 Page 2 of 2 Pages 
related 3** does not havq ziny-way to tiiack civilians or coneapt personnel on Camp Liberty. 
All a&pts to locate ~ s . b e t  with negative results. bg-q, 'lyd-q 

_̂ ./ +,. - . 

AGENTS NOm: The security situation in Iraq is not such that CID Agents could travel into the 
cities or villages &out sev$$ risk of life and limb. This is due in large part to the prevalence of 
Ifiprdvised ~ x ~ l ~ s i v e  ~ e v i & s  (IED]? vehicle Born IED (VIED), kidnappings, assassinations 
and other hazards of combat &j fie area As CfD lacks the res&es to support a mission 
organically, it would be required t~ obtain outside support fiom other units. Our risk analysis 
deko&rates it does not merit taking <ha$ chance, based on the slim possibility that could be 
f& with the information given. Therefore, c@agepts $ilJ NOT attempt to travel off the 
secured installations in the vain hopes of finding- bb 4, b bc- f 

i , .- . L ,  * , <  
. * 

DI%II~ the initial interview of SFC lie meitiohed B detention facility which was located &-&-Y: 67~- f  
at Riffles Base. This detention faci believed fo also'be knovvli as Kilometer 22, and was 
suspected to be operated by 3" .(&exation Rifles Blitz, Operation Iraqi Freedom 
2003-2004. It is possible this is where B a s  initially held and interrogated. However, dd* d f 4 
it is believed this detention facility no Iorigk~e~sts; therefore; any documentation which might 
have been maintained at this facility was unable to be located. Efforts to locate the 
documentation at the units responsible, for the detention facility 

About 15 15,25 Nov 05, the unde&ned coordinated with CPT 
Criminal Law Division, Staff Judge Advocate (SJA), 

Airborne Corps), A1 Faw Palace, Camp Victory, Baghdad, IZ, and obtained an opine. 
CPT- opined probable cause could not be established to believe the offenses of Assault b 6 -$ b - 7 ~  4 
and Cruelty and Maltreatment occurred or did not occur as alleged; therefore, the offenses were 
to be insufficient.///LAST ENTRY/// 

Camp Slayer, Iraq APO AE 09342 
Exhibit: 
zx. 
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DATE: 27 SEP 2004 

FROM : 
TO: 

SAC, 78TH MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD) 
DIRECTOR, USACRC, USACIDC, FORT BELVOIR, VA 
CDR, HQUSACIDC ATTN: CIOP-ZA, FORT BELVOIR, VA 
CDR, ~Z~QILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) (FWD) 
CDR, 3D MILITARY POLICE' GROUP (CID) 
CDR, 78" MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD) 
MNF-1, CHIEF OF STAFF, DETAINEE OPS 
PROVOST MARSHAL) MNF-1 
LNO CID, 'MNF-1 (FOR FURTHER DISTRIBUTION) 

SUBJECT: CID REPORT -2D STAT/SSI - 0210-04-CID25gL80245- 
/5ClC/5Y2E \, 

4 

1- (UNKNOWN DATE/TIME) ; IZ 

2, DATE/TIME REPORTED: 13 JUL 2004, 1300 HRS 
. . 

. - 

4. SUBJECT: 1. (UNKNOWN) ; (NFI) [AGGRAVATED ASSAULT] 
[CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT] 

6. INVES?IGATIVE SUMMARY: THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT 
IS BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION 

I AND MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE 
INVESTIGATION. 

THIS IS AN "OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM" INVESTIGATION. 

2D STATUS : 

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 



1 
wKLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE LNLY 

THIS STATUS REPORT IS BEING SUBYITTEQ TO CORRECT THE 
REPORTING FORMAT OF MR BNDRS TO THE I~N.' b6-$4 b q ~ ~ f  

- - . . -  A 

INITIAL REPORT; 

THIS INVESTIGATION WAS INITIATED UPON RECEIP~ OF A REQUEST 
FOR INVES'J'IGATION (0339-04-C&DOOi) FROM THE US A M Y  
CR~MINAL JNVESTIGATTOEJ COW-NDt j?gR'$- BELVOIR, VA,' OF 
POSSIBLE ABUSE INVOLVING MR. -BY U N K ~ O W N  PERSON (s) bh . > 

.> . . 
AT AN UNKNOWN L O C A T I O ~ ~ ~  12. 

, s 

PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATIO@.REVEALED PERSON(S) UNKNOWN 
POSSIBLY ABUSED MR. BY UNKNOWN MEANS AT AN UNKNOWN 66 b * ~ - 4  
LOCATION IN IZ . . AN INTERROGATION REPORT REVEALED MR.. 
-STATED HE WAS BEATEN BY THOSE-WHO QUESTIONED HIM, bL-q, L~C-4 
WEARING CIVILIAN CLOTHING. MR. - DID NOT PROVIDE ANY b ~ 4 ,  b7l-+.  , 

FURTHER DETAILS OF HIS ABUSERS. ' 

ON 13 JUL 04', A CHECK WITH DETAINEE OPERATIONS REVEALED MR. ' 

H A D  BEEN RELEASED FROM COALITION FORCES CUSTODY. 6 b-'i$ bqc-y 

EFFORTS ARE ON GOING TO LOCATE, FULLY. IDENTIFY, AND 
~ R ~ E R V Z E ~ ~  THE INmVTBUAL (sl) Rl$BbM9f BLE (?OR THE ABUSE, AN0 
LOCATION OF THE INCIDENT. 

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USWIDC. 

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2 
PERTAINING TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND 
AR 380-67 FOR THE SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARANCES OF 
PERSONS UNDER INVESTIGATION. 

8. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC- TERMINATION OF 
PROTECTIVE MARKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 25-55. 

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 



DATE: 14 

2 4 
UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USb < .NLY 

JUL '2004 

FROM: SAC, 78TH. MILITARY POLICE DET (CID) (FWD) 
TO e DIRECTOR, US.&CRC, ' USACIDC, FORT BELVOIR, VA 

CDR, HQUSACIDC ATTN: CIOP-ZA, FOR? BELVOIR, VA 
CDR, 2zN6 MILITARY. POLICE BATTALION (CID) (FWD) 
CDR, 3b MILJTARY POLICE GROUP (CID) 
CDRr3 78TX- MILITARY DOLTCE DET ICID) (FWD) 
M N F ~ ~ ,  CHIEF OF STAFF, DETAINEE OPS 

/ 

PROVOST MARSHAL, MNF-I 
LgO CID, MNF-1 (FOR FURTHER DISTRIBUTION) 

SUBJECT: CID REPORT -INITIAL/SSI - 0210-04-CID259-80245- 
/ 5 ~ 1 ~ / 5 ~ 2 ~  1 j  , 

DR~FTER : 
RELEASER: SA 66-1, bicq 

1. DATES/TIMES/LOC~~TION$ OF OCCURRENCES: 

1. (UNKNOWN DATE/TIME) ; IZ 

2 .  DATE/TTME REPORTED:. 13 JUT; 2004, 1300 HRS 

b6 -f, b?c - l , b - -~  
daQ 

4. SUBJECT: 1 .I (UNKNOWN) ; (NFI) [AGGRAVATED ASSAULT] 
[CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT] 

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: THE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT 
IS BASED UPON AN ALLEGATION OR PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION 
AND MAY CHANGE PRIOR TO THE COMPLETION OF THE 
INVESTIGATION. 

THIS IS AN "OPERATION IRAQI FREEDOM" INVESTIGATION. 

THIS INVESTIGATION WAS INITIATED UPON RECEIPT OF A REQUEST. 
FOR INVESTIGATION (0330-04-CID001) FROM THE US ARMY 
CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND, FORT BELVOIR, VA, OF A 

0246 15 

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

U00298 



UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USL ALY 
, 1  

POSSIBLE ABUSE INVOLVING MRi B Y  UNKNOWN PERSON (S) &JJ@* b 7 ~ 4  
AT AN UNKNOWN LOCATION, IZ. - 

- * I . '  

PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION REVEALED PERSON(S) UNKNOWN 
POSSIBLY ABUSED MR: B Y  UNKNOWN MEANS AT AN UNKNOWN b 6 3  6 1 ~ - v  
LOC.ATIO~N IN 12. AN IN+ERROGATIOQ REPORT RE$~EALEO MR. 
S T A T E D  HE WAS BEATEN BY THQS-B WHO QUESTIONED HIM, b 6 ~ ,  6 7 ~ - 9  
WEARING& CIVILIAN CLOTHING. MR. DID NOT PROVIDE ANY h6-< b gc-fi 
FURTHER DETAILS OF HIS ABUSERS; " ' - ' -"7 

Olj 13 JUL 04, A  HECK WITH DETAINEE OPERATIONS REVEALED MR. 
-HAD BEEN RELEASED FROM COALITION FORCES CUSTODY. ~ 6 - ~ & - - 9 1  

EFFORTS ARE ON GOING TO LOCATE,' FULLY IDENTIFY,. AND 
INTERVIEW THE INDIVIDUAL (s) RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ABUSE, AND 
LOCATION OF THE INCIDENT. 

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC. 

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-8-2 
PERTAINING TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND 
AR 380-67 FOR 'THE SUSPENSION OF S~CURITY CLEARANCES OF 
PERSON& UNDER INVESTIGATION, 

8. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF 
PROTECTIVE MARKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 25-55. 

UNCLASSIFIED - FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

0 0 0  !.q3 
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For Official Use Only- -- 

i . Law Enforcement ~endt ive  a , 

I 
/ '  CID Form 66 

1 

' 6. 

Assault; cruelty and Maltreatment 

4. Subject@)! 

m o w  

g-p / .  671r-f t 
ha we$ beaten by an unidentified individual during 

. This is an Operation Iraqi Freedom Investigation. 

11. Other Action 12. CIDFunds 
Action 1 Required I Completed Date I Amount 

I I 

GC (Detainee Abuse) 

LQr Reports 
I' 1 '  

Criminal Info 

Evidence Cust 

For Official Use Only 
Law Enforcemcrnt Sancitiwa 









, > .  * . <  
1 

AGENWAC'~S~?T~ S~AZARY Control Number 
(CID Rdulatfon 195-1) 0210~4€1~259-80245 

L 

' . TIME, DATE, AND AGENT . SUMMARY OP INVESTIGATIVE ACITWITY 

ed RFI fioa Command of a possible detainee abuse pertaining to Mr A ~ ~ o ~ ~  13 JL1 042;1d,/ 
-. -" e. ->c. bfwl ,  
1460~13 Jul04 Contacted Detainee Ops, who advised ~r-ad been released &om CF "1 cw{hYb - -.+ . 6k/,6Zt . .  

Drded Initial, RFA to BCCF, and built case file, to SAC, 

Cm,'j? J 'pa ,4 , ~ O V  M A   PIT. 

CID FORM 2s ' PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS'FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 
s n-r on 

DOD-054492 



- ") i j 
J 7 

* 1 TI 
. . 

AGENTS ACTIVITY SUMMARY CO~YTROL NUMBER 
(CID Regulaiion 195-1) 0210- o c / - ~ / n ~ ~ 4 - % 3 z ~ s -  

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE AClTlVITY 

~ r a 4 4 - e ~  YI;A -/a sfcr' />&4;d 0.C - - 
"Ti0 * . r . . +  

.C 

uack,& 9 BcrF k c  j. 
1 

- . -  

~4 ( P ~ S P  d t 2 4  ' J u ~  0 9 .  

; 60 4 
e&$ 03 - C Q ~ ~ ~ J  6 4~ 

- Lkfi. oLcJ 9 
tt OCC. Q $ .  ' & L ~ c ~ ~ P A  a& Bee. G 

I? luQJ o q  - &\ 4 < q  o n-(.r J , ~OLUIZ- 4/(36C;4~5 QC D J 

CID FORM 28 .PREVIOUS EDITIONS OPTHIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED UU(j036 
'L 

DOD-054493 



AGENTS ACTW 
. (CID Regula 

L - .. 
3~ SUMMARY CONTROL NUMBER 
,n 195-1) 0710 -0 9: C/h 29%- 6 7 - q r  

SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACITIVJTY 

~ 9 .  ~ea-.eulPo)i. ' 

I*,,'* -* &") 
0°nd3- ciOb74- b.(qqq - - ! N i l  M e ~ ~ i ~ ( , r + r ~ ~  WQ-q .. \ 

L ~ Q  67c~-6 ' (4 (8 .  Yor T ~ W  

CID FORM 28 PREVIOUSEDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED U U O N 7  
1 Oct SO ' 7 

DOD-054494 



(CIb Rcgu 

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT 

dl 445 Pd 

SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACITIVIV 

b F & J  gm A c-4. &, h ' T  @ %+ U-% 

CID-FORM U)  PREVIOUS EDIT~IONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 
1 Oct 80 

DOD-054495 



CID FORM 28 
I oa 80. 



- 
AGENTS ACTN 

(c1 D Regua 

TIME, DATE, AND AGENT 

1 122,4 Sep 04/ 

i . ,  - .dmei c I 

-, 
Cohtrol Number . 'Y SUL~ARY 

NI 195-1) . 0210-04-CJIb259-89245 ' 

SUMMARY OF ~[NYESTIGATIVE ACITIVITY 

Updated Sit Rep. To SAC. ' , 

~ e a d s  ~ e m a i r i k ~ :  , 1 t 

,1. Pending'final hard copy information report fiom the Fort Carson RA,' 
2. pending fined hard copy of informgtion report frohi (secdnd &A) 10 Carson 

to interview soldiers . , of BT'OO~, 113rd Armored Cavalry Regiment, sent 21 Aug 
04. 

NSA, etc.) personnel. , 
--Note 1 t& not sure if we should dO this., The soldiers of 1 1 3 ~ ~  CAV stated they 
supported 5n GRP but also could not identify ~r-since we have no & 
one identified to interview in the 5' SFG 1 suggest we Final "C" this since they 
may or may not have been on that mission. 

I 
8. Obtain SJA opine. 

Rev'd. Discussed witb case agent. Noted/complete the following: 
1. Pending RFAs fin Carson, Irwin, Monterey, and APG. 
2. Noted victim has been released fiom custody. 
3. 1f nothing is solid is developed (exact OGA or possible ID of abuser) from 

interviews ref WAS, we will close this down final C. 
4, Go ahead and prepare rough draft final. - - 

File back to SA action. 

CID FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 
1 Oct 80 

U O O O . i O '  
1 



' d I ; :  ', > 
. . I - , ~= , 

k SUMMARY , CONTROL NUMBER 
n 195-1) 

- .  SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACITIVITY 
- - 

CID FORM 2s PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE ISED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 
1 Oct 80 



CID FOqM 28 
1 Oct 80 

- , .,> ..- . i . 4 . .  x . 2 0  - / 

T?I sv. .?@!mRY Control Number 
on 195-i) 0210-04-~1D259-80245 

~ ~ M M A R Y  OF INVESTIGATIVE ACITIVIEY . 
SAC: Revrd. Roted/complete the following; 

1. ~ev'd and transmitted 2"* Status. Posted same to 
case file. 

2. ~ o t e d  agent's comment above ref wrong info 
received from Ab~i,  which wag subaeqirently used ir 
@'AS ? 

3 .  The RY&, may have to be re-sent. Review each 
statement/AIR from the providing office and 
determine what info was provided during the ddt 
interview. ,.&I. 67 

Note: Info from Ft. Carson - 
but later returned and 
anyone, ir~ civilian cloths, 
no knobledge of detaihee abuse, 
doe9 not appear that- re-sending the RFA w~uld make a 
difference, unless they recognized the detainee 
photo, which would have been the wrong one. 

So, re-evaluation each and determine where there may 
be conflict with the wrpng info that was sent. Once 
you dtatermLne chat,  wa aaa ge from them, 

4. Place note envelop in case file, and set file - - 

up in the normal format. 
66e/, 6i04 

File back to ~ ~ I f o r  action. 



CIb FORM 28 
1 O C ~  eo 

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL &XBAUSTED 8 8 0 8 1 3  7 
DOD-054500 



AGENTS ACTIV 
1 

(C~D ~ e g u l  

- r~ SUMIARY Control Number 
on 195-1) . / 4 

SUMMARY OF INVESTICATIYE AClTJVlTY 

ordinated with CPT Office of the Staff Judge 
Iti-National Forces Iraq {MNF-I), CaLp Victory, 12, who opined 

prove or disprove the allegations made by Mr 

Updated SITREP. To SAC. 

I will draft and submit the Final Report. 

<:ID FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WlLL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED UUOd.14 
I Oct 80 m 

DOD-054501 



CID Re ul 

'I'IME, DATE, AYD AGENT 

I_ Contrd Nunib& 'Y S U A V ~ I W Y  . 
)n 195-1) 0210-04-CID259-80245 

SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE AClTlVlTY 

TC Review. 

-Continue with IP. @,6f64i/ ,, 

-Interview of SPC c o u l d  not be completed as he could not be located, as 
noted in Leads Remamng: 

6&$68 
7-L-A  <.- 

-Identification o f  individuals in civilf& clothes, who interviewed Mr, m 
-Interview of Mr. released from custody in 

- Organize right side of case file per 195-1. Group the email (external 
correspondence) to same area, under the 66 with the latest email on top. 

-Reviewed draft of final report. Minor changes. Group the detainee file into one 
exhibit. NO need to break up individually. lRe-organize the "original of exhibit" 
paragraph, concerning re-numbering of exhibits. 

-1nterrogati~n report was located in BATS, the report noted no additional 
inforination concerning the allegation. Infomytion in BATS is considered 
'secret," post to file and identify as a not attached exhibit. Cancel request for 
:opy of interrogation report. 



indicated on review sheet. 

Dr@cd lst $upplenienfd tg reopen investi@ion and chmg~ offenses from 
"unfounded" back to "founded',' and add additional documentation fo the fmal 
report: 

Drafted AIR documenting the review of the investigation and additional 
dociunents discovered h he file, 

Drafted Final Supplemental with additional documents and a thorough 
investigative Summary explainin'g why the offenses are founded but no subject 
was identified, 

Provided Final to SA -for * .  - review. 6C-(167cJf 
Transmitted fmal report to CRC and HQ, USACIDC and posted to file. 

PREVIOUS EDlTIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED CID FORM 28 I 
1 n - r  an 

DOD-054503 



.- A a N T S A C T l l  
(CID Regd 

_ Yd- 

, . - .. n.lllMARY : Control Number a &  
,n 195-1) , 0210-04-~1~259-80245 ., - .- . - - ~, 

SUMMARY OF ~VESTIGATIVE ACITMTY,.- ,. - . .. - - 
Drafted lSt Supplemental Report to re-open this investigation. 

To TlC for review. 



to them. 

This generic Agent's Activity Summary entry will be placed in each file that will 
be referred to HQUSACI~C. 

All investigative activity in non-refemal DATF investigations will be held in 
abeyance unless it is determined it is absolutely necessary the activity be 
sonducted in an expedient manner. Final determination concerning the necessity 
to conduct investigative activity in a non-referral DATF investigation prior to the 
aogipl@ti&n of refeked DATF inveltigatiend will bP sfi~k~vetl by thr D~it&olLmmt 
Eotsnrnander with input fLttm the DATF Special Agent in Charge atid Team Chief, 

CID FORM 28 
1 Oct 80 

I 

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 



. .. 
AGENTS ACTIF 

(CID Regul 

TIME, DATE, AND GGXNT 

2 1 ~ 3 ' ~  05 6-/l6Y6 

66-6 6d0' 
lOlY 28 APR 05 

I: 45 min 

, I 
" - *  . , ,  , - -  

Control Number . J* 

ID 195-1p . 021~-04-~~~259-~0ifl~ - . . 

s a y  OF INVESTIGATIVE GCWNITY ,,. , . - , .. 

Reviewed case fiie, reviewed (%I ~jinmahd Case Review, and &afied a 
Category I Request for Assistance (CAT I RFA) for the 48th Det (GD) 
(FEAR), Fort Carson, CO 80913 (FCC), to conduct a canvass bterviqw of the 
6 6 ~  Military intelligence Company (Mi CO), FCC, in order to ascertain 
information pertaining to the location aiid unit with operational control ovex 
Rifle8 ~ase 'and <fie temporary detentidn facility set up foi Operation Rifles Blitz. 
Submitted RFA to TM: and SAC for review. ~ehding  response. 

~eceiyed W A  back from TIC for mipor corrections, Conections completed. 
Coordinated with SAC and Det Commander for SIPWet emqil addiessea at the 
48" Mp Det (CD) &EAR)? Det Cdr emailed SAC of 48" (REAR) for email 
addresses, Pending response, 

FCC, Phone: 

to submit with WA. 

Response to Det Cdrs revieiv, dated 18 Apr 05: 
1, Noted. 
2. Will do. 
3. Reviewed case file to see if S ~ d w a s  re-interviewed. 

there was no coordination made with ~~c-attorney to have 
W h e r  questions asked. Will draft W A  with questions to be submitted to 
his attorhey, and have S F C - e r v i e w e d .  6 dff?o<q 

4. Done. .Submitted RFA to Fort Carson on 26 Apr 05. 
5. Will do when all administrative 

AAer discussion with SA this office, 

80246. SA 

S F C m i n v o k e d  on 13 Oct 04, per rights non-waiver, and was not 
interviewed. 

Checked SIPRNet email to see if the 48th MP Det (CID) (RE&), FCC, has 
received the CAT I RFA I submitted 25 APR 05. The "48thmpdetcid" address 
was returned undeliverable, and there was no response fkom the 

email address I submitted the W A  to. 

CID FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 
1 Ort 80 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY - LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

u u g o i g "  



1 .  , 1- - . .  
I- 
Y suY&Ry CONTROL mq % .  j $: 8 -  , y:-;; t, 
n 195-1) I 0210-04-cT6259-80245 

x. 3d * 

I S-Y OF I&VJWI"I'GAT@ :AC~#~VI~$ 

Generated and forwarded 5th CAT I Gddg fo ~~C,?ieta i l& significant 
investi&tive activity from 17 &r 05 - 30 Apr 05. 

I 

Received em$l correspondence 
Det (CD) (REAR), stating he 
know if the be opened tomofrow. PendiAg response. 



. . .  r z SUMMMY OF QWES'I"IGAT~~$,ACI~ITY : . - . _ _ 
3en&ated forwarded sth CAT I  ida age t~ SAC, detailing significant 
nvestigative activity from 17 Apr 05 - 30 Apr 05. , n ~ . c /  

_ - . -  _ L .  - 1  - - 
heceived email coriespondence ,,d,7,i , . ,, , h  SAC, 4grn MP 
Det (CID) (WAR), stating he has been TRY f'Qr two we&, and will let me 
mow if the case opened tomonbw. pending re$onse. 

. . . . . . .  

P ~ ~ T ~ T ) N P  O A  THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNnL 



. -  ., .- 
AGENTS ACTM 

(CID Regula 

S U M ~ A R Y  OF V S T I G A T I V E  ACITWITY .>  

Drafted CAT 1 Update. 

To Det Cdr for  review^ 

CTD BORM 211 



i )  
' *  - - i I 

CONTROL NUMBER ' 

02 10-04-CID259-80245 
.a 

TIM& DATE, M A G E N T  

and interrogated in which he a 
w s  apprehended, detained? 

lleged abuse. pending response. 

ClD FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 



> ?  - ,  - ' >  

Eii l+kmY CONTROL NUMBER \ 

)n 195-1)' 021 0-04-CD259-80245 , / q/& 

Recdved email corresp 

infomation as soon as possible. Pending response. 

Response to Det. Cdr review: , 

1. Done. 
2. Will do immediately. 
3 Noted. Will notify you once info reports are received. f#4& 

Generated and forivarded 9' CAT I Update to SAC detailing significant 
investigative activity from 12 Jun 05 - 25 Jun 05. - 

Received.emai1 - .  correspondence with a report and 
AIR of SA 3 1" MP Det (CID), FCKY, pertaining to 
tha .ftl% @klb~f&d to &it .ffm E!!&d ~fat(ld dis W A  wag ~0*1@tPd &d b y  
fktIier inibfiatiod ~ d u l d  have ta 19b obtained ibailgh the CfD Spaid 
Operations Liaison. Final information report will be mailed out on Monday, 27 
Jun 05. &/ &%? 

d- 

AIR of SA d e t a i l e d  the following: &: %CpL- ' 
1. Coordination with LTCI). Detachment Commander, 5fh 

SFG, FCKY, who stated] the teams which were in Iraq between Jun 03 and 
Mar 04, are currently deployed. 

2. Coordination and interview of CPT 
sC:u,64+ w 

3 
SFG, FCKY. uK 1 

I 

3. Coordination and interview of S S G ~ ' - ~  
e 5 f h  SFG, FCKY. 

1,6+ 
Generated and forwarded CAT I Updated to SAC detailing significant 
investigative activity from 26 Jun 05 to 09 Jul05. 
C 

Generated AIR addressing items #2 and #4 from the Detainee Assessment Task 
?orce (DATF) Case Finding Statement. See AIR for details. 6 c n r r q . e  

:r4 F ~ r q  &r ?t-/c. 

CID FORM 28 - -- PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 
-/.- /._".... . .. ..n- _.I. .. . . ..r h.l"*.._r.%.r.l_ "T..,C.."-..m 

Page ~ Z U  



A .  . - 
AGENTS ACTJV 

(CID Regulz 

09201 02 AUG 2005. 
SA 

09301 02 AUG 2005 

- 5 - .  

s ~ v c o n t a c t  information: ~ , b r a e e . a r m y . m i l ,  DSN: 
Commercial Phone: 0 

- .  
Generated and forwarded 1  AT I Update to SAC detailing significant 
investigative activity from 10 Jul05 to 23 Jul05. 

individuals CW3 

ale with dark, shoulder length 

Sent email correspondence t 

request with Det. Cdr, SA 

Received email correspondence from ~ r . e l a t i n ~  after checking with 
the site managers, he had not received any positive response relating to 

Mr. s t a t e d  he was going to email all the sites recpestiny; g4 e( 
they check their records for us one more time. Pending response. 

CID FORM 2s PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS F O R M ~ ~ I L L  BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED P,P, dkm R fl 2 5 
DOD-054512 



(CID Regu 

I: 88 mins 

08561 29 AUG 2005 

17021 29 AUG 2005 

SA-6k/( 

.cl. +. . . 
.) 

- . 
r S ~ ~ Y  CONTROL NUMBER -=  - 
~n 195-1) 021 0-04yCID259-80245 - - , A ,'" - 

t ' i  

, . - ,  , - -  - -  , . .., ~!JMMAR?' , ~ F ~ ~ ~ Y G , A ~ - ~ C ; ~ T . ~ I T Y .  lib. :, , _ , :- . A -_;:i , . .:. ; 
Received einail coirespond&ce from . ,, -@r. - -" 'elmg ,. % z ~ a E , . w ~ ~ ~ - d  + - , his &ice %+ s 
unable to' locate any records on a therefore, Mr. && 
w a s  unable to determhe i ~ m ~ z i i  a b c a l  National ~inguist 
ih the A1 Adhamiya area. 

Riscussed request f b m  
Cdr. SA-, SA 
the 
S A 

Geniated and fo~&arded 1 zh CAT I Updak to SAC detailing significant 
investigative activity from 24 Jul 

Sent email correspondince'to SA 
requesting a status on fie &A su 26 Apr 05. Pending 
response. 

Attempted phone contact with TF 134, Detainee Operations, at DSM J: ' 3641 
numerous times i~ an attempt to determine if 
with negative results. 

b-4 r p 9 i /  
Received email correspondence from SA relating he was unable 
to locate the case information without t h e e i g e m s  name, or 
subjects name. 

Generated and forwarded 13" CAT I Update to SAC detailiiig signifi6;iht 
investigative activity fkom 07 Aug 05 to 20 Aug 05. 

Sent email correspondence to SA Fort Carson CID Office, 
xoviding another copy of the RF pr 05, and relating this office 2 --- ------ 
lever received notification of a case number. pending response. 

Drafted a joint RFA for Fort Gordon, Fort Carson, and Fort H ~ h u c a  forjhis . 
nvestigation and for R01: 04 1 1 -04-CID259-803 88. . , 

tontinued to work on joint RFA for Fort Gordon, Fort Carson, and Fort 
3uachuca. 

I 

kfnt RFA to TIC for review. 

2orrections fiom.TIC review-made. 'To ASAC for revie'w. 

CID FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED. ? 
1 fir+ an- FnR nUUlPTAT.ILCW n N l  .V- 1 . A W  l?NFnRfTMWNT S l ? N S l ' r ~  . . Page 2.2 



AGENTS ACTIT 
(CID Regu 

~ i s ~ a t c h e d ' R F ~  to the Fort Gordon, Fbrt Carson, and Fort Huachuca CI6 
0Gces through mail, 

Generated and forwarded 14' CAT I Update to SAC detailing significant 
investigative activity fiom 21 Aug 05 to 03 Sep 05. 
$ 
Detachment Commander approved 3 days of non-investigative activity (7 - 9 ' 
Sep 05), due to relocation of office fioin Camp Victory to Cahp Slilyer. As d ' l ~  
Sep 05, resume a11 normal timelines and investigative standards. 

CLD FORM 28 PREVlOUS EDITIONS OF &IS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED --- ------. - 1,-- --7- 1.  I ..I# -..--n"-.."..-""..".~"r~ 
23 Page - 



2,  orb&^ F ~ ~ G L  
' ~ r r  1.3 Z h j ~ ~  R e p -  , t3pi 

re- i ~d  1 

4 . ~ 9  Y .  Pr . 

rd ~o l r e p b r t  -6- 

~ z a  ~ g c r i e ,  
/+d c.h-0-C 

CID FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 
1 Oct 80 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY - LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

p a g e d  7 

DOD-054515 



r 
. . . ,  r -  > - . +I 

- - 
AGENTS ACTIVITY S-Y CONTROL NUMBER ' 

(CID ~egu la6on  195-1) 021 0-04-CID259-80245 ~ a. 

, . 

m, D A ~ ,  AGEN? 

Received email correspond 
Special - !a Agpt, , .- in . Charge, Fo 

- - - . "  
, s . ~ . m i l  

pendhg information report. 

quest for Assistance Acknowledgement from SA 
Fort Carson CID office, relating this WA was 

05-CID056. Pending information report. 

15001 15 SEP 2005 

21261 16 SEP 2005 

emgiled to lziin, he would forward the RFA to the 

eived the RFA for 

Response to TIC Review: 
I. This investigation does not pertain to I P L 4 "  
2. Draft Final in progress. Will forward to you for review, 

' 
3. 1 Once all information reports are received, I will notify you of any 

remaining leads and obtain an SJA OPINE. 
4. Correct. Pending information reports from Carson, Gordon, and 

Huachuca CID Offices. 

Response to Det Cdr Review: 
1. Correct. Will notify you once information reports are received and if any 

additional leads are identified. 
2. Corfect. 

Resubmitted the joint WA to INV , for submission to the duty 
agent. Pending response. 

%& 64$69&/ 
Received email, correspondence from SA 
Office ,us.armv.mil, who stated CW2 came Ordon in CD& fo 

detainee abuse. C W 2 o r e l a t e d  he had an attorney, and invoked his 
/ an inte- he was already being charged in another case involving a1 

legal rights. Pending information report. 
A L L / ,  6 7 ~ ~  

Received email from s Y K r t k ! o r d o n ,  who provided their case 
numbers for the RFA as 0224-05-CID043 and 0225-05-CID043. t/ 8 0 0 2  9 

CID FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM -L BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 
1 n - ~  o n  UnR n m 1 P l  A 1 11CU n N 1  V - I A W UNl7nRPr;MUNl' Cli'NClTlVb 



3 
%> . : 

S~IMMARY CONTRoLNuMBER % . . 
02 10-04-CID259-80245 In 1951) 

g there wits no M e r  
quested the RFA be closed. Also 
of the information report prior to 

~e.ntmtpd and %warded 15" CAT J update to SAC detailing significant 
ipvestigative activity from 04 Sep 05 t~ 17 Sep 05, . 

CID FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 
+ c\-. on m n ~  n D r n P m ~  I F I P C  n h ! ~  v 1 AXXI  D ~ ~ U ~ ~ P C ~ ~ ~ N T E W X ~ P I T I ~ ~  



1536,20 SEP 2005 

Response to TIC Review 
1. Correct. I will let you know once we are informed the herviews are 

complete and the information report is received, 
2. Cortest. I d l  let you ilao* when ihe idbiznation teports iwe r e ~ i i v ~ d  ' 

&am 6czir&xi @t$ C W S Q ~  
3. Noted. 0nbe d information reports are rkceived, will review and brief 

S JA on the, investigation to date. 

Received email coLespondence from SA m o r t  Carson? who &C 
provided electronic copies ofthe Final Infoniiation Report and enclosures. 
Pending receipt of iriginals. 

, . 
. I  

Received the Final Information Report fiom the Fort Huachuca CID Office. 
relating a1 requested investigative activity had been 
investigative activity was anticipated. The AIR of $A 
See AIR for details. 

Queried the Joint Theater Personnel Roster Enhanced 
Protocol Router Network (SIPRNet), attempting to locate Ms. 
- e m s  revealed a person with the 
security number (SSN) ~o ik ing  as a Contractot, assigned to a Unit Ideritificajidii . 
Code (UIC) WODAOO or WODAGS. The location of Ms. 
per the JTPRe. 

Searched an excel spreadsheet locate-MU-1mtGnal Corps - Iraq (MNC- 
1) SIRRNet Hom6pTge 51 an aeempt to locate the UIC WODAOO and WODAG8. 
Attempts met with negative results. 



CID FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WlLL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED Page 28 
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0940 0 1 Nov 2009 : 

I. ,-.., , . . _ . 

Q C ~ L  k@ ONLY//LAfl ENFORCE ME^^$ SENSITIVE 
'Y S-Y - CONTROL NUMBER 
In 195-1j . :  
- .  0210-04-CID259-80245 

SU@@~Y ~&F_I@J$STIGATIYE ACITIVITY /Ld ?,Aye 
Coordinated w i ~  L~CDR $3 Joint operation% center 
(JOC), ~ u l t i - ~ a t i o n d  Airborne Corp)Al Faw 
Palace, Camp Victory, Ii (G~z); who related he could npt locate a unit in 
theater, u t i i i i g  the b i t  ~den@ication Code (UIC) WODAOO ahd WODAG8. 

i 

" * 2. y, >.,, -kt.- . - \ -9 .- '* ,-- > .. 
Coordin~ted with Mi-.@ -u'21.+,“ -- <*-, Joht Operation Planning and 6444 
becution System (JOFES) Operator, J-!?OC  mis sit ion Cell, MNC-I, A1 Faw 
Palace, Cm, who related'he was unable to'identi& the UIC WODA00 and 
WODAG8. 

Cosrdhated witb WJ (CHOPS) Watch 
Officer, 

and WQDAG8. 

el on Camp Liberty. Unable to locate Ms. . 

CID FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDITIONS OFTHIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 
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AGENTS ACTI\I 

[ClD Regul 

CID FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 



. .- FOR 0 
AGENTS ACTW 

(CI-D ~ e ~ u i :  

CID FORM 28 PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 7 3  



8 *.+ < .  7 . . 
1 
!Y k, hy- Control Number ' . 

bn 195-1) 0210-04~CID259-80245 

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS FORM WILL BE USED UNTIL EXHAUSTED 



CIMPR-FR 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
United State's h y  Cnmirid Kqestigation Command 

3" MILITA~Y POLICB GROUP (CD) 
7sm M ~ I T A R Y  POLICE DET (ch) (FWD) 

BAGHDAD, IRAQ 
MO AE 09342 

M~MO&UM FOR specid Agent in Charge, Prison Interrogation Team, ~aghjad Central 
Confinement Facility (BCCF), Abu Crfiyraib, Iraq APO AE 09335 

SmJECT: Request for Assistance (WA) (02 10-04-0259-80245) 

1. This is P CAT 1 Investigqti~n, Rksults will be provided to the omce of origin within 24 
boors of receipt Reasons for nonsompliance with the 24-hour response time limit will . , 

expeditiously provided to this office, 

2. This investigation was initiated upon'receipt of a Request for Investigation (0330-04- 
CIDOOI), 6om the U.S. b y  CMnal - Investigation - Commgnd, Fort . Belvoir,~A, - , > -  r ofa possible 
abuse involving Mr. )aka: - v - @@o a d  & o w  p&son(sjk - 

L - NDRS# $&-$&-C/ 

3. Preliminary investigation ievealed @son($ unlmown possibiy abus 
unknown means at an unknown location in IZ. An interrogation report 
stated, he was beaten by those who questioned him, wearing civilian cl 
did not provide any further detaiIs of his abuse. g- 3bb7L-3, 
4. ~oordination-with MAJ-c ef of etainee Operations revealed the below listed 
detainee files were located at BCCF. 

5. Request your e c e  obtain the following detainee files and provide them to this office: 

J b~ 'F, 67~-v  

6. POC is SA at DNVT r e r n a i l ~ , . a r m v . m i l  &-/, 67H 
a c k n o w l e d g e t h i s  RFA. Conduct any other investigative adivity and questions 

deemed necessary. 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 
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-. ~oy'-c'-/o ~ 5 9 -  532'fS 

* 
. ?  For Official Use Only 

Law ~nfor~ement Sensitive ' 

DEPARTME~NT OF THE ARMY 
Prisoner Intew;ewllnterrogflon team (PIT)(CID)(FWD) 

75m Military Police Detachment (CID)(FWD)(-) 
22,nd ~ i [ i " h - y  Policq Battalion (CID)(FWD) 

Baghdad centfa1 ~onflnement Facility (BCCF') 
Abu Ghhib, Iraq APO AE 09342 

, .  

MEMQRANDUM FOR Spe~ial ~ & n t  io Charge, 7aLth Military Police (MP) Detachment 
(GI$), C h i p  Victory, Baghdad, lraq APO AE 09342 

SUBJFGT: Final lnfor'mation Report (0108-04-CID789) 

1. ~ekrence your RFA (0210-04-ClD259-80245). dated 14 Jul04, is complete. 

2, Man-hours expended were as follows: 

6 a, Investigative: 
b. ~din@i$&adve: 3 
c, Travel; , , 0 ,- 

d. .do15 Funds 0 
e. Privacy Act Disc. 0 

3. Point of-contac for this report is S A ~  D N V T . ~ ) ~ ~  e- 
a i d - u s . a r m v . m i l .  

&-4d7L41 - 
Encls 
I. A I R ~ A -  cw2, MP 
2. Medical Records Special Agent in Charge 
3. Dossiers 
4. DA Form 41 37 
5. CD Containing Detainee Files 

For Official Use Only A 

Law Enforcement Sensitive 



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
United States Army Crimina) Investigation Command 

. 3rd 'MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID) 
7gTH MILITARY POLICE DET @ID) (FWD) 

BAGHDAD, IRAQ \ 

APO AE 09342 

CIMPR-FR 27 JdO4 ' 

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, Prison &tenogation Team, Baghdad Central 
Coniinement Facility (BCCF), Abu Ohpib,  Iraq APO AE? 09335 

SUBJECT: Request for Assistance (RFA) (0210-04-CIQ259-80245) . 
. . 

1 ,  This is a CAT 1 1&stigatioa. Results wiU be piovided to the office of origin within 24 
hours of receipt. ~easong for nod.compliance with the 24-hour response time limit will 
expeditiously provided to this office. ', 

2. This investigation was initiated upon receipt of a Request for Investigation (0330-04- 
CIDOOl), from the 
abuse involving, M KO&- 

@PI) and 
-. 

3. Preliminary investigation revealed personjs) 
unknown means at an unknown location in IZ, 
stated, he was beaten by those who questioned 
did not provide any further details of his abuse. 

4. Request your qfice interview M r . f o r  further information on the type, location, 
~&-~LI&V 

and person(s) involved of &use. 

5. Request your office conduct subject interviews of those identified if located in BCCF. 

6. POC is s p l l l l )  at DNVT-or e m a i 1 , u s . a r m y . m i l  
g-4 67dd/ 

please acknowledge receipt of this RFA. Conduct &y other investigative activity and questions 
deemed necessary. \ 

Special Agent In Charge 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE a 029658 



DEPA-WMENT OF THE ARMY 
US Arniy c-rihinal 16&iightfou Command 

3" ~ i i i t ~  Police Cr6up 
78th Military ~ o h c e  deta&nent @ID) (FWD) 

Baghdad, Itaq APO AE 09342 

CIMPR-FR 28 J ~ l 0 4  

. . 
SUBJECT: Request for Assistance (MA) 02 10-04-CID259-80245 

1. This investigatioy was initiated receipt of a Request for Idvestigation (0330-04-~1~001) 
fiom the US m y  CMhal  Investigation Command, Fort Belvoir, VA, of a possibfe abuse 
involving ~ r :  unlcno& $erson(s) at an unknown h a *  IZ, during 
interrogation. 

2, Preliminary investigation revealed person(s) unknown possibly abused Mi. 
unlmown means at an &own locationin IZ. An ioterrogatiod report reveal 
stated he has beaten by thosk who q~&tioned him, wearing civilian clothing. 
not provide any hr&$ Baalh d h b  &UP~!~I .  

.- . . , . . 
3. 27 Jul04, this office r e ~ ~ i v ~ d , ~ e  detainee file of ~r-which documented an 
interrogation by CW3 -, - B Troop, 113 ACR (NFI); (CC-6 

4. Request your office locate, furly identify and conduct a subject interview of CW3 
0 -ertaining to his knowledge of the allegations of the possible abuse during the &$ii 
interrogation. Please ascertain the location and type of interrogation conducted; the personnel 
involved and their descriptions; and the treatment of fr.-hile in the unit's iustody. M&&7~-g 

5.  Request your ofice obtain any detainee records, intq-ro&tion re orts, medical records, and 
transfer paperwork, which pertain to ~ r .  6&. SC& J 

/ 

6. F'urther, request your office conduct canvass interviews of individuals in the unit pertaining to 
~r.-allegations of abuse. 6 6 i f ~ b  7& 

7. This is a Category I Investigation. Results will be provided to this office within 24 hours 
of receipt. Reasons for hon-compliance with the 24-hour response time limit will be 
expeditiously provided to this office. 

1 

8. Point of Contact for this request is S-at D N V T :  email at 
~ . a r m y . m i l .  Request email confirmation of receipt of this RFA and do not close 
the RFA without confurnation fiom this office. 



CIMPR-FR 
SUBJECT: Request For Assistance 02 1 0-04-CID259-80249 

2 

' I 
/. 67d-/ 

+ 



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVES~GATIOPJ COMMAND 

3" MILITARY POLICE GROUP (C?) 
22ND MILjTARY POLICE BAT~ALION (CID)(FWD) 

DETAINEE ABUSE TASK FORCE 
BAGHDAD, IRAQ APO AE 09342 

7 Aug 04 

Commander, 3" Military Police Group (CID), ATTN: Operations, 4699 N. ln Street, Forest Park, GA 
30297-5 11 9 

FOR Headquarters, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-ZA, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060 

SUBJECT: Forth update of category I Monitorship ROI 0210-04-CID259-80245 

1. References: 

a CIDR 195-1, CID Operations, p&agraph 4-6. 

b. CIDMAIL message CIOP-CO, 25 May 0411 527, S.ubject; Commander's Update 

2. In accordance with above cited references, the following update is provided: 

a. Subjects identified to date: None 

b. Investigative activity conducted during the reporting period (1 Aug 04 - 8 Aug 04): 

1. This ROI was initiated based on a Request for Investigation (0330-04-CID001) from the US. 
Army Criminal Investigatibn Command, Fort Belvoir, VA, of a possible abuse involving Mr. 
Wy ., . unknoh  pepon(s) at an unknown location in IZ. 66- 67&+= . . 

2. On 4 Aug 04, this offce received case file 0030-03-CID679-64998 wherehj CW3 ,$&$byLdr 
detainee NDRS#- It is suspected that CW3-may have u-u/ 67c.y 

c. Investigative activities to be conducted andl or considered: 

1. Obtain the results of the RFA sent to the Fort Carson RA to locate, fully identifl and conduct a 
subject interview of ~~3-~ertainin~ to his knowledge df the allegations. &&1;67C+ 

2. Locate, fully identify and interview the capturing unit pertaining to Mr- k-$67~ 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITNE 029659 



CIMPR-FR 
, , SUBJECT: Forth update o f ~ a t d ~ b r y  I ~ o n i t o r s h i ~  ROI 0 2 1 0 - ~ ~ 1 ~ 2 5 9 - 8 0 2 4 5  

3. Obtain SJA opine. 

d. Problem areas-: None 

Note: From 1 Aug 04 ihrough 6 &ug Q4, the 78m CID Det and the ihcoming ~risiodq Abuse Task 
Forqe (TFY qndqnW? a tcmsition period; Further, the TF initiates afl .additional 12 Repofis of 
1nvest&don, Based dn the efforts to review, familiarize with the bases, afea of  responsibility, and 
initiating new investigations, the TF Was unable to cohduct investigative activity , on , all cases during the 
transition, i 

. . . -  I ,- r ,  

3. Point of contact is the undersigned at D S N l l l l ) p r  - - ernail at\ - L@us.army.mil 
&$&7L-' 

-.- "- - 

1 ---- .- . 

cw3, h@ 
Special Agent in Charge 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 



DEPAF?TMENT OF THE ARM) 
4~~ MlLiThY POLICE DETACHMENT (Cld) 

6q MIL[T~Y JJOLiCE G R ~ U P  (CIBj 
UNITED S T A ~ ~  Akhl~,~d@jP@l INVESTIGATION COMMWD 

6525  SPECK^ AVENUE, BUILDING I816 
FORT CARSON, CO 80913-4203 

REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF 

GIMPS-DH 16 August 2004 

MEMQRANPV~~~ FOR Speciql ~ ~ e p t ~ n - ~ h a r ~ e ,  3" Military ~ o l i c e ' ~ m u ~ ,  78" ~ilit&t 
Police Detachment (CID) (FWD), Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 

SUBJECT: 1st Information Report (0210-04-ClD259-80245) 

1. Reference yoyr Request for Assistance~receivad a4 this office on 9 Aug 2404. 
Your request has been completed and is documented In the attached enclosures, No 
further inveshgative activity is expected. 

2. Man hours expended: 

a. Investigative: 6 

b. Investigative Travel: I 

c. Administrative: 2 

4. There were no .0015 fund expenditures. 
. 

3. POC for this action is SA fi at DSN: a corn: 
or ernait: cid056@~arson.armv.mi17 



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
United States Army.Crimina1 bvestigation Command 

3" ~ i i i t a r ~  Police Group (CD) 
Detainee Abuse Task Force 

Baghdad, Iraq 
NO AE 09342 * 

21 Aug 04 

MEhj0R.A-mlJM FOR Special Agent in Charge, 48' Military Police Detachment 
4 

(CID)(~ASE), Fort carson, CO 80913-5041' 

SUBJECT: Request for ~ s s i s t k c e  (WA) (021 0-04-~1~259-80245) 

1. This i s  CAT 1. Investigation. Results will be provided to tlie otfice gf ariglri withb 24 
hours of receipt ~easoins for non-coinpliance wiih the 24-hour response time limit wih 
expeditiously provided to this office, 

2. This investigation was initiated upon receipt of a Request for hves 
from the U.S. &my Criminal Investigation command, Fort Belvoir, V 
involving ~r.- by unknown person(s) at an unknown locatio .: ! , ifitemgation. 

~ 3 

' 

3. Preliminary investigation revealed person(s) uniown possibb abused Mr 
unknown me& at ari &own location in a. h intekogation report reveal 
stated he was beaten by those who questioned him, wearing civilian clothing, 
not provide any further details of his abusers. . 

4, On 20 Aug 04, this office coordinated with S 

5. Request you office locate, fhll identify, and kerview-the above listed sol-dim concerning 
their apprehension of M r d  to defermine who received ~ r -  after capture. If &k 661~ 
they witnessed any abuse of MQ and locate, l l l y  identify, and interview their - 

interpreter. Please conduct any other investigative activity deemed necessary. 66%2G7dp 

Law En£ orcement sens-i t i k  
For Official Use .Orily 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
DETAmEE ASSESSWNT TASK FORCE 

us A ~ M Y  CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 
60 1 0 6TH STREET 

FT BELVOIR, VA 22060 , 

SnSP: 23 Aug 04 
9 Jul04 

. 

MEMORANDUM FOR Commander, 3rd MP Grp, 4699 North 1" Street, Forest Park, GA 30297 

SUBJECT: ~equist for l~vestigatio~ - ~lkgations of abuse 
NDRS ( ~ ~ 1 ~ 0 3 3 0 - 0 4 - ~ ~ 0 0 1 )  . " 

I. A i&ew of Interrogation Reports costdned $ the Joint Ingnogation and Debriefing Center 
(JIDC) Interrogation Operatioqs Database indicate-may have been physically abused &%K** 
while in US custody. During aii interrogation on 17 Nov 09, the Interkgation Report reflected 

-said he was "interrogated by hdividuals speaking English and wearing civilian be 
clothing aqd was beaten". (See enclosure 1 for details) 

2. A review of the Bio line lists two aliases for- &@&&( 
(See ehclosure 2 for details) 

3. Request a investigation be initiated into the allegations reflected above. Request 
acknowledgement of this RFI no later than 16 Jul04. Further, request the sequence 
numbedreport of investigation (R0T)'number of the investigation no later than 23 Jul04. A 
response to this RFI, to include sequencelRO1 number and the status of the investigation will be 
fonvarded to this headquarters, Attn: CIOP-COP, no later than the above suspense date. If no 
ROI is initiated, that information will be provided to this headquarters with explanation. All 
correspondence will clearly identify the USACDC control number. . 

4. POC is the undersign 
or via email at 

2 Enclosures 
1. Interrogation Report #1765,17 Nov 03 CW5,MP . 
2. BATS records pertaining Current  ber rations 



J . . :I 02/0-.0+CtjT- &Z *-  - ,  - +< 

DEPA&TMENT OF THE ARMY 
4 8 ~ ~  MILITARY POLICE DEWHM-ENT [(FID) 

FORT RiLEY CI@ ~AT?A&QN, 61)1 be GR~)& (CID) 
UNITED STATES @MY.C~IMI@ INVES~~GAJON COMM~AND 

6525 SPEC~ER AVE, E~UI&DING: 1816 
FORT . e CASON, CQ 8091 3-4203 

REPLY TO 
ATTENTION OF 

CIMPS-DH 
I ( 27 August 2004 

MEMORANDUM THRU 

Comrnandcr, eth ~ i l i ta ry  Police Grwb (CID), ATTN: CIRF-OP, Mail Stop #84, P. 0. 
, BOX 339500, FORT LEWIS, WA 98433-9509 

Commander, 3" Military P d i b  Gmup % (CID), s ATTN: CIRC-OP,'4699 N. 1'' Street, 
Forest Park, GA 30297-51 19 

' 

FOR commander, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-COP-CO, 6010 d' Street, Fort Belvoir, VA 
22060-5506 

SUBJECT: I st Update of Category I Monitored ROI 021 0-04-ClD259-80245 

tigation (RFI 033~-04-~1~0Ql) 
up (CID), 78N MP DET, 

an interview of C W ~  & 6 ~ 6 6 7 ( 4  
80913, who is a shpect of' 

1"; N D R S :  DATE OF 6 y / b v  
CAPTURE: 8' 6 c i 0 3 ;  M; A m .  

2. The following investigative actions were completed at the 48th MP DET (CID), FCC 
under (0347-04-CID056): 

a. On 24 Aug 04, S-cces 
lntiractive gat? Systeih (DEIDS), wh 

sSG-re assi'gned to Fort Ca 
and is currently residing in Delaware. SS 

Fort Lewis, WA. Provided the information to the 
acknowledgement. - 

&&//$'59&%/ ~ - 6d-$da&fLr 
b.   bout 1500,26 Aug 04, ~ ~ i n t e l v i e w e d  C P T ~  

enroute TDY to Officer ~dvance Course, W H ~ ,  316 CAV, Fort 
Knox, KY (previo'us& !signed to HHT, 113 ACR, Fort Carson, CO 8091 3) who stated 
he had no knowledge of any detainee abse, CPT stated his deployment to u-676~ 
Iraq spanned Mar 03 through Mar 04. CP d between Jun 03 th roug t -&~d~#  
Mar 04 his duties were sup'porting apprehension of detainees with 5" SFG Team (Fort 
Campbell, KY) who worked with Other Government Agency (OGA) personnel. Further, 



C J M P ~ D H  
SUB JEC;T; 1st Update of Category 1 M~nitorship Report of Investigation (0326-04- 
~1~056-76236 jL  

Special Agent-in-Charge a 



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
UNIT~D STATES AR'MY CRIMINAL -WSTIGATION COMMAND 

4sTH MlLITAiXY POLICE D E T A C ~ N T  (CLD)(FWD) 
3RD MZiITfi-Y POLICE GROUP (CD) 
CAMP VICTORY, BAGHDAD, IRAQ 

APO AE 09342 

, ' T  

CIMPL-FC 29 Aug 05 

MEMORANDUM FOR 

, Special Agent in Charge, Fort Gordon Resident Agency, Building 33412, Fort Gordon, GA 
30905 

Special Agent in Charge, Fort Carson Resident Agency, 48' MP DET (CID)(CASE), Fort 
carson, CO 80913 

Special Agent h Charge, ~ o r t  Huachuca Resident Agency, P.O. Box 12779, Fort Huachuca, AZ 
85670 

SUBJECT: CAT I Request for Assistance (RFA) (0210-04-CID259-80245) (041 1-04-CID259- 
80388) 

1. This is a CAT' I Investigation. Results will be provided to the office of origin withip 24 
- 

hours of receipt. Reasons for don-compliance with the 24-hour response time limit will be 
expeditiously hrovided to this office. 

- 

9 

2. This office is currently conducting multiple investigations of Assault and Cruelty and 
Maltreatment. On 13 Jul04, ROI 021 W4-CID259-80245 was initiated based upon receipt of a 
Request for Investigation (RFA) (0330-04-CIDOOl), from the U.S. Army Criminal Investigation 
c o m W l  W$.AcIDc), which re~orte-- Inte-knt Serial Number ~ ~ c b j t ' f  
(ISN): 8 alleged he was abused by an unknown p!rson at an unknown location 
in Iraq (IZ) during &hterrogation. 

3. Preliminary investigation r e v e a l e r  alleged he was abused by 
by unknown means at an unknown location in IZ. An interrogation report reveale 
stated he was-beaten by those who questioned him, wearing civilian clothing and speaking 
~ n ~ l i s h m d i d  not provide any further details of his abusers. Investigation fkther & Y / Y ~  
reveale-as released on 3 Jan 04, and therefore could not be interviewed by this&+&?& & - 
office, / 

4. On 26 Jul04, this oflice obtained and reviewed'det-ainqe file. A review of the file L$%@ct 
revealed Interrogator Notes, dated 17 Nov 03, which i o t e d ( l l l )  allegation that he wasd&V& C( 
"interrogated by individuals speaking English wearing civilian' clothes and was beaten". There 
were no other details provided. Further review of the file revealed only one other interrogation 
report from b e f o r e m a r r i v a l  at Baghdad Central Confinement Facility (BCCF), Abu 
Ghraib, IZ, which wiis h Menogation Summw, dated 15 Oct 04, and written by CW~- 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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. . , . A  -- ."-- ---- - 1  "- - .  A -  & ., 

8ogj3.-.t - - - , -,_ I- 

, HRT, 3rd Armored Cavalry Regiment (ACR), Fort Capon, CO b;b\l, ~"Ic+ 

conduct any additional activity you deem appropriate, . 

this investigation and ROI 041 1-04-CID259-80388 are related in 
at to be the main suspect in both investigations. The two b-4, b 7 ~ - 9  

apart, are believed to have w e n  place at the same location, 
and both involve the s&e p ~ p a & .  It is requested by this office both WAS be worked under 
two different sequence n'umbers, with separate statements and A I h  prepared for each RFA. 

10. POC is SA at DSN o e m a i l : i r a q . c e n t c o m . m i l .  bb-1, b?~-! 
Please acknowle-s RFA via email. Pleisedo pot close yoln investigation without 
prior coordination with this office. 

&-I, b r ~  -r 

2 Encls 
1. 2nd Supplemental Report, 7 Mar 05 
2. Interrogation ~umm&y, 15 Oct 03 CO-ahding 

2 
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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/ - I ) - !.,'A 1 4 a e s . i  

DEPARTMENT OF T m  AkMY, Ojlio -04 -(: ( 0 ~ 5 7 .  &.jq-T 
44th ~ i l i t a ~ y  Police Detachment (CID) 

6th Military Police Group (CID) 
United States A q y  Criminal Investigation Command 

Fort Lewis, WA 98433 
, . . 

30 Aug 04 

MEMORANDUM FOR Spacial Agent In Charge, Datainee W u s a  Task Foroe, 
3d Military Police Group ( C I D ) ,  Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342. 

SUBJECT: Final Information Report (0623-04-CID016)' , 

1. ~eference your Request For Assi.stance (0210-04-CID259-80245) 
ceceived by  this office 30 Aug 04. 

2. All requested actiqns have been completed. 

3, Man-Hours expended: d . 

a. Investigative: 1 

b. ~dministrative: 1 

c. Travel: 0 

1. AIR of SA ( + 

30 Aug 04. 



. ..-. I . - 0;2/0-0'/ - C , ( ) Z ~ ~ ~ . ~ Z ~ ~  

DEPARTMENT OF TI& ARMY 
MONTEREY BRANCH OFFlCE 

us ARMY CFWNAL W~STIGA~ION COMMAND 
P.O. BOX 5776 

PRESIDIO OF MONTEREY, CA 93944 

REPLY TO 
ArrENTlON OR 

MENQRANDUM 
Foxce, 3rd 

30'Aug 04 

FQR Special-Agent-in-Charge, Detainee Abuse Task 
MP Group ( C I D ) ,  Baghdad, Iraq, APO AE 09342 

SUBJECT: Final Information Report - 0107-04-CID036 

1. Reference is made to your RFA, 0210-04-CID259-80245, received 
by this office on 30 Aug 04. All investigative activity has 
been completed a s  documented. No further investigative activity 

, is anticipated. 

2. Man-Hours: ' . 
I 

Administrative - 1.0 
~nvestigative - 2.0 
Travel ' - 0 

3. No ,0015 funds,' Pr ivacy  Act Disclosures o r  DD Forms 2701 
were used. 

t -DSN:- 
&$/;nee/ 

I 

3 Encls 
1. AIR of SA 
2. Sworn Stat ment Special Agent in Charge 

SET &k* 
3. CIDFM 44 of SFC 



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY . 
U$ed States M y  C.*Aiilal hvestigation Command 

1 .3@ Military Police drbup (CID) 
Detainee Abuse Task ~ o r c e  

Baadad,' kg 
APOAE 09342 

30 Aug 04 

MEMO@.N?lUM FOR Special Agent 4 charge, h$ontwey Branch Office, 4468 Gigling Road, 
Presido of Monterey Annex (seaside), CA 93955-500151 

SUBJECT: Request - .  for ~ssistahce (RFA) (0110-04-CID259-80245) 

1, h i s  ip  a CAT 1 I&vestigatiol. Results will provided to the office ofbrigio withiu 24 
honiy of receipt Reasons for n o r i - c ~ n ~ ~ l i a n ~ ~  with the 24-hour response time limit will 
expeditkusly provided to this officti 

upon receipt of a Request for Investigation (0330-04-CID(W1) 
Investigation Command, Fort Belvoir, VA. Mr 4 6fpe-p 

~ e t a i n e i  Reporting System Number (NDRS):--- 
epofted unkRDwi~ perbon(9) at an dmowfi l~k t ion .  Iraq (rz), during an 

3. Preliminary investigation revealed person(s) &own possibly abused N~ rbkf$B~<-~ 
unknpwn means at an unknown location in E. An interrogation report revealed '?&- 
statedhe was beaten by the individuals that questioned him and they wore civilian ~ l o & ~ ,  Mr 

-id not provide any further details of his abusers. 

4. On 26 Aug 04, this office coordinated with 48' Military Police Detachment (CID)(CASE), 6 6-64764 
Fort Carson, CO and determined SFC C, USA ELM DLIFLC, 
Presidioo, Monterey, CA 93944 formerly assi@e to 66 MI COY Fort Carson, CO 80913 (FCC 
SFC -as deployed to Iraq and; llird *nard I &6t67cc 4 
~avalry"Re$ment (ACR), FCC; ' 

5. Request you office locate, fully identify, and interview S F C c o n c e r n i n g  the 66' fC, 67ef 
apprehension of M r i o  determine who received Mr-Aer capture. Also 
determine if he witnessed k y  abuse of M r  Please conduct any other investigative 6&u64xdq 
activity deemed necessary. 

Law Enforcement Sensitive 
For Official Use Only 



6. POC tl$ office is SA s.arrnv.mil, DSN ir .slilii.mil, piease acknowledge Lk</7ey 
-3 --"- receqf of this RFA don do not dose your investigation 

without prior coordination with this office: 
i 

' Ends (3) 
1 - Coalition Authority Apprehension Form 
of&-' sa 6 67&y 
2 - Digital Image of ~r 

2i+6/7cuy- 

Law Enforcement Sensitive 
For Official Use Only 



DEPARTMENT OF THE: ARMY 
United States A m y  ~Gmir@J Jnvestigation Command 

3" Military Poli~e Group (CID) 
~eta inee  Abuse Task Force 

Baghdad, Iraq 
AM AE 09342 

30 Aug 04 

MEMORA?DM FOR Special Agent in Charga 44" Military Police Detachment (CID), PO 
Box 331009.5 183 North Division Drive, Fort ~ewis ,  WA 98433. 

S~BJECT: . Request for Assistance (RFA) (0210-04-CIQ259-80245) ' 

1. This is a CAT I ~avestig~tioa. Result8 will be provided to the office of origla withi! 24 
hoors of receipt. ~easods far.non-compliance with the 24-hour reSponse timb limit will 
expeditiously provided to this office. 

, c 

2. This investigation was initiated upon receipt of a Request for 
Criminal Investigation Command, Fort Belvoir, VA. Mr 

Detainee Reporting System Number 
~ o h  person(s) at an 

* ' 

3. Prelimidary inGestigatioh revealed person(s) unknown possibly abused --y - 

unkno*n means at an unknown location in E. An interrogation report reveal& - ." &&</7<uq 
. stated be wap bc@en by the individuals that questioned him and they wore civilim- 
-did not provide any further details of his abusers. bpe /?<=-e . 

4. On 26 Aug 04, this office coordinated with 48" Military Police Detachment (CID)(CASE), 
' Fort Carson, CO and determined SS 

' 4 g pJ7~- 9 
' wently &signed - 

I 

to l/35ith Infantry Regiment, Fort L T W A  98433; homea- d#"$d7~0 f 
assisted h the c a p  of M r  S S G a r  deplo)ed to f&wit!B 

Troop, 1/3rd Armored Cavalry Regiment (ACR), Fort Carson, Co. - , 

5. Request you office locate, fully identify, and interview SSG a concerning the /& 4674e 
apprehension of ~ r t o  determine who received Mr &I- captie. ~ l s o  &4e6/7~- F- 
determine if he witnessed any abuse of ~r-please conduct any other investigative 
activity deemed necessary. 

Law Enforcement Sensitive 
For Offic ia l ,  U s e  Only 



s.bmy.inil, DSN 
.drnfi.mils Please acknowledge 
do not close your investigation . 

Law Enforcement sensitive 
For Official Use Only 



DEPARTMENT OF THE M Y  
United States Army c h i n 4  hvestigation Command 

3d ~ i f i t a r ~  Police ~ r o u l j  (CD) 
Detainee Abuse Task Force 

Baghdad, Iraq 
APO AE 09342 

CIMPR-FR 30 Aug 04 

SUBJECT: Request f& ~ssistanck (RFA) (021 0-04-CID259-80245) 

1, This-is CAT 1 ~qvesti~atiba. ~ e i u l $  will be provided to tho offiee of origin within 24 
hours of receipt. ~ e a s o n s  for non-compliance with the 241our response time limit wiIl 
expkditiously provided to this office. 

2. This investigation was initiated upon receipt of a Request for Investigation (0330-04-~ID001) 
fiom the U.S. Army Criminal hvestigation Command, Fort Bel~oh,  VA. ~ r -  6kg67C-fd 

f 
m.;-, 

onal B6Mnee Rtqbrtifig system N-ba (NDRS): 
ed unlgiovhi pwbsa(sj ell rn i R 6 w n  ltumtian, rdq (E), dudfig & - 

3. Preliminary investigation ievealed person(s) unknown possibly abused 
unknown means at an unknown location in E. An interrogation rep& revealed 
stated he was beaten by the individuals that questioned him and they wore 

-did not provide any further details of his abusers. 

4. On 26 Aug 04, this,office coordinated with 48" Military Police_Detachrnent . - 

Fort Carson, CO agd d e t e r d i n e d ~ r  . - (CPL) 
e e n t l  y on Inactive 

(fE&j s ta tk  n-C was deployed to Iraq with B Troop, 
1/3rd Armored Cavalry Regiment (ACR), Fort Carson, C . 

I 

5. Request you office locate, fully identify, and interview Mr. l l )Concerning the 4kfi67ef 
apprehension of ~r-o determine who received ~ r m a f t e r  capture. Also b 6g47~C 
determine if he witnessed any abuse of Mr- ~1ease.conduct any other investigative 
activity deemed necessary. &&e/7~-Sr 

I 

Law Enforcement Sensitive 
For Official Use Only 



Law Enforcement Sensitive 
For Official U s e  Only 



\ 
I !  - 'X /o- 0~ LC io;j> &02 +,/ 

DEPApTMI$NT OF THE W 
UNITED STATES WY ~ M M A L  INVESTIGATION COW 

ABERDEEN PRZ)YINF GFOWD RESIDENT ACE~CY 
220j ~ E R D E E N  BOULEVARD 

ABERDEEN PROVING GROUND, W A N D  21005-5001 

c&c-WAG 3 1 August, 2004 

~ J Y K I W U M  FOR Special Agent ip Charge, Detainee Abuse Task Force, 3d 
~i l ikiry  ~ o i i c s  Group (CID), Baghdad, Iraq, 0 0  AE 09342 

s'UB~CT: 3d Information Report (0329-04-CIDi 12) 

1, Reference your Request For Assistance received by this offiie on 30 Aug 04 (0210- 
04-CID259-80245). 

2; Requested actions have been completed as outlined in the attached AIR. 
'. , 

I .  
3. Administrative data: 

a. Investigative man-hours: 3 
b, 'Travelman-hours: 4 
c. ~dministrative man-hours: 1 
d. ,001 5 expenditures: None 
e, Privacy Act disclosures: None 

this office is the undersigned at -or via e-rnail: 
sag..a~g.arniy.mil. 

(1) Encl 
1. CW3, MP 

31 Aug 04 Special Agent in Charge 



.\ 
I 

I - 
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARM;S 

r 

U.S. ARMY CRIMINAh IIJVI&TI~AT~ON CO.MMAND 
FORT IRWIN RESIDENT AGENCY (CID) 

P.O. BOX 105077, BLDG 402 
FORT IRWIN, CA 92310 

REPLY ~6 
ATTENTION OF: 

CIRFL-RFI 2 Sep 04 

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agenth-charge, Detainee Abuse Task Force, 3d Military 
Police Group (CID), USACIDC, Baghdad, Iraq 09342 

SUBJECT: 3d Information Report (01 72-04-CIDl46) 

1. Reference is made to your RFA, 0210-04-CID259-80245, received by this office on 2 Sep 04. 
All investigative activity has been completed as documented. No further investigative activity is 
anticipated. 

2. Man-hours: 

Investigativei 3 
Travel: 0 
Administrative: 1 

3. No .0015 finds were expended 

4. POC concerning this action is the undersigned at, D S N  e-mail: k-/~ 61cd 
-@irwin.army.mil. 

akh6"' -bGdG &~cJ/ 
3 Ends 
~ . A I R O ~ S A S ~  04 . CW~,MP , 
2. Sworn Statenient of SSP 9 Special Agent-in-Charge 
1 Sep 04 
3. CID Form 44 pertaining to 

6&@7~+5 

S S G . ~  66% 6 7 W  



REPLY TO 
AlTEEITION OF I 

CIMPS-DH 7 September 64 

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent-in-Charge, Detainee Abuse Task Force, Baghdad, 
Iraq APO AE 09342 

SUBJECT: I st Inf~rrhatign Report (0347-04-ClDO56) 

1. Reference pur I?e&e$t for A~sistance recel~ed st ihig offloe on 21 Aug 2004, 
Your request has beetioompbd and is documented in the attached enclosures. No 
further investlgathe adh& Is expected. 

2 Man hours 6xpendedz 

a. Investigative; 2 - . 

b. Investigative Travel: 0 

c. Administrative: 3 

4. There were no .0015 fund expenditures. 
" . 

3. POC for this action is SA ni DSN:-O~ b6 /, 67d-? 6dL 
o r  ernail: cid056@carson.armv.mil * -  

Special Agent-in-Charge 



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
4 8 ~ ~  MILITARY POL~CE (MP) DETACHMENT (CID) 

2 2 ~ ~  MP B A ~ A U O N , ~ T H  GROUP (CID) 
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 

6525 SPECKER AVE, BUILDING 181'6 
FORT   ARSON, CO 8091 3.4203 

CIMPL-FC 13 Sep 2005 

ME$lQMNRVM FOR Special Agent In Charge, 48th ~i l i taty Police Detachment (CID) 
(FWD), 3" Military Police Group (CID), Camp Victory, Baghdad, Iraq, APO AE 09342, 

SUBJECT: Request for ~ssistance Acknowledgment (0340-05-CID056) 

~ 6 u r  request for assistance (021 0-04-C16259-80245) was received by this office &'I 13 
Sep 05 and will be incorporated into the above referenced CID sequence action. 

The o i ~ t  f contact is the undersigned at DSN: B ~ C O M :  5 k l,67td / 
~ C C E L :  __ . . .. r email: cid056@caiSb~.lrmvVmiI. 



I 
I I 

--r ' 4 
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

48~1,  MILITARY POLICE (MP) DETACHMENT (CID) 
22ND MP B-ATTALION, 6TH WGROUP (CID) 

UN~TED'STATECAR~~Y CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 
6525 S ~ C K E R  AVE, BUILDING I81 6 

FORT CARSON, CO 80913-4203 4 

CIMPL-FG . 19 Sep 2005 

I c  
MEMORANDUM FOR Special ~ ~ e n i  in Charpe, 48 bli].itW Police(MP) DetadmCnt 
(c~)(FwII), 3RD MP Group (CIDJ, USACIDC, Cbnp Victory, ~a ihdad ,  Iraq, APO AE 09342 

SUBJECT: First Znformation Report (0340-05-CID056) 

1. Your Request for Assistance (0210-04-~1~259-80245) has been completed as do&rnented in 
the attached enclosures. No fixther investigative activity is anticipated. 

2. Man-hours expended: 

a. Administrative hours: 1 
I 

b. fnvestigative hours: . 1 

e. Travel hours: None 

d. Privacy Act Disclosures: None 

e. .OO 15 Fund Expenditures: None 



DEPARTMENT OF THE  ARM^ 
UNITED STATES @MY C~~~MIN*  INVE~STIFAT!O@ COMMAND 

FORT GORDON RES?DENTAGE~~CY< 3d M+P GRP (CID) 
FORT GORDON, GEORGIA 30905-567q 

CIRC-ABG 19 Sep 05 

M E M O M M  FOR ~ ~ e c i a l ~ g , e n t  6 Chaip, 48' MiIitqPolioe Detachment; .- 
(CII?)(FWD), 36 Military police Group (CID), cabp Victory, Baghdad, Iraq APO-AE 09342 

SUBJECT: Final Information Report (0225-05-CID043) 

1. Reference i s  made to your Request for Assistance pertaining to Case # 0210-04-CID259- 
80245 received on 16 Sep 05, 

. .  . 

2.. The investigative activity you requested was completed. Investigative activity is detailed in 
the attached enclosures. 

_. . . , 3. Administrative Data: 

a. Administrative hours: 2 
b. Investigative burs: 1 
c. Investigative travel: 0 
d. privacy ~ c t  Disclosures: None 
e. .0015 Funds expended: None 

.- - - - &&-467~-/ 
4. The point of,contact for this office is SA O M M :  - 
DSN: 1 e-rnail: , g o r d o n . % ~ h i l  

~~ecialA'@ntin Charge 

/ 

-- - . - . . (3) E ~ c ~ s .  . 

3- CID Form 44 
4- Fingerprints 
5- Mugshot of CW2 



, . 

FOR O F ~ L  A USE ONLY- LAW ENFORCE SEI\JISITIVE 

PEP~RT~$ENTOBTHEARMY . 
UNITED STATESARMY CRIMI@& INVESTIGATION COMMAND 

I I th MILITARY P O ~ C E  ~A-ALION 
REPLY TO 
AlTEUTlON OF 

FORT H~JACH~JCA CID OFFICE 
FORT HUACHUCA. A~ 8561 3 

&FS-FWO 19 Sep 05 

htli&tORANDVM FOR Special Agent in Charge, 48" MP Det CID, Camp Victory, Baghdad, IZ, 
APO AE 09342 

SUBJECT; Third Information Report (0 192-05-CID446) 

1, Your Request for Assistance (0210-05-~~259-80245) has been completed as documented in 
the attached enclosures. No further investigative activity is anticipated. 

2. Man hours expended: Investigative hours 4 
Administrative 2 
Travel 10 
.0015 Funds expended 0 



DEP~RTMENT OF THE ARMY ' 

United States &my Criminal Investig@on ~ o m m a h  
31d Military Police Group (CID) 

~ e t a h e e  Abuse Task Force 
Baghdad, Iraq 

APO AE 09342 

CIMPR-FR 30 Sep 04 

MEMQ$LQWLM FOR Special Agmt ip Charge, Prison Intermgation i em, Baghdad Central 
~o;;firpmdfit Facility (BCCF), Abu Ghaib, Iraq a0 AE 09335 

SUjBJECTr CAT I Request for Assistance (RFA) (0210-04-CID2 

1. This Js a CAT I lovestigation. Results will be provided @ the office of origid w i t h  24 
hoyrs of receipt. ~easons for non-compliance with the 24hour responsi t h e  limit will be 
expeditiously . , provided to this office. 

3 k. 

I 
2. This investigation was initiated upon receipt of a Request for Investigation (033Q-04-CID001) 
itom the U.S. &my criminal investigation command, ~ o r t  ~ e l v o i r , ~ ~ .  m- .-_. . __, -". _,._- - /J ~L~';Y" 

. (NFI) Interment Serial Number (ISN): ' AKA: 
~ a ~ o n r d  mknom perg~n(~) at an u n l n m  lchstidn, 'I: (IZ), do 

irikrrogatroh, , . abused him. 

3. Pnlirbinary investigation reveded person@) unknown $ossibly abused h 4 r C j l ) j b y  
67d-F 

% - 3  

&own medm at an unknown location in IZ. An interrogation report revealed 
7 6k+$d?&@# 

stated he was beaten by the individds that questioned him and they wore civilim- 
-id not provide any fbrther details of his abusers. 

4. Request you office obtain copies of all medical records and locate, fully identify, and 
interview the medical personnel concerning any injuries documented in ~ r ( l l l L r n e d i c a 1  

6 6- $67-P 
file. Please conduct any other investigative activity deemed necessary. 

without prior coordination with this office. 

029684 
Law Enforcement sensitive 

For O f f i c i a l  Use Only 

~ 8 3 - 0 6 9  



I 

DEPARTMENT OF T H E  ARMY 
Prisoner ~_nter$ewlInterrogatIon Team (PIT)(CID)(FwD) 

75' ~il@e poke ~&phrn=nt (CID)(FVYD)(-) 
2qd ~Gta1-y hljcc) ~ a b n o n  (CID)(FWD) 

6aqhdad Fentja! cbnfinement fac i lh  (BCCF) 
Abu Ghraib, iraq APO AE 093 h 

P 

1 Oct 04 

MEMORANDUM FOR dpeciai A& in Charge, ~eiqinee Abuse Task Force 
(DATF')?~'~ ~ilitary Police (MP) L ,  Detachment (CID), Camp Victory, Baghdad, Iraq APO 
AE 09342 

SUBJECT: Final information Report (0196-04-~1~7891 

3 ,  Reference your RFA (0210-04-CID259-80245), dated 30 Sep 04, is complete. 

2. Man-hours expended were as follows: 

a, Investig@iVei. 2 
b. Adminisfrative: 1 
c, Travel:: 0 
d, .0015 Funds 0 
e. Privacy Act Disc, 0 

is SA -t D N W ~  e- 

Encl 
I 

1. AIRof SA 

. . 029633 
. . . .  

For Official Use Only I Law Enforceinent Sensitive 
. . . ~ ~ i 4 i 3 7 9  



DEPARTMENT OF T'HE ARMY 
United states Army Criminal In~e.sti~&n Codunand 

78" MiJitary police Detachment CDJ FWD 
3 Military Police Group (0) 

~eta ineb Abuse Task ~ o r c e  ' 

Baghdad, Iraq 

MBMORANDM FOR RECORD 

report concerning this investigation. 

orandum is the u -em:i1 
vcmam. q.c5.armv.ml; 

Distribution; 
1- DIR, USACRC, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060 peclal Agent, 
1- File , 

I 

. 1 

LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITWE 
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 029686 



DEP&TMEWOJi'TI@AHbfY , 

11TH m I T A R Y  POLJCE BATTALION (CID) 
UNITED STATBS c ~ I ~ N ~ L  IJVESTICATION COMMAND 

BAGWAD, IRAQ, APO AE 09342 

'. 
I 

MEMOMUM ?OR Commander, 48" Detachment (CID), 1 l th Military Police Battallon 
(CID),Camp Victory, Iraq, 'AP6 Af3 09342 

SmmCT: Request for Correction - Report of Iqestigation 021 0-04-Cm9-80245 

1. Reference CID Regulation 195- 1, CID Operations. 

2, 4 review of the listed Report af Investigation was canducted by this headquarters to ensure 
administrative and investigativk requirements wero met GW the cited regulation. 

3. ~dminjstr&ve and investigative deficiencies were identified and are documented in the 
attached sheet. 

4: Request acknowledgment of this request &later than 15 Feb 05. A reiponse to this request to 
include the status of the investigation will be forwarded to this headquarters, no Iater than the 
above suspense date. 

5. poiit of contact for this action is the undersigned at DS -r mail bt$' ,, 67cd/ 
iraq.centcom.mil 

Operations Officer 



" 3 1 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY - LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

R E ~ w  OF ROI 0210-04-CID259-80245 (ASSAULTICRUELTY & MALTREATMENT - IRAQ) 

1. The investigation document# a compl&j %d&ege, is little evidence either way to determine 
.r?rht ha@peped@ @$ng);, How&er, f ideqtified $ Exhibits 3 & 4) was 
titied foi the k v o l u n ~ ~  hkixlaughf$ o @Btlier etaniee (as ddcurnented in cID ROI #0027- 
0 3 - ~ i a 6 ~ 9 - 6 4 b g ~ .  

-, :, o u v ~ 4  . -.a 

QQ 9 Aug Q4, 
", .r "";' i' -+.r y?' 

Le-4 ad addsd of his rights aad inioked (althgugzl ~ q r t   ion &i 4 &fi- 
did got &$4-l). Additionally, an 30 AII~ 04, SF-as intdewed as' 
a wiiiiess, but hafiay thou@ his statemeent, rebested'a lawyer, wheh asked if he had "ever 
&&s ariy , .  be of abuse-ddng interrobati(;ns" he requested counsel. 

, ' 

' 1  

The investigation hinges on the lack of proof of injury, versus the presence of at least one known 
suspect wlip abused and murdered another detainee. Given the present fad set and 
circu&&icea, this investigation' should have been left founded, giving the benefit of the doubt to 
the comphinant given the prior conduct o f  the interrogators involved, 

2. Ths: Final Report did not include the classified exhibits contained within the case file. These 
d o c ~ e n t s  are key to l l l y  understanding the detainee's cornplaid and the, circumstances of his 
capture. It also demonstrates the interaction of . ith the victim, providing the &6-$md 
d r ~ ~ r n ~ W i ~ g a  Which I , ptiwide the jUSifiEPtim e s n 4 e a .  

Reco-endation: Complete a 1'' Supplemental, changing the offenses to "founded", rewriting 
the B4V-o document the reason for the change. Add the classified exhibits to the attached 
items, classieng the entire report and complete the portion marking of the report in the FSU. 661~ L7f-y 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY - LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION C O M F D  

6010 6% STREET ' 

FORT BELVOIR, VIRGINIA 22060 

3 March 2005. 

MEMORANDUM FOR Chief, Current Operations, United States Army 
criminal Investigation ~onimand, Fort 
Belvoir, VA '22060 

SUBJECT: Transmittal of Information 

l b  The attached documents reflects this officers review oE 
, documtintatiori pertaining 'to a ,Detainee Abuse ~nvestigation, ROI 
0210-04-~1~259-8024% 

2. ~nformation is provided for review and action as deemed 
iippropriate, It is recommended this investigation be reopened 
and'addresg the issues identified. 

act this memorandum iS SA 
66-6 6*/ 

bel-v,oir .  aymyMirniJ. or the 

, 
Special Agent 

PRINTED ON @, RECYCLEb PAPER 



REPLY TO 
A~-~@TION OF 

CIRF-ZA-OP 
S: 14 Aljr 05 

4 Mar 05 

M E h f O m v M  FOR C~rnmander~ 48'b hdilitary Police Detacheilt ( C Q ,  Camp Victoq, Iraq, 
No A3209342 . 

SUBJECT: ~ e ~ i e s t  for Correction - keport of investigation (ROI) 0210-04-Cm259-86245 (0139- 
05-CIDOO 1) 

1. Reference CID Regulation 195- 1, CID, Operatio~s. C1 

2. A review of the listed ROI was conducted by Headquarters, USACIDC,'~~ emute administrative 
requirements in referenced regulation were met, Administtative/investigative deficiencies were 
identified and are documented in the enclosed attachments, 

3. Request acknowledgement of this request no later than 10 Mar 05. A response to this request to 
iwfureir stmi$ r~$thi+ ifs,w~tigaloi+i1 b,? forkird)d eksru thir hedipai-t&rp to WQ, Ui3ACff36, 
no later &an the above susgk'me date, . 

* ' 

4. Point of contact for this action is the undersigned, DSN D o t  email 
. c e n t c o m . m i l .  

EC 1 LOGSEC Officer 

. . 
' FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY LAW ENFORCEMENT 3 ~ ~ ~ ~ T ; ~ ~  , , . . 

. ta(jDo'T5 



., 1 
DEPARTMENT op THE ARMY 

U. 6. ARMY"CRIMIPA& INVE~T&ATlON COMMAND 
6010 6TH STREEF 

FORT BELVOIR~~VIRGINIA 22060-5506 

REPLY 16 
ATTENTION OP 

S: 15 Apr 05 

CIOP-CQ 4 Mar 05 

Z 

M E M Q ~ ~ ' D ~  FOR Commmder, 3rd Military Police Gtou* (b), USACaC, 4699 North 1" 
Street. Forest Park, GA 30297-5 1 19 

I 
SUBJECT: Request for Correction - ROI 021 0-04TCID259-80245 (01 39-05-CID001)' 

1, Refereace CID Regulation 195- 1, CID Operations, 15 Jan 04. ' 

< 

2: A review of the listed Report of~nvesti~ation 0 1 )  was conducted by this headquarters to 
ensure administrative requiremefits in refereiced regulation were met. Adniinistrative/ixi:vestigative 
deficiencies were identified hd are documented in the attached sheet; 

3 

3, Request acknowledgement of this request no later than 11 Mar 05. Coflective action should be 
d~cumellted ih a rnemorandm. Fornard the menior~dtup and a copy of the corrected ~011~ ina l  
@uppl@mt~d (88 a$p.a~spri&~tlrls] r s , ~  lersbtigumen no 1tttm auspererm d~tute3, 40 
correspondehce should clearly identify the HQUSACIDC control number. 

,4. Point of contact is CW3 ~ ~ ~ r ~ b e l v o i r . ~ ~ . m i l .  46-4 be[ 
FOR THE DEPUTY CHIEF OF STAFF, G-3: 

Chief, Investigative Operations Division 

. . 

. . ...... 0 2 9 6 9 1  
Prinled oi ' i  b . .  . . 

....... .... ............. . . . . . .  



,... . 
.-4 

' DEPARTMENT OF THE A m  
UNITED'STATES A@& C R ~ I N A L  INVESTIGATION COMMAND 

4sTa MSITARY PO~ICE DETACrnENI' (CID) (FWD) 
3RD MILITARY POLICE GROUP (c@) 
CAMP VICTORY,;BAGI~I~AD, I ~ Q  

APO AE 09342 
/ 

REPJ,Y TO THE ATTENTION OBI C 

CIMPL-FC 22 Apr 05 

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, 48" Military Police Detachment (CID) 
(CASE), Fort Carsofi, CO 809 13 -504 1 i I 

SUBJECT: Category I Request for Assistance (CAT I RFA) 021 0-04-~1~259180245 
' 

1 .  This i s  a Category I Inyestigation. 8esuilts %ill be previded to this office witbig 24 hours 
of receipt. Reasons for non-compliance with the 24-hour response time limit wili'be 
expedihously provided to this office; 

2, On 13 Jul 04, this investigation was initiated based upon receipt of a Request for Investigation 

4. Further investigation revealed the interrogations durhg Rifles Blitz were possibly conducted 
at Rifles Base, A1 Asad, IZ, by members of the 66h ~ i l i t & y  Intelligence (MI) Company (co), 

I 
! 

3" Battalion,, 3" Annored Cavalry Re iment (313 
i 

date, CW3 SSC* and 
deployment o raq, ave eeh interviewed reference to t ! 
interrogation, and deny wearing civilian clothes or abuse I 

SSG-a member of the apprehending unit, 
FOB TIGER near Al-Kahim, 12, or a camp near the Iraqi-Syrian barder city of Husabyah, IZ. 
All interviews and statements indicate either members of Other Government Agencies (OGA) or 
Other Defense Agencies (OGA) were the only interrogators wearing civilian clothing during 
interrogations. 

5. Request your office locate and conduct a canvass interview of membersof the 66fi MI CO, 6k 67& 9 
FCC, who were present during the detention and interrogation o f t o  ascertain the 
following information: location of the temporary detention facility which was set up in the field 
'ind used during Operation Rifles Blitz; determine unit with command and contiol of said 
detention facility order to obtain any detention, medical, and interrogation records pertaining 
to a n d  attempt to identify which ODA'S and OGA'S members participated in the 6 de 667~3 
interrogations at said detention facility. 

029692 

For Official Use Only - Law Enforcement Sensitive . U O l i O 7 7 ,  
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1 i 1 
Cm/rqL-FC 77- - 

SUBJECT; Category I Request for Assistance (CAT I RFA) 0210-04-CID259-80245 

6.  Request your office conduct any additional investigative activify within your offices area of 
responsibility (AOR), which may be identified duringthe condm of this RFA. 

dated 30 Aug 04 
3. Sworn Statement of SSG 
dated 01 Sep 04 

2 
For Official Use Only - Law Enforcement Sensitive 
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' DEPARTMENT OF THE A&- 
UNITED S T A T E B ~ Y  C R ~ ~ I N A L  INYESTIGATIOW COMMAND 

4sTH MILITARY POLICEf DETACHMENT (CID) (FWD) 
3RD M I T ~ ~ S ~  POLICE GBOUP (CZD) 
CAMP VICTORY, BAGHDAD, IRAQ . 

APO AE 09343 

ION Or# 

23 Jun 05 

MEMORANDUM FOR Specid Agent in Charge, 3 1 " Military Police Detachment (CID) 
(ASSLT), 2745 Kentucky   venue, Fort Campbell, KY 42223-5638 I 

SUBJECT: Category I Request for ~ssistance (CAT I RFA) 0210-04-CID259-80245 

1. This is a Category 1 Investigation. ~ e $ a l t s  will be provided to this off& within 24 hours , 

of receipt. Reasons for non-compliance with the 24-hour response time limit will be 
expeditiously provided, to this office. 

1 
2. On 13 Jul04, this investigation was initiated based upon receipt of a Request for Investigation 
(RFI), 0330-04~1~001,  fiom the U.S. 
60 10 6im Street, Fort Belvoir VA. &- $674 
Number (ISN): m m :  , alleged he 
was abused by an w&riowri person 

3. Preliminary investigati'on revealed 

English. 

I 

4. Further investigation revealed the interrogations during Rifles Blitz were possibly conducted 
at Rifles Base, A1   sad,' IZ, by members of 5" Special ~orc$s 
Agencies (OGA), and Other Defense Agencies (ODA). To 

and  mall members of 66' MI CO during its 
!!!!!!wed reference to their participation in t e r m  ation and deny wearing 

civilian clothing or abusing any detainees. The statement of SSG a member of the 
apprehending unit, stated they often took detainees to either Forward Operating Base (FOB) 
TIGER near Al-Kahim, 12, or a camp near the Gaqi-syrian border city of Husabyah, 1Z. All 
interviews and statements indicate either members of 5th SFG, OGA, or ODA were the only 
interrogators wearing civilian clothing during interrogations at these locations. 

5. Request your office contact Headquarters, 5" SFG, to determine which teams were working . 

with lSt Squadron, 3" Armored Cavalry Regiment (113 ACR) fiom June 2003 to March 2004. 
Locate and conduct a canvass interview of the 5L SFG team members who may have been 
present during the detention and interrogation of ascertain the following 
information: location of the temporary detention facility which a s  detained at; @ eLyfi4 
determine unit with command and control of said detention facility in order to obtain any 
detention, medical, and interrogation records pertaining to d attempt to identify /&f: 

029694 
F'or Official Use Only - Law Enforcement Sensitive di)0079 . 



CIRC-CFC 

DEPMTMENT OF THE ARMY 
31'' M I L @ ~ . Y  POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) 

FORT CAMPBELL D I S ~ I C T  3D MILITARY POLICE GROUP {CID) 
UNITED STATES ARMY C~MI~FIAL IWESTIGA~ON COM-MAND . 

I FORT CAMPBELL, K 23-5638 

REPLY TO 
AfSENTlON OF 

M B M O m W  FOR Speoial Agent entin Charp, 48th Military Police Detachnamt, Thjrd 
Military Police Group (CID)(FWiJ), Camp Victory, Baghdad, hq APO AB 09342. 

SUBJECT: First hformation Report (CAT I RFA) (0482-05-CID033) 

Reference is made to your Request for ~ssistanck (02 1 0-04-CID259-80245), received on 23 
Jlin 05. 

All requested activity has been completed by this office and documented in the attached 
enclosures. No further investigative activity is anticipated by this office. 

There were no ,001 5 Arrrds expended nor any privacy act  disclosure^ made. 

a. Investigative man-hours: 2.00 
b. Travel man-hours: 0 
c. Administrative man-hours: 0.5 



i I '  
3 

, DETAINEE A S S E S S ~ N T  TASK FORCE . 
k & ~  FINDING SifATEMEm 

Date Reviewed: 3 Mat 05 , bk?767d'7 
Reviewer: mw 

_-__-  ,__ ,__. -*. I-- - --  
I 

' ease nuinger; 02 10-04+1D25%80245 

Offense: ASsaulI / ~melty  and Maitreahlent 
, '  . , e 

status: closbd , . as a ~ h d  (c) 6n 26 NOV 04; Final ~ u d i r n ~ n t a t  oh 19 &b 05 . 
, 

1. The investigation got off to a ggod st&. The detainee claimed he was intenogqt@ wcE 
beritqn by iiidividds speat$- '~~n lis ' apd w e d  ciyilis4 cloth& $j&&l&&&i< 
from thb capt&ng unit (CPT 

d41jdgpY y o  & ~ c a a  spclli 66 
stated @at 5' SFG, OGA (Othet ovement Ag~llcies) hnd ODA (&her Defe~ey-  - 

Agencies) personnel wearhg civifiari clothing interviewed some of the detsinees that 
thky daptured. 

2. When questioned if he witnessed any abuse during inteqogations, SFC 
. acknowledged that he did see abuse of detainees when he 

@edti6n-qiiU NviaM, aM&ey3 ~6 ownll+ed 
,requested that we coordinate with him to arrange any future interv 
Notjing documented to indicate that we ever adempied to 
follow up on this issue, 

closing the case as a Final (C) since they had no , 

was no indication that we ever wordinitid with 
if they were involved in interrogating this detainee. 

RFA was a photograph of Detainee 
Ft Lewis forwarded the RFA fo Ft 
Irwin. This could explain why 

and 2) his 

is no evidence that ~'$JYc~ 



C 8. Admim Added Attached ~xhibit IS included duplic@e ~ p i e s ' o f  numerous docw&ts 
that were previously attached to the Final ROI as part of Exhibit 3,  The duplJcat~ - 
docune-nG included a CPA Apprehension Form, two Screkning ~ e ' ~ o r t s , a n d  L - K  6 ~ - 9  . i - statements and the Interrogation Summary prepared by - A -  .- . b - < 6 4 ~  -? ; 

RECOMMENDATION: Reopen this investigation and address the aforementioned issiles. At i 
a minimum, the CIA Office of Inspector General must lh notided of this case due to the possible I 
involvement of CIA personnel. i 

I 2of2 
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 



Change to Gecomm. . . 
I -  ,s 

. , 

DTG of Change " , . I &  

pelease, Location 

Remarks 



~ETAINEE PACKET 
sBcmN (jGg 

I. PHOTO 

SECTION 'XliJO 

I .  S C R E E N ~ G  FORM 

2. CAPTURING UNIT D O C ~ E ~ T S  
a. MAGISTBATE FILE 
Es. A P P . R E ~ N S I O N  FORM 
c, S W O ~  STATEMENTS 
d, PHOTO'S 

' ' e. ETC 
SECTION THREB 

ASP . 

KNOWLEDGEABLXLITY BRJEF 

II 

B A C K G R O W  RESEARCH 
I 

0 
SUPPORTlNG I'NFORMATION 0 

SECTION FOUR 

INTERROGATION PLAN, IF APPLICABLE 

CAFTURING UNIT INTERROGATION SUMMARlES 

INTERROGATION NOTES 

ADDITION sUMMMU~S, IF APPLICABLE 

SECTION FIVE 

RFI' s 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

SECTION SIX 

MFR FROM ICE WITH DETAINEE STATUS . 

CM&D REQUIREMENTS (LEVIED OR IfNLEVEIED) 



Name 

Rank 

Place of Birth 

Home ~ e i e ~  

Unit Address 

Resident 
Address 

sponsor 

Sponsor SSN 

S p n w r  Unit 
Address 

Sex 

Height 

Weight 

Eye Color 

Build 

Complexion 

Martial Status 

Age 

Race 

Ethnicity 

Hair Style 

Hair Color 

Facial Hair 

Glasses 

Last First Middle 

Sponsor Rank 

City State , Country . 

Male' Deceased No 

150 Ibs Education Baccalaureate Degree 
4 

GRN Fingerprints 

Home Tele 

MOS 
. I 

Married \ DresslDisguise 

White Photographed NO 

Unknown ETS Date 

Fugitive 

Brown Juvenile No 

Demeanor 
1 

. b,. p J O O $ S  
+A?:. :: :.. < ., . .  . 

..:. , 
../ . : , ..; / 

' . .  . . * -  



Marks Other - 
r ' 

INTERVIEW WORKSHEET 

Remarks' Remarks:[] Vehicle:[1997 PLYMOUTH NEON, WHITE] 



,-" .- 
Name 

INTERVIEW WORKSHEET , - 

L.ast- #F Middle 
L6-f: b~c - .~  

sst$ DO6 - -, . Y C - 4  
Rank SFC ? . -  ~ C O M  FG 

, I 
- - 

United States 
Country' , 

Ad-q b f t -  

Work Tele. , 
-* .  ..J 5 "  .+ 

" **., --?" --*, . ' U - f l ~ t - ' /  
Unit Addmu B TRROP, IMRD ARMORED CALVARY R@bENT 

, sveet - 
Fort Carson Colorado 
C?)? SMte 

United States , 

A -  . . . Country 
Resident . 
Address e- ,. 

&-% b7c-q 
. -L.%*L2-L. .", -- - - Coun t j  United States bd- '$ 6 76: 9 

Sponsor 
Last First ' Middle 

Sponsor SSN Sponsor Rank 

Sponsor Unit 
Address Street 

City - State Country 

Sex 

Height 

Weight 

Eye Color 

Build 

Complexion 

Martial Status 

Age 

Race 

Ethnicity 

Hair Style 

Hair Color 

Faeial Hair 

Glasses 

Marks 

M - Male Deceased N _ NO 

6' 4" Citizenship US - United States 

210 Ibs EducaUon EZH - Two Years Of Cotteae 

BR Fingerprints 

MED - Medium ~ o m e  Tele . 6 6 4  AYE- f 
LIT - Liaht MOS - '  19D. Scout 

M - Married DressIDisguise 

Clearance SEl - Secret 

R3 -White Photographed N - 
E2 - Not Hispanic ETS Date 

LMI - Lensth - Militarv Fugitive I 

BRN - Brown Juvenile N-No 

CS - Clean Shaven Demeanor 

PCSIDROS 



Name 

SSN 

Rank 

'place of Blrth 

Home Tele, 

Unlt Add&s 

Resldeni 
Address 

Sponsor 
Last First Middle 

Sponsor SSN Sponsor Rank 

Sponsor Unlt 
Address Street. 

I 

City State Country 

Sex M - Male Deceased N , 

6' 3" Height Citizenship US - United States 

Weight 225 Ibs Education ED - Baccalaureate Deqree 

Eye Color BR Fingerprints 

Build LRG - Lame Home Tele bb-.l,L YC-Y. 

Complexion LIT - Light MOS 19C. Scout 

Martial Status S, Sinqle DressiDisguise 

Age 27 - 27 Clearance SEI  - Secret 

Race R3 -White Photographed N - 
Ethnicity E2 - Not Hisoanic ETS Date 

Hair Style LMI - Length - Military Fugitive 

Hair Color BLD - ~ l ~ ~ d ~  Juvenile N - NO 

Facial Hair CS - Clean Shaven Demeanor 

Glasses PCSIDROS 

Marks 



INTERVIEW WORKSHEET - . +. 

Name 
First - 

SSN DOB 
. -  - 
. -.. - b&*LrcJf. 

Rank SSG -- . 
'MACOM FG' 

: -'+L.- \%". 

Plise of Blrth p 
.+.- ~nheislateb .bb-L/;Lfc-~ . - <  Country . i - 3  

Home Tele. Work Tele, 4 - 3  bfC-+ 
unit Address B TRROP, tl3RDARMORED CALVARY REGIMENT . 

Street 
C 

Fod Acrsort . Colorado United States 
city ? SQt9 . 4 

Country 

Resident b6-4, b 7 ~ - q  
Address 

u ' q  &C - 'f United States 
Country 

Sponsor 
Last First Middle 

Sponsor SSN Sponsor Rank 

Sponsor Unit 
Address street 

City State Country 

Sex 

Height 

Weight . 

Eye Color 

Build 

Complexion 

Mafia1 Status 

Age 

Race 

Ethniclty 

Halr Style 

Halr Color 

Facial Hair 

Glasses 

M - Male Deceased N - N o  

5' 7'' Citizenship' US - United States 

170 Ibs Education EZH -Two Years Of Colleqe. 

BR Fingerprints 
1 

* ,  

MED - Medium Home Tele dS-4,67cc- f 
TND -Tanned MOS 19K, Tanker 

M - ~ar r i2d  ! DresslDlsg uise 

30 - Clearance SEI - secret 

R5 -Other Photographed N - 
E l  - Hispanic ETS Date 

LMI - Lenath - Military Fugitive 

BLK - Black Juvenile N - N o  

CS - Clean Shaven Demeanor 

NG - Does Not We& Glasses PCSlDROS 



INTERVIEW WORKSHEET 
Name . d6-f b7c-1~ 

- <  - 

SSN Dog J16-q) b 7 ~ - f  
Rank 9". J LI . *  MACOM ' FC 

Piace of ~ i r t b  United S + ~ S  66 -% ,h 7:-V' 
Count@ 

Home Tele, work Tele. &-.I, b7c-4 

Unlt Address ~6adiiiarters and Headsuarters c o k a n ~ ,  11357th lnfantrv Redment 
Street 

Sponsor 
Last Flrst Middle 

Sponsor SSN Sponsor Rank 

Spon~or Unit - .& 

A d d ~ k W ,  S t w t  
- - ,  -,- - 

City State Country 

Sex i 0 A L  k Deceased 

Height Citizenship 

Weight A Education 

Eye Color Fingerprints 

~ u i l d  Home Tele k-9, b7.4 * f  
Complexion MOS 

Martial Status :n5w,-, + 5- DresslDisgulse 

Age 33 - 33 Clearance 

Race cv3tb Photographed 

Ethnlclty EiTS Date 

Hair Style Fugitlve 

Hair Color Juvenile 

Faclal Hair Demeanor 

Glasses PCSlDROS 

Marks 

Remarks 



WGATIVE WORKSHEE' 
h T A  REQUIRED BY THE PRIVACY ACT 

UJTHORITX- l lue  to. Unded & ~ e s  &de. Sedan 301:(g), ROUTIEVE USES: Your social sewntv numbttr and other personal kformajm am used as 
addiUona1 I a!hmale mans 01 ~de@lic~lion to faalllate filing andreurd. 

To pbvrde mmmand& and law enlorcemh aflioals mV, DISCLOSUR& Dlsdoswe of ycur social secunty number IS volunbry. 

I .  I 
NOTES 

I 

0297Tfi 

3 FCRM 44-R 
NOV 98 

- .  .- 
I .. .. 

U U 0 0 9 1  



I ' 

~N~ESTIGATIVE wQRKSREET - 

r -  

, DATA REQUIRED BY PPrVqCYACT 
AUTHORITY: Title 10, united State? Code, ~ekon'3012 (g) ROUT* &ES: Your social ,+xurit)ihabq d othef 

personal bfoijqat;'on are used as an additionalkiteinate 
means of identitation to facilitate filing and r&rieYd, 

P W C I P A L  PURPOSE: To provide comanders and law D I S C L O S W :  Disclosure of your social security number 
enforcemeni offici* with mead's by which irJbrmation may be is voluntq , . 
accurately identified A 

1 REC C@e; 2 Action Code 3 Dak Submittgd 4 SEQ Number 5 Year 7 ROI Number 8 Re1 to C q e  

A4 , t 

56 Sponsor First Name 57 Sponsor Middle N-e 

58 Social Security Numbei 59 SPON Grade 60 SPON MCAC 61 Sponsor Unit Address 

I 
62 SPON City 63 SPON ST 64 SPON CTY 65 SPON Zip C o d W O  SPON DUTY # 

OFFENSE 
56 Offense Code 67 UFC 68 Offense Code 69 UFC 70 Offense Code 71 UFC 72 Offense Code 73 UFC 

I I I I I 

Vehicle Data Disposition 

I 

HOWCORP DATA 
74 Contractor #/HOR PHONE # 75 FED SERV/PROD #/RELATION 76 CORP Name/RELATNE NAME 

I I 
77 Corp Address 78 C o p  City 80 C o p  CTY 81 Corp Zip Code 

$2 Cmtract Number EMAIL: 
1 

N U B  I 

'. 
CELL PHONE: 1 I 
CID Form 44-R (Automated) Edition of 1 Aug87 will be used until exhausted 

1 Dec 87 FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Law Enforceinent Sensitive 

ud9092 
f-9 



AFlSt , 
. ' ' 

, , 
Racef W Sex: M Heighk. 5 ' 1 0 V e i g h t :  190 Hair. Colofi B L  @e coi9r: BLY 
Facial Hair: X Hair Length: X ~ o m ~ l e x l o n :  &XX Glasses: X dominant Hand: X 

' .  

Booking Ofc: 
Arrest Date: 
Offense Date: 
Rellase Date: 

Chargea 
1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
Bail Date: 
Bail Amt: 
Complainant: 
Miranda: 

Arresting Ofc: 
Arrest Time: Arrest Loc: 
Offense Time: Offense Loc: 
Release Time: Release to: 

dsgns 

. Court: 
Disposition: . . 

Case Detf 

Next Of Kin: 
Relationship: 
Phone #: 
Address: 
Vehicle Info: 
Vin #: 

Employer: 
Occupation: 
Phone#: 
Address: 

Registration #: 

Memo: 

P 

. . .  . . Rank I Officer Name Badge Number Officer Signature Reviewed By 



(WC 1TUAAS) FT GORQON GA 30905 
Beg.Date:08-10-1988 





ITEM 
NO. 

I 

$.!.. . - 4.  

. 
I .-... . . . . .  ,>!z< 

.'I , :>. . - . ..... 

I -:;>. . .  , .  

&+:+2; ; , & 

. . 



m ' b ~ . 4 ,  b ~ c - i  
> ,  - 
> kere i s  a CAT 1 RFA. Thanks. 
> 

<<RFA Abu Prison (intexview).doc>> 

: ~ - 1 ; b f c - - 1  > " "VL 

i . 
> & 4,'bfc -f 
> mal- ~ C n f  Iri Charge 
> 78th MP DET (CID) (FWD) 
> Baghdad, Iraq 
> APO AE 09342 
> 
> 



rl . A Page 1 of 1 

3 2 / ~  @It ,b 259- ozu, 
I 

>-: 1 . --. -.- ," .-:. a , , _ _ &- .. 
From' 

,>----* - -  -9 
S a w - -  iiwiLirmv.mit>_ &I, 6~c-1 

?:I I ,. . ' - * . -  
b 

sent ,Y;;b.,ber - L lz,-,5 4 e .  . f , . T 1 9 ~  2, 20- r , , . , . I- r 

TO .- 1 -n , -"-. -.. >- ... l . - 1 Lus.armv.rniI"' u s . a r m v . m i ~ ,  . ,*. 
".* - 

b6-1, 6 7 ~ 4  
I > /  il ' cq 



Bcq - 
Subject Could you check this address please (0347-04-~1~056) 

< - 
- - ,  

. - 
Postal ~ n ~ & ~ r ~ ~ -  ~fpce,  bb -V, b 7 ~ - 4  
ss was -, &,-r/, b~c-4  . 
ealed that this was as df J,ul 04. 66-$ 



.. 

A 

9-1 

Page i sf f 
; . . r .  '- 

I 

_ _ ." I .  _ . -- L , . 
S A  ! .  MNC-I CID $ecial agent &-I , b ?c-/ 

>-..".<.-. .- - . - .  

i rom: 

 ti , 

To! 

Subject: 

~ategotigs: UNCLASSIFIED, FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. 

~i$ssif icat/on Caveat: FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

Classification Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

Tracking: ~ecipient Delivery 

s S G  MNC-I TRANS CELL MVMT NCOIC Delivered: 9/27/2005 7:11 PM .& b l c  - ? 

~lass i f i~at ioh:  UNCLASSIFIEDIIFQR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

SSG- .,. bb4qt &c-9 
This is A g e n t p  and per our phone conversation I am contacting you in attempt to locate a UnitlUlC lk-4 b1c-f . 
here in theate q ermore, since our office was m ~ v e d  to camp Slayer, I have not been able to access the 
website to locate Unit Names via UIC. First, can you attempt to identify what unit is WODAOO or WODAG8, and 
provide that information to me? I would also appreciate it if you could 'te!l me where the,company is located, if 
@~~bel$ le~ 6&conbll , ~ou ld  ou 6T~sid 131y $fir48 in ames0ir-i thi$ web b&&l 'nit IOG- t ~ r ?  Any tis$i&t$ln8e 3u can 
@myIda Id ghaily d@pPbblll&. lf y W  f iWb QIny qu@s%mii &dl@ bill a) ~ M L L H  Mi), h a ~ k  ydu ~ r ~ i h f  ifd l h d  . 
asalstanae. ' ' 

Very Respectfully, 

AKO: 

CAUTION: The information cdntained in this email and any accompanying attachments is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 
USC 251 0-2521, and constituies confidential information, which may be legally privileged, law enforcement sensitive and exempt from disclosure under 
applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient of this information, any disclosufe, copying, distributioti, or the taking of any action in reliance on 
this information is strictly prohibited. If you received this email in error or have any questions regarding this message, please notify the sender 

-immediately at the above listed contact infomatlon and delete this message an all attachments. DO NOT fohrvard this message to any Ulird p$m 
without first obtaining the consent of the sender. 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY - LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 

Classification: UNCLASSIFIEDIIFOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 



7- - ' . ' ) <  _ .  -I -- 4. 

SOT MNC-I CID special ~ g e n i  , '  .b& -/ , b 74 -/ 
_ I  "-*- \ < 

From: 
Sent: 
To: Q -[, b 7c -f 
Subject: 

----- Or-iginak &ssa e ----- 
From: g a i n .  hq. c5, army .mil $6 -4 b i?t -f 
  ate: ~h=saay;-September 30, 2004 10: 57 am 
Subject:.CAT I Rl?A'(0210-04-CID259-80245) 

<<0210-04-CID259-80245RFAAb~.d0~>> ' 

DEPARTMENT OF THE 'ARMY 
United States Army Criminal ~nvekti~ation Comniand 
3rd Military Police Group (CID) 
Batrimre &bee T I Q ~  $arc@ 
Baghdad, Iraq 
APO AE 09342 

CIMPR-FR 
30 Sep 04 

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, Prison Interrogation Team, 
BaghdadCentral Confinement Facility (BCCF), Abu Ghraib, Iraq,APO 
AE 09335 

SUBJECT: CAT I Request for Assistance (RFA) (0210-04-CID259-80245) 
i 

1. This is a CAT I Investigation. Results will be provided to the 
office of 
origin within 24 hours of receipt. Reasons for non-compliance 
with the 
24-hour response time limit will be expeditiously provided to this 
office. 

2. This investigation was initiated upon receipt of a Request for 
Investigation (0330-04-CID001) from thepU.S. Army Criminal 
InvestigationComand, Fort Belvoir, VA. ~r m~ 
(NFI) Interment Serial - , bb-u,b-rc-4 
Number (ISNI : re AKA: reported b6 -(l, bgc-4 
unknownperson 1 s an unkriown locatiori, Iraq (IZ), during an 
interrogation, abused 
him. 

3. Preliminary investigation revealed person(s) unknown possibly 
abused Mr 
-by unk'nown means at an uhknown location in 12. An ~ L - L / , L  fC-4 
lnterrcigationreport revealed Mr stated he was beaten by &-% b7'~- L/ 6 
the individuals that 



PJ " '1 
__I 

, : , .i.)c*d 
> questiongd him and they w o k  c i v i l i a ~  clothing. .-- , kfi b f ~ 4  
> n o t  provide 
> any fur the^ d e t a i l s  of h i e  abusers. 
> 
> 4 .  Reqpesk you officci ob ta in  copie9 of a l l  medical records and 
> loca te ,  f u l l y  ident i fy ,  and interview the  medical personnel 
> concerhing any Linj  urieq, 
> docunqted i n  Mg m medi=al f i l e *  Pleqre conduct any o ther  bb -4, b 7 ~ 4  
> invest igat ive '  a q t i v i f y ' d e G e d  necessa,ryr 
> 

p r i o r  coordinat ion 
> with'  t h i s  
> of f i ce .  
> 
> 
> 
> t 

> 
. > - cw3, MF bd- / ,&cf  

> 
> Special  . 





&-/ , . b w  

On 9 &CJ 04~'thls pffjte receiveb your RFA (0210-04-,~1~259-80245). please refer tb 0322-04- 
~ 1 ~ 0 5 6  for ail future corrqspondence pertalnlng to this RFA, 

ihi! fqiMying ~nve~t l~a t l j e 'ac t~bns  we+ complekd: 
I ,  

." 
> .  

~ ~ b m q u ~ n t ~ ~  pcjylsed ~f hb lagat % 45 76-3 
rele(lge4 !x~_hg gag.. , W$ &-4, b - f d  
C o r i n s e 1 , S s  -, .+ r,-. >- *,<--- t his legal 66 -44 b-fe-CL 

- _ _  " L -- 

On 9 Aug 04, CPT @hM1 GO, 313 ACR, FCC, whp stated therg were b4% 
records pertaining !nterrogatloni retiitled; C ~ T  r n s b t e d  an extensive revlee of files pefiaining & 4% 6 ~ ~ 4  
to ~ r . k u l d  be made availab!e to thls office on 10 Aug 04. ~PT-stated there were 66 -U J ~ L - ~  
no other records retained. 

. Please advise this offlce Mr. csrnpleteqidentity to assist this office in obtaining k b 7 ~ ~  4 
interrogation reports 

48th MP DET (CID) 
Fort Carson CO 80913 

carson.army.mil 





" .  I i  

ils.arrnv.mi~ &-I, &GI 
, 2004 1:09 a@ 

us.srmv.mii &, b?c-1 

I 

F*dwd; R F ~ .  A=khgwledGcgnent (0210-04-~(~259-8~245) 
. . -- -- a .  

1 
_ . < . - . - - 
I I , , < - - 

-.:-- ~ & j l ~ & b  M & ~ ~ Q ~  +-- 
.+a-z.;%A':&Lda;2>L.,* *':& 3 

. . 
-*.*"us.,griny.mjl b-1, b ye-1 ~ r o p  

riaM ,loBg.Qq&@' ,QQ+ '1% 10: 19 -0600 
a ~ & . a r $ y . m i ~  &-I h9c-r 

Subjc& ~ F f i  ,~~@@$l;d~ern&d (0214-04-~1~259-80245) 

sn' __- _.. I >  4,ge-r 
On 9 A& 64, this office receivid your RFA (0210-04-QD259-80245). Please refer to 
0322-04-~1~056 for afl future correspondence pertaining to this RFA, 

The following investigative actions were corhpleted: - 

. " 
/ .._ - 2  . -  - I -  ->, 

On 9 Aug 04, SG 
~ 0 . 8 0 9 1 3  (FCC) tyhd 

_ I .  - .  
On 9 Aug 04, CPT 

' 

66th M I  CO, 3/3 ACR, FCC, who .b6 -$ &C - (l 
stated there were records pertaining interrogeqns retained. C P T ~  stated an - P ~ ~ Y C -  4 
extensive review of flles pertaining to M r . l l ) N o u l d  be made available to this bb -% b f ~ 4  
offlce on 10 Aug 04. ~P-stated there were no other records retained. 66 -% b?c-L( . "< 

please advise this office ~r-complete identity to asslst thls office in hd -4r/ b-rc- 4- 
obtaining interrogation report$ pertaining to him. 





Please send under new correspondence another RFA to c~d056@carson.army.mil. 

v / r e t  . I ,  

S A  bs-l,  b-rc#, 
.- -. >-v ..<,- w- I - 

1 > . I 

----- Original I. , , ,  + _ .  Message ----- 
From: @us.army.niil &-I, b*-( 
Data; !rl&y, kg;$ 20, 2004 6:26 am 
Subjecr: - R e :  C9J I RFA 0322-04-CID056 (0210-04-CID259-80245) 

> 
. 

I jkt recerved some additional information that the capturing 
unit is frQ@ Ft Carson: , 

1 ,  

> .  
> Cpuld you interview the below listed soldiers concerning their 
> .appretiqnsibn of M r  determine who received M r  $6-4, b7c-r~ 
> after capture, if they ~ i tnessed any abuse of M r a n d  $b -4 b 7 ~ ' - $  
> identify their interpyetefi5 The paperwork identify the 
> interpreter as S F C ~ ~ )  . I - I I -  though it is a poor copy. &6 4, b Y ~ 4  
> 
> The following soldiers are me'mbers of B Troop 113 ACR and are the 
> capturing unit of My - - ,  b -$ r /  
> > SSGL~. 
> LT 
> SSG 66 bb-rc-./ 
> SFC - . 6 6 4  b 7 L 4  
> CPT- * , c h m  - Y -4, 6 7 ~ 4  
> *  
> Thanks, 
> 
> -s~'b6-/, .I\ -' , b ? ~ - 1  
> 
---,.- drigina! Message. ----- 

> From: us.army.mil> Ird-l ,67~4 
> Date: F-2004 11:34 am 
> Subject: Re: CAT I RFA 0322-04-CID056 (0210-04-CID259-80245) 



> 2 
> . could you resend I did not rcldive any attathrnents. 
> 5  . L 

> > Thank you, 

> ;, ----- -9rlgirial Message ----- 
> > > From; ~ u s . s r m y . r n i l  b ~ - I ,  b7c- ( 
> > > Date: s  ay, ugust 11, 2004 0:35 aril 
> > 5 Subject: CAT I RFA 0322-04-CID056 (0210-04-CID259-80245) . 
* > a  
> > > > Thiinks for the help. 
> > > >  
> > > 2 I have been assigned as case agent for this investigation. 
> > > Please ' ' ~ 

> -> > > respond to this emall address for future correspondence. 
> > > > .  
i .> > > Below is the additional information concerning M r  b6- 
> with 
> > > his 
> > > > Natlonal Detainee ~ e ~ o r t i &  ~ytern  Number (NDRS): 

, 

DATE OF RELEASE: b6-Y, b 7c-53 
03; M; AUA: b6-% bye-LT 

> > > > Thank yoy for your help, 
> > > >  
> > > > S A  66-1, ~ T C - /  
> > > >  



BCC 

Subject , ,  ~eqiesi for Assistance ~cknowledgment (0347-04-~1~Oi6) 

_ / I - ' . -  __  I 

PENJLY RESIDING AT L* k c -  f 
IS NO LONGER ON ACT-&$ , btc-J 

I ", 
,L .*-- ;\ a )'.;:!&:>. : :;. 2. 2 ,,**-%"**. ,,$ . . J,-" --., :A- . 

S~YG s C U R R E N ~ ~  ASSIGNEQ qj-l1sj7in.b6+ z - ~  
INFA~R~TRY R GIMENT, FORT'LEWIS, WA 98433; HOME ADDRESS IS- 

b6-4CI &-LY . - - - ,  66 +be4 
,*-,>,..7- ".*-.- E ". " 

C P - - S F C . A N D  S S G R E  ASSIGNED TO FORT CARSON AND bb-$6y~. .q  
WILL BE INTERVIEWED THIS WEEK. ' - 

MfgMQl3ANDUM FOR 8pB~iaI Agent in Chatgd, Detainee Abuse Task Force, 3rd Military 
Pdlice Group $1 D), USACIDC, Baghdad, Iraq, APO AE 09342 

SUBJECT: dequest for Assistance Acknowledgment (0347-04-~16056) 

.Your request for assistance (0210-04-~1~259-802457) was received by this office on 24 Aug 
04 and will ije incorporated into the above referenced CID sequence action. 

It is anticipated the assigned Agent will forward a response concerning your RFA to yo; office 
within the Category I Guidelines of this request 

The point ,ofcontact is the undersigned at DSN: 53 Commercial: &#b fc 4. Cellular- - .  , or email: cid056@carson.army.mil, 

1 bl-I, b ~ q  
ASST SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE 
48TH MP OETACHMENT (CIO) (CASE) 
6525 SP~CKER AVE, BUILDING 1816 
FORT CARSON, CO 80913-4263 

CEL: b6+,  b7c-I 
FAX 

,0297 25 
1 



B$G . 
subject Re: RFA 0 3 4 7 - 0 4 - ~ 1 ~ 0 5 6  

~ h a n l j  yo* :for your help; 
PI@+ close out RFA as no other investlgabve activity Is deemed necessaty by this office. I will 
send RFA'S to interview the other soldlers mentioned, . &-I, &-t  

, ---.. 
----- drfg]nal'~essags ---: 

., " % ,  2"- .. 
From: SA Fort ~arson/48th MP Det" - 
Date: riday, Augus 04  10:22 pm 

~ u s . a r m ~ . r n j ~ > b  b*ci~-l , 
Su bj,!: RFA 0347-k%c'Ii",56, 

> We are complete with the CURRENT leads. No further activity is d 

> anticipated. 



subject .RFA , 

sA-;&dl byc--( ? I  , 
I rec@~ed"@yr .RFa 021O-Q4-CID259-8024S, opened under' our number 
0623-04-~i.b01,6 i and : ,  verified through DEIdS that he IS assigned to Ft Lewis. 

e ,  . , ', __>-  FC.?*_.. . ... 
sD.6cjg, Ag-e:,P'' . d?-- +- 

; b ~ ,  b?c -( 

US Army; Criminal ~&estigation command 
R Lewis, WA 98433k- ., 
s h o n e :  b&-[,  b T c 4  
€-Mall: , . _,_ .=-. '-'kwk.army.mll k - I ,  b7c-I 

-Do Right And Fear No Man 



I 
RE: CAT I a A  0210-04-~155;)-80245 . Page 1 o f  2 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
United States Army Crjminal Investigation Command 
3rd ~ l l i t a r y  Police Group (CID) 
Detainee Abuse Task Force 
Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 

CIMPR-FR 30 A u ~  04 

MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, Monterey Branch Office, 4468 Gigling Road, Presldo 
of Monterey Annex (Seaside), CA 93955-5000 

SUBJECT: ~ e ~ u e s t  for ~ssistance (RFA) (0210-04-CID259-80245) 

1. Thig is a CAT 1 Investigation. Results will be provided to the office of origin within 24 hours of 
receipt. Reasons for non-compllance wlth the 24-hour response time limit will expeditiously 
provided to this office, 

2.  This investigation was initiated upon receipt of a Request for Investigation (0330-04-CIDO 
Criminal Investigation Command, Fod Belvoir, VA. Mr 

Detainee Reporting System Number (NDRS): 
reported unknown person(s) at an unknown location, Iiaiq (IZ), during a 



i n &  (3) - - b6-1, blc-1 
1 ~oalitior) Au hori Apprehension Form ' CW3, MP 
of ~ r t 6 - 3 :  b ~ r - q '  Spyial Agent-in-charge 
2 - Digital Image of Mr- Detainee Abuse Task Force 





1 - 
1 Page I o f  2 

a ~a-br ~.q5-~a~. 
1 - 

subject RE; CAT I RFA 0210-04-~1~259-80~4$ 
Y 

v- . 
' I 1 i ' 

~ 1 

I went to the residence you listed on thq RFA! The house Was for sale bdd, b fc-/ 
qnd In VEfQ poor condkioh The residence appears to have been up fbr safe 
for a L 0 fl 5 time; I the0 contacted the rea j%of and they staged t:hat<the. 
n&e of the F n e r  did not mat& &at of chi3 persofl W e  were ioonking for, 
typ!iyI I gonfqcted the DE Sfate poke, who informed me they hadno recbrd 
at C P L  li$p$ .at that resldhce, ~r@yk&er ideas on finding t hk  $ l y l ~  b A- qL A Y L - ~  
Hg doel fiot appear to be there, ~ h a n k s m  b6 -1 ble i f  ,_ + " /  1 

----Original Message:---- , . -  . 
From: us.airny.mil u s . a r m y . m i 1 1  LL --/, b7c-i 
Sent: EO, 2004 10: 19 AM- - 
to:  Y s s . a i m y . m i ~  bb 1, b 7 ~  -I 
Subject: CAT I RFA 0210-04-CID259-80245 
Img~fiance; Hi$h , 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
United states Army Criminal Investigation Command 
3rd Military Police Group (CID), 
Detainee Abuse Task Force 
.~aghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 
CIMPR-FR 3 0 
Aug 04 
MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, Aberdeen Proving Ground (PRGD) 
Resident Agency, 3rd Military Police. Group (CID) (USACIDC), 2201 Aberdeen 
Boulevard, Aberdeen PRGDI MD 21005-5001, 
SUBJECT: Request for Assistance (RFA) (0210-04-CID259-80245) 
1. This is a CAT 1 ~nvestigationi ~ e s u i t i  will be provided to the office 

of origin within 24 hours of receipt, Reasons for non-compliance with the 
24-hour response time limit will expeditiou,sly provlded to this office. 
2. This investigation was initiated upon receipt of a Request for 
Investigation (0330-04-CID001 inal Investigation . 
Command, Fort Belvoir, VA, Mr ee -9, $ Z-q 
Reportir'tg System Number (ND reported b6 -y, b?Wf 
unknown person(s) at an unkn 
abused him. 3, Preliminary inve 
possibly abused ' ~ r  by u 
An interrogation report revealed Mr 
individuals that questioned him a 
did not provide any further details 
office coordinated with 48th ~ i l i t a r y  





- i - Page 1 of 3 
. "a@ OY-C,~~, IS- 

-, . , , s& .&.--L,~~ .>-a"" ?b - . 
From . . . -  Ijs.'armv.miij-' ?. &-I L b3c-t - '. 

Tp7q=y:q.-+>~* q .zw- a -- - b 

sent -agu.r . <- .+z%L."- .--+.&i::- dL2 LG !,. 2;: $104 - 9:26 @nj -,->"-- - -.- 

tQ , x k-3 ---- ,, -,?.--, %,. -- ~c -.+ ,. -rT ..--, ~ S A ~ A ~ G "  .____-__ * -_- - b6- 1, b ~ c .  - I 
. c c  ' 

, - 

BCC , ' 
subled ~ 6 :  RE: CAT I R F ~  02&0-04-~1~25B-80@5 

j .  

1 
c ,  

Mr @ k4, bTc-4 %., 

piease clbsq'oyt the RFA. Wq decked th$ ISON€T Insurqnce Data base and Centralized Operating 
Ppllcc Site (@p~).aianq with the oth& uwai sites and muid not come up with any other 
addfesse~ for him, Tlianks for try!ng,, 

iake care,: 

% % 

7- - 

6ri ha! Messa e -.F-R .- A ----- 
g m j O V $  VSAGAPG" - . ,. . - 

From; apg.army.mil> b6-1, b ? ~ - f  
Date: Morida)i; ~ u g u s t  3a, 2004 11:49 pm: 

- 
Subject; RE: CAT I RM 0210-04-C10259-80246 

I we& to the residence Lou listed on the RFA. The house b6-f , b ~ c  -1 
-& 6818 
> and in VERY poor condition. The residence appears to have been up 

for sale - ." . + 

> for 8 L Q N G t'ime. I then cohtacted the realtor and they stated 
> that the . 
> name of the owner did not match that of the person we were 
> loonking for. 
> Finally, I contacted the DE State ~ollce, who informed me they had 
> no record , ' 

> of C P ~  h i n g  at that residence. Any other ideas on finding bb-$' bqc-4 
> this guy? 

- 

> He does not appeal t o  be there. ~ h a n k s ,  b6 -f b 7 ~ - [  
> , ,  , 

s.army.mil u s . a r m y . m i ~ ]  b6 -I, b 7 ~ - I  
2004 10: 19 A - 

I 

s.army.mil bb 4, b 7 ~ - l  
4-CID259-80245 

> Importance: High 
> 
> 
> DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
> United States Army Criminal Investigation Command 
> 3rd ~ i i k a r y  Police Group (CID) 
> Detainee Abuse Task Force 
> Baghdad, Iraq APO AE 09342 
> CIMPR-FR 30 029733 
> Aug 04 
> MEMORANDUM FOR Special Agent in Charge, Aberdeen Proving Ground (PRGD) 
> Resident Agency, 3rd Military Police Group (CID) (USACIDC), 2201 u O O l i 8  



> dated 8 Od 03. 
> 3 - Digital Image of M b 6 4  6 7 ~ -  Y 
> 



I 

I+. Page 1 of 1 k 



Page 1 of2 j\ 
. Z 

'" / 

A MNC-I CID Special Agent bb-1 , b e - r  
.. . 

:,-om: S A  ~ o r t  c a r s o n I 4 4  carson.~rniy.mi~ SL -I,  Lfc-l t 

ient: Tuesday, May 03,2005 3: 14 AM d 

0: S A  MNC-I CID Special Agent bb-I , b ? ~ - /  
;ubject: RE: CAT I RFA from 48th MP Det (CID) (FWD) , . 

iensitivity- 

T ~ ) Y  for  t w o  weeks and returned today. I: wil l  check the open case report or my SIPQ account and let you kpow 
norpow. 

-j b ~ - ( ,  bye-r 
ECIAL AGENT I N  CHARGE 
rH MP DET (CXD) REAR 
RT CARSON, CO 80913 

. * 

OUNTAIN JUSTICE" 

4RNING: This message is intended f o r  the use of  the individual o r  entity t o  which it is addressed and may contain 
orrnation that  is privileged, law enforcement sensitive and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of . 
s message is not the intended recipient or the employee o r  agent responsible f o r  delivering this message to  the 
ended recipient, you are hereby notified that  any dissemination, distribution or copying of  this communication is str ict ly 

. 
- 

~h ib i ted.  If you have received this communication in error, please not i fy this office immediately by reply or by telephone 
n d  immediately delete this message and all i ts  attachments. b6 - YL h7k- c/ 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY - LAW ENFORCEMENT sENsI~VE , 

A MNC-I CID Special Agent [ m a i l t o ~ i r a q . c e n t c o m . m i l ]  b~ -I, b ? ~  - 1  , .  

nt: Frida , A ril 29, 2005 8:03 AM 
Y s A  Fort Carson/48th MP Det b6 -( , b7c-I d 

* - 
bject: CAT I RFA from 48th MP Det (CID) (FWD) 
~portance: High 
nsitivity: 

\ 

. $ 6  4 , ~ T C - l  I 
6 4, bgc-1 b-I be-r 

name is h a n d  I am an agent assigned to the Mth MP Det (CID) (FWD) with ~ h i e f d n d  - ' 
m emailing you concerning a CAT I RFA pertaining to 0210-04-ClD259-80245 that I submitted to your SlPRNet email account 
26 Apr 05. 1 received a message stating the RFA could not be delivered to 48thm~detcid@carson.a~my.smil.mil, but I have 
:eived anything stating it was delivered or returned from the .carson.armv.smil.mil address, Would you 

e? Thank you for your assistance. 
!ase let me know if you have received my RFA at the second-f not, is there a different email address 1 ca 

.ry Respectfully, 

-1 4164, blc-( 
lecial Agent, USACIDC 



+ ,,-%, 

tainee Abuse Task Force 7 
t~ MP Det (CID) (FWD) 
mp Vicfoq, BaghdaG Iraq ' 

o ~ ~ . 0 9 q ? q  . , - 
R+ bb-1, b ? ~ ?  

%:-lisTairny.smi~.mi~ L . .-- , ,, -- ,?- --; , . * ,- 
,&-I, b ? ~ - l  

' 5  

: infor~afiofl co,ntained in this email and ap)/ ac~ompanying attachments is covitr* by the Electr~nic Cornrqnicqii~ns Privacy 
18 USc 2510-2621, and cond i t~ks  c~nfidgntial inTpr-rngdisn, which may be legally privjJege4,law anfarcement sgnsltiv@, and 

;mpt from dlsclosurq yndder appllcebie law. If yoL!are not the intended nclplenl of fils Infgrmqtlon, any digplosure, copying, . 
tribution, gy tee laqng of any action in reliance on this inforination is strictiy prohibited. If t o y  received this emait in error, 
ase noti@ ihe sender immediately by reply or at the above listed phone numbers, and immpdrately deleie this message and all 
ichments. DQ NOT foward thlsm~ssage to any third party without first n ~ t i f y i n ~  the sender. If you have any questions 
arding this notice, please contact the sender by E-mail or at the above phone numbers. 

R OFFICIAL USE ONLY - LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE 





lessage L- - Page 1 of 3 '.a \ - 
I s I 

"," 

A MNC-I d b  special Agent $6-1, 67~- I  
__C__II 

--,- . 

From: A MNC-I CID Special Agent 496 -1, bfc-1 
Sent: fiw jl;"= 24 2605 AM ww2, - ( , Tc - , To: - ... -., 

Subject: RE: [U] CAT I RFA 021 0-05-ClD259-80245 

Importance: High 

Sensitivity: Private 

categories: UNCLASSIFIED, FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

classification Caveat: FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

Classification Classification: UNCLASSIFIED 

lassification: UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY I 

lank you R r  yQur response t~ my RFA. I know you are corning up on the weekend, and may not be able to get much more 
I 

formation kafara next weak. Any information you get will be helpful, If the information you obtain points to the SOC, we have . 
e contact Information for them and have worked with them on numerous cases In the past. If you have any questions or need I 

~ything, let me know. Again, thanks for your help. 

ery Respectfully, 

etainee Abuse Team 
3th MP Det (CID) (FWD) 
amp Victory, ~agtidad, Iraq (IZ) 
PO AE 09342 

b6-r,  4 - 7 ~ 4  

KO: 
IPR: 

ONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE 

he information contained in this email and any accompanying attachments is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy 
ct, 18 USC 2510-2521, and constitutes confidential information, which may be legally privileged, law enforcement sensitive, and 
tempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient of this information, any disclosure, copying, . 
stribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on this information is strictly prohibited. If you received this email in error, 
ease notify the sender immediately, by reply or at the above listed phone numbers, and immediately delete this message and all 
:tachments. DO NOT forward this message to.any third party without first notifying the sender. If you have any questions 
!garding this notice, please contact the sender by E-mail or at the above phone numbers. I 
OR OFFICIAL USE ONLY - LAW ENFORCEMENT SENSITIVE ! 

j 
:lassification: UNCLASSIFIED//FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
'this e-mail is marked FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY it may be exempt from mandatory disclosure under FOIA. DoD 'I 

400.7R, "DoD Freedom of Information Act Program", DoD Directive 5230.9, "Clearance of DoD Information for 
ublic Release", and DoD Instruction 5230.29, "Security and Policy Review of DoD Information for Public Release" 
PP~Y 

I 
I 

~rorn: 2 [ m a i l t o u s . a r m y . m i l ]  bL -( , b 7 ~ -  
Sent: Friday, June 24, 2005 10:21 A 
~ o ~ u s . a r m y . m i l  %6-I) b-lc-l 

iJ00124 
1/24/2005 



A 1'' fnforniition Report: should be dispatched tofio=kovr. 

ve ~ 

w ,  m, . ( _ _ _  M, b f ~ - (  
-----Original Message-----, 
Froth: blA1~033 ' 
SenP Thurscla' June 23 2005 8.18 AM TO:~I~NZ b6-1, b?c-1 
S~bje,& @: [uJ-CAT I R ~ A  0210-05-CID259-80245 
r m$i@$nag! Rlhh 

. Sefiqitivlty: Private 

-----Original Message.----- 
From: A  MNC-I CID Special Agent [ r n a i l t o i r a q . c e n t c o m . m i l ]  b6 -1, b fc-I 1 
s&l; Tmh 2005 7:49 AM 
Tw rhdjl~336@inpbell.army.mil 
~ubj&; [U] CAT I RFA 0210-05-CID259-80245 
~mp+kidci?: ~ i g h  ? 

SBnsitivik$ Private , 
i 
I I 

I 

1 
and I am forwarding a Category I Request for Assistarwe, 021 0-04-CID259- 

of abuse alleged by a detainee. I am requesting your office I coordinate with the Hkadquarters (HQ), 5" Spe~ial Forces Group (SPG) in order to determine which teams were - 
working with Ist Squadmil, 3m Arrnor&J Cavalry Regiment (113 ACk) from June 2003 to March 2004. We are :I - attempfiiig to locate the interrOgiitbrs and interpreters that participate@ in the inferrogations of our victim, but the 
vibtim'was rejeaskd prior to Being interviewed by CID. There were no si)edfii; allegqtibns of abuse made or any . 
descriptiop of the perdohs which allegekily abused him. I have enclosed the RFA with sortie statements detailing 
only 5h SFG and Other DefOnse Agencies (0bA) or Other GovernmGnt Agencies (OGA) wore civilian dothing '! 

during interrogptions. If you have any questions, feel free to contact me. "1 
\ 

Very Respectfully, 1 1 
b6-i , bqc-l 

029740 " Special Agent, USpCIDC 
Detainee Abuse Tearir I 

48th MP Det (CID) (M) 
t 

Camp Victory, Baghdad, Iraq (12) ~ 0 0 1 2 5  
/24/2005 6 

DOD-054612 



< rage 5 or 3 
i 

CONFIDENTIAL~TY NOT~CE 
C 

i .  

The informaGon contained in this e-mail and any accon-ipany!ng attach-ments is loyered by the Ekictm~i$ 
C~mm~unicafi~ns $rivgcy Ac$ I@ USC 251 Q-2521, ~nl?~c~nsg&tes csnfid~ntfa. inf~rm&$h, wpch mayjxj iegally 
privileged, la@.enfdi@~ent serisi,Sivd, and exempt f r ~ h  ~isclosyte,undgj applic8Pk la@, If if @ail are hot fie ' 
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Subject:' J 

I 

scan~i@.ptjf (76, 
KB) , .a _ A _ _ .  _ _ 

S A - b6-':b:lt us li~~px ii i t  answer; the nail. H e m '  $ the i n f o  repor t  O f l  0210 04 
~ ~ ~ ~ l $  Probably have to go through SA- . _ _ +  .- Ft Bragg, or whoever the SQg 

Hard copy will go out Monday.' 

v. I 
Laterr 

. , -. _ _  
__--- Qriqinal Message----- 
From: ma~~Q330c~mpbellarmy.mil [mailto:mai1033Bcampbell,amy~mill 
Sent: Friday, June, 24, 2005 3:49 AM 
TG : u s .  army. mil bG 1 )  k 'c  -I 
Subject :- a w  Enforcement Sensitive 
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